DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES

Actions on Applications

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority in the Banking Code of 1965 (7 P.S. §§ 101—2204), the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. §§ 733-1—733-1203) and 17 Pa.C.S. (relating to Credit Union Code), has taken the following actions on applications received for the week ending May 11, 2021.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file comments in writing with the Department of Banking and Securities, Bank Supervision or Credit Union and Trust Supervision (as applicable), 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, for banks (717) 783-8240 and for credit unions and trust companies (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Section 112 Acquisitions

DateName and Location of ApplicantAction05-07-2021Robert Dong H. LeeFiled

Alpine New Jersey Kum H. Lee Great Neck New York

Application for approval to collectively acquire more than 5% of the shares of the voting

common stock of Noah Bank, Elkins Park, PA.

Branch Applications

De Novo Branches

DateName and Location of ApplicantLocation of BranchAction05-06-2021CNB Bank635 South State StreetFiled

Clearfield Westerville

Clearfield County Franklin County, OH

05-07-2021 Farmers and Merchants Trust Co. of Chambersburg 4050 Crums Mill Road Suite 301

Franklin County
Harrisburg
Dauphin County

(Limited Service Facility)

Branch Relocations

DateName and Location of ApplicantLocation of BranchAction05-05-2021Peoples Security Bank and Trust Co.To: 339 South Main StreetFiled

Scranton Doylestown Lackawanna County Bucks County

From: 325 South Main Street

Doylestown Bucks County

Branch Discontinuances

DateName and Location of ApplicantLocation of BranchAction04-30-2021CNB Bank4545 West Dublin-Granville RoadClosed

Clearfield Dublin

Clearfield County Dublin County, OH

CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

The Department's web site at www.dobs.pa.gov includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

RICHARD VAGUE, Secretary

Approved

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-802. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council WebEx Meeting

The Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council (Council) to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) will hold a WebEx meeting on May 26, 2021, at 10 a.m. The WebEx meeting can be accessed through a link found on the Council web site prior to the meeting at www.dcnr.pa.gov/cnrac.

Questions concerning this WebEx meeting or agenda items can be directed to Gretchen Leslie at (717) 772-9084. For public comment to be considered at the public meeting, follow instructions on the Council's web site.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Aara Vinsh directly at (717) 787-9306 or through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

CINDY ADAMS DUNN,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-803. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Notice of Proposed Exchange of Property

The Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department), acting through the Bureau of Forestry, and Emporium Water Company are proposing to negotiate an exchange of property interests in Portage Township, Cameron County.

The proposed property exchange would involve two tracts of land, together with certain access easements. The public and the Elk Forest District would benefit from acquiring the 3.98-acre Emporium Water Company tract by gaining direct access to the Elk State Forest at this location along Steam Mill Road. The Emporium Water Company would receive the 8.35-acre State-owned property that would provide them direct access to manage their land. Although the net acreage difference is not in the Commonwealth's favor, this land exchange would greatly simplify boundaries along the border with the Emporium Water Company, easing land administration and boundary-line maintenance. The timber resource on both tracts would be the property of the Elk State Forest. No subsurface rights will be exchanged as a result of this proposed exchange.

The land exchange will also include two permanent access easements that will provide administrative access for both parties. One will allow Elk Forest District to conduct timber harvest activities and provide additional right of way access to the public to the Salt Run tract along Route 155 by means of Salt Run Road. The other would allow Emporium Water Company to use Butcher Hollow Road to access their property off Steam Mill Road.

As is the policy of the Department, the public is hereby notified of this proposed exchange. A 30-day period for public inquiry or comment, or both, will be in effect beginning May 22, 2021, and ending June 20, 2021. Oral or written comments or questions concerning this proposed exchange may be addressed to Tom Stahl, Planning Section, Bureau of Forestry, P.O. Box 8552, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8552, thstahl@pa.gov, (717) 772-0268. Oral or written comments, or both, will become part of the official document used in the final decision process. Written documents are also available regarding the proposed land exchange by request.

If, in the duration of the 30-day comment period, a significant amount of public concern develops, the Secretary of the Department may schedule a public informational meeting.

CINDY ADAMS DUNN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-804. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Retention of Design Professional Firms; Project Reference No. FDC-500-817

The Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) is issuing this Request for Proposals (RFP) from interested and qualified design professional firms (Consultant or Offeror) for an open-end contract or contracts for various architectural, landscape architectural and engineering design services. The contract or contracts will be for a 12-month period with four 12-month extensions possible. Projects will be assigned on an as-needed basis to ensure proper and safe operations of the Department's infrastructure and facilities. The contract or contracts will be managed by the Department's Bureau of Facility Design and Construction (Bureau).

The number of open-end contracts and the dollar amount of each contract will be at the discretion of the Department for the first year. The extent of the work for the subsequent 4 years of the contract will be dependent on the availability of additional funds and additional projects for those years, also at the discretion of the Department.

Proposals will only be accepted from individuals, firms or corporations duly authorized to engage in the practice of architecture or engineering, or both. If an individual, firm or corporation not authorized to engage in the practice of architecture or engineering, or both, desires to submit a proposal the individual, firm or corporation may do so as part of a joint venture with an individual, firm or corporation which is permitted under State law to engage in the practice of architecture or engineering, or both, in this Commonwealth. The design professional firm may be an architectural/engineering firm, an engineering/architectural firm, an architectural firm with landscape architectural and engineering sub-consultants or an engineering firm with architectural and landscape architectural sub-consultants.

Background

Established on July 1, 1995, the Department is charged with maintaining and preserving the 121 State Parks; managing the 2.2 million acres of State Forest land; providing information on the Commonwealth's ecological and geologic resources; and establishing community conservation partnerships with grants and technical assistance to benefit rivers, trails, greenways, local parks and recreation, regional heritage parks, open space and natural areas.

The Bureau provides multidisciplined facility and infrastructure technical support to the other bureaus in the Department in the areas of project design, project inspections, construction management, contract administration, surveying and other technical advice and consultation. This Bureau is comprised of three Divisions: Dams, Bridges and Roadways Engineering; Environmental Engineering and Architecture; and Field Engineering and Contracts Management.

The Bureau's Central Office (located in Harrisburg) is responsible for the development of architectural, landscape architectural, water and sanitary, bridge and roadway, and civil and environmental projects required to support the Department's facility construction and maintenance program. The Central Office is comprised of five design sections: Architectural Design, Landscape Design, Sanitary and Water Management, Bridges and Road Management and Civil Design. In addition to project design, staff also provides technical architectural and engineering support and advice to assist field operation in State Parks and State Forests.

The Bureau also has four field offices: Northcentral Office in Emporium; Western Office in Moraine State Park; Southcentral Office in Shawnee State Park; and Eastern Office in Nockamixon State Park. Each office is responsible for providing direct engineering and technical support to the State Parks and Forests field operation staff in their area. Staff is responsible for project inspection and construction management to ensure contractor compliance with the construction contract documents as well as some project design.

PART I GENERAL INFORMATION

I-1 *Issuing Office*. The Department has issued this RFP on behalf of the Commonwealth. The sole point of contact for this RFP will be the Issuing Officer listed as follows. Refer all inquiries to the Issuing Officer:

Michael Twigg, RA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Bureau of Facility Design and Construction

Mailing Address: Street Address: P.O. Box 8451 400 Market Street, 8th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17105-8451 Harrisburg, PA 17101

E-mail: mtwigg@pa.gov

I-2 *Purpose*. The open-ended design services work will primarily be architectural in nature but will also include building related sites, civil, landscape, structural, mechanical, plumbing and electrical. It may occasionally include other related engineering work such as bridges, roadway, geotechnical, alternative energy and utility in-

frastructure. Project types may include new construction and renovation, alteration or addition to existing structures. Structure types cover a broad range of facilities typically found at State Parks and in State Forests and may include picnic pavilions, toilet facilities, shower houses, maintenance and storage buildings, visitor centers and State Park and State Forest District office and administration buildings.

Many of the projects may be for buildings less than 5,000 square feet in size and small in terms of project scope. Construction budgets for typical projects have ranged from as low as \$25,000 to as high as \$7 million. The average construction budget is likely to be less than \$2 million. Consultants should give strong consideration to the typical project size when submitting a proposal in response to this RFP.

The services anticipated under the contract may include project planning, scoping and programming; budget estimating; site visits; existing facility review, assessment and documenting; life cycle cost analysis; budget estimating; computer energy and daylight modeling; alternative energy analysis; environmental, historical and cultural clearances; conceptual design; design development; construction documentation including preparation of drawings and specifications; detailed cost estimating; alternatives cost analysis; utility coordination; permit preparation and submission; construction administration including construction submittal review and construction inspection; and existing building code and facility condition reviews. Permitting services may include Pennsylvania Uniform Construction Code building permits, Department of Environmental Protection Chapter 102 and 105 sanitary permits, public water supply permits, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permits, erosion and sedimentation control plans, water encroachment plans, storm water management plans and land development plans.

All work will be performed with a focus on environmentally sustainable design and construction principles and practices and climate change adaptation, mitigation and resiliency. All projects designed under this contract must achieve a high level of environmental performance, durability, energy and resource efficiency, and healthy indoor air quality through integrated design and sustainable practices, features, and technologies. Designs should implement financially feasible and technologically sound strategies to conserve energy and to surpass current norms for water conservation, waste management and recycling. Furthermore, the quality of the indoor environment (including quality of indoor air, light, acoustics and personal controllability of building systems) must be of primary consideration. Sustainability should be incorporated into the earliest design decisions. Projects may require certification through the LEED Green Building Rating system, Green Globes, Passive House or other similar certification programs.

Projects will be located throughout this Commonwealth. The Consultant will be required to travel to the project sites. The Department will make project assignments through individual Work Orders. The scope of the Work Order may range from full responsibility for all aspects of the design to a collaborative design effort with Department in-house staff where only one or more specific design disciplines are required. Work Orders may be for a single phase or portion of a project, such as conceptual

design, or for all phases of the entire project. The work shall be identified in the Work Order by a series of tasks that encompass the full scope of the project. The number and description of the tasks will vary based on a project's scope and complexity. A typical Work Order will require formal submissions at the end of the Sketch (10%), Preliminary (50%), Pre-Final (95%) and Final (100%) design stages. Complexity may require more or less submissions for certain projects. The Consultant will be required to develop and maintain a detailed project schedule showing all related project tasks including design phases, submissions, review periods and timelines for required permits. The project schedule shall identify the critical path for completion for the project. The Bureau will assign a Project Coordinator to each Work Order. The Project Coordinator may change from project to project. A Performance Review may be performed by the Project Coordinator at the completion of the Work Order and used in assigning additional projects to the Consultant.

The Department's standard contract method is multiple prime, design-bid-build, although other contract methods such as design-build or nonbid construction methods, including construction by Department staff and volunteer organizations, may be used. The Consultant will be required to prepare construction documents appropriate to the contract method selected by the Department.

The Consultant will be required to submit project data and documents in both written and electronic form. Drawings will be required to comply with the Department's CAD Standard. Three dimensional drawings will be expected throughout the design process, and presentation renderings may be required at the completion of design.

I-3 Qualifications. The Consultant shall have staff available to provide rapid services associated with assigned projects. The Consultant may be called upon to provide services on multiple projects at the same time. The Consultant shall have demonstrated knowledge of the building design and construction method.

The following minimum qualification will be required of all Consultants:

- Possess current professional registrations required to perform required services.
- Be licensed to conduct business in this Commonwealth.
- Have sufficient staff or subconsultants experienced in the various required services.
- Have an established quality control and assurance program, that includes all members of the design team including subconsultants, for checking documents for accuracy, consistency, coordination, quality and compliance with all necessary codes and regulations and Department standards.
- Have experience in the field of sustainable building design and a demonstrated ability to comprehensively integrate the concept of sustainability into the project.
- Have LEED certified designers as current members of staff and available for assigned projects.
- Have design capabilities in digital format (AutoCAD and Revit).
- Have the ability to produce three-dimensional drawings to further illustrate design intent.

I-4 Type of Contract. The type of contract as a result of this RFP shall be an open-end, requirements contract. Work shall be assigned on an as-needed basis as determined by the Department. Reimbursement for services shall be by either fixed fee percentage based upon project allocation or hours of service per task and qualifying expenses, and reimbursement type may vary from project to project. The reimbursement type shall be at the Department's discretion. Bureau staff will review and, when applicable, approve the work.

I-5 Small Diverse Business (SDB) and Veteran Business Enterprise (VBE) Information. For projects where the scope of the design work is estimated at \$400,000 or greater, the Department may include requirements regarding SDB or VBE participation through the setting of SDB and VBE participation goals. Those goals will be calculated for each individual Work Order based upon the scope of the design work and available SDB or VBE firms, but they will not be greater than 16% for SDB participation and 3% for VBE participation. SDB and VBE participation goals—and commitments made toward meeting those goals—will be calculated based upon the cost of the Work Order for that project. For a Consultant to be retained for the Work Order, the Consultant must agree to meet both project-specific goals in full or receive an approved waiver from the goals. Commitments to utilize SDBs and VBEs for a project will become contractual obligations of the Consultant for that Work Order.

Only those firms that have received a Department of General Services (DGS)-issued SDB or VBE verification as of the Work Order submittal date and time can be used towards meeting SDB and VBE participation goals. Because the SDB and VBE verification process can take up to six months and the Department anticipates that the response times for these projects may be very short, the Department encourages firms who may be eligible for SDB or VBE verification to begin the process immediately. Information regarding SDB or VBE verification is available at https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Small%20Diverse%20 Business%20Program/Documents/Small%20Business%20 Application%20Guide.pdf.

Offerors can locate DGS-verified SDBs and VBEs within the Supplier Search database: http://www.dgs.internet.state.pa.us/suppliersearch.

Additional information regarding the SDB and VBE participation requirements will be provided along with each project scope.

- I-6 Rejection of Proposals. The Issuing Office reserves the right, in its sole and complete discretion, to reject any proposal received as a result of this RFP.
- I-7 *Incurring Costs*. The Issuing Office is not liable for any costs the Offeror incurs in preparation and submission of its proposal, in participating in the RFP process or in anticipation of award of the contract.
- I-8 Questions and Answers. If an Offeror has any questions regarding this RFP, the Offeror must submit the questions by e-mail (with the subject line "Project Reference No. FDC-500-817 Question") to the Issuing Officer named in Part I, Section I-1 of this RFP. Questions must be submitted as individual questions. Questions must be submitted no later than 7 days prior to the

proposal response date. Offerors shall not attempt to contact the Issuing Officer for questions by any other means. All questions and responses are considered an addendum to, and part of, this RFP. The Issuing Office shall not be bound by any verbal information, nor shall it be bound by any written information that is not either contained within the RFP or formally issued by the Issuing Office. The Issuing Office does not consider questions to be a protest of the specifications or the solicitation.

- I-9 Addenda to the RFP. If the Department deems it necessary to revise any part of this RFP before the proposal response date, the Issuing Office will post an addendum to the DCNR web site at https://www.dcnr.pa.gov/Business/ConstructionBids/Pages/default.aspx. It is the Offeror's responsibility to periodically check the web site for any new information or addenda to the RFP.
- I-10 Response Date. To be considered for selection, electronic proposals must be submitted on or before the time and date specified. The Issuing Office will reject any late proposals.
- I-11 Notification of Selection. The Department will notify offerors whose proposals are not selected when the Department has successfully completed contract negotiations and has received the final negotiated contract signed by the selected Offeror.
- I-12 Debriefing Conference. The Department will not offer a debriefing session to the unsuccessful Offerors.

PART II PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS

Offerors must submit their proposals in the format, including heading descriptions, outlined as follows. To be considered, the proposal must respond to all requirements in this part of the RFP. Offerors should provide any other information thought to be relevant, but not applicable to the enumerated categories, as an appendix to the Proposal.

- II-1 *Technical Submittal*. Proposals shall include the following items and information:
 - A. Proposal Cover Sheet (Appendix A).
- B. A description of the Offeror's understanding of the Department's needs and the services required. This description shall include why and how the Offeror is qualified to provide these services.
- C. A description of the Offeror's project approach and methodology, including the approach to the managerial, technical and administrative aspects of the project. Describe how the scope, schedule, budget and quality of a project are managed and controlled. Address communication and coordination strategies internal to the design team, with sub-consultants, with the client, and with other outside agencies. Describe how an integrated design process is approached and has been used on past projects.
- D. A description of the Offeror's sustainable design experience, including specialized knowledge and expertise in as many of the following areas of sustainable design as possible: environmentally sound site design and planning, sustainability performance standards for energy efficiency, water efficiency, indoor air quality, environmentally sound materials, construction waste management and prevention, low maintenance design and materials. Include a description of how sustainable design is made an integral part of the Offeror's building design process.

E. A detailed description of the Offeror's quality control and assurance program, including how subconsultants are included in this program. Describe what steps are taken to assure accurate, fully coordinated construction documents. Provide the name of the person responsible for quality control and describe their qualifications to perform this task.

- F. A description of the Offeror's qualifications to complete the required services. Include firm history and experience on similar projects. Describe the resources of the firm, including number/discipline of personnel, ability to respond to schedule acceleration, and the like. Include roles and experience of proposed subconsultants.
- G. Resumes of personnel who will be involved in providing the services described in this RFP to the Department. Describe their relevant experience, years of experience, what roles they will fill in providing the required service, and percent of time they will be committing to Department-assigned projects. The resumes must include their Professional Education and Professional Registrations and Licenses. Provide resumes of subconsultant's personnel.
- H. A description of the Offeror's ability to work on multiple projects of various sizes at the same time.
- I. A list of at least three of the Offeror's most recent completed projects similar to the projects anticipated under the contract. In addition to photographs and a descriptive narrative, the list shall include the client, contact person and contact information, the completion date, the estimated or actual total construction cost, the estimated or actual construction cost of the portion of the work which the firm designed, the firm's Project Manager, and the names of all of the firm's personnel who made contributions to the project. If the Offeror has experience with LEED projects, at least one LEED project should be added to the list. In addition to the previously listed information, a summary of the sustainable features, the LEED rating achieved, and a description of the integrated design process shall accompany the LEED project.
- J. A standard Design Professional Selection Application for Professional Services Form (Appendix B), indicating the individual in charge. Additional information pertinent to the Offeror's qualifications to do the work of this contract may be included on this form.
- II-2 *Proposal Submission*. To be considered, Offerors must submit their proposals electronically on a CD, DVD or Flash Drive in PDF format. The CD, DVD or Flash drive must clearly identify the Offeror and include the name and version number of the virus scanning software that was used to scan the CD, DVD or Flash drive before it was submitted.

Proposals must be signed by an official who is authorized to bind the Offeror to its provisions.

Offerors must submit a complete proposal. Failure to include any of the required information or forms will delay evaluation of the proposal and may, at the Commonwealth's sole discretion, result in its rejection.

Proposals must be submitted in a sealed envelope with the words "Proposal" printed boldly on the front of the envelope. Also show the following information on the front of the envelope: Project Reference No. FDC-500-817, Due Date—June 30, 2021.

Proposals must be submitted to the address of the Issuing Office indicated in Part I, Section I-1 of this RFP.

Proposals must be received in the Issuing Office no later than 4 p.m. on June 30, 2021. Because the Rachel Carson State Office Building may be closed to the public on the date on which proposals must be received, the Department will only accept proposals by means of the United States Postal Service or delivery services, such as Federal Express or UPS. Note: The Department will not accept proposals that are delivered in person or by same day courier service. Therefore, Offerors should not attempt delivery through those methods.

Be advised that all mail is processed through a central processing location for the Commonwealth so Offerors must allow sufficient time for their proposals to arrive at the Issuing Office. It is therefore suggested that Offerors deliver their proposals through an overnight delivery service so that the time and date of delivery is recorded. This will ensure that a proposal received at the central processing location on or before the date on which proposals must be received will be considered timely received. However, even if overnight delivery is used, the Offeror is still responsible for ensuring that its proposal is received by the date and location specified. A proposal that is not received on time will result in the proposal being rejected as late and returned to the Offeror unopened.

- II-3 Offeror's Representations and Authorizations. By submitting its proposal, each Offeror understands, represents and acknowledges that:
- A. All of the Offeror's information and representations in the proposal are material and important, and the Issuing Office may rely upon the contents of the proposal in awarding the contracts. The Commonwealth shall treat any misstatement, omission or misrepresentation as fraudulent concealment of the true facts relating to the Proposal submission, punishable under 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).
- B. The Offeror has not attempted, nor will it attempt, to induce any firm or person to refrain from submitting a proposal on this contract.
- C. The Offeror makes its proposal in good faith and not under any agreement or discussion with, or inducement from, any firm or person to submit a complementary or other noncompetitive proposal.
- D. To the best knowledge of the person signing the proposal for the Offeror, the Offeror, its affiliates, subsidiaries, officers, directors and employees are not currently under investigation by any governmental agency and have not in the last 4 years been convicted or found liable for any act prohibited by State or Federal law in any jurisdiction, involving conspiracy or collusion with respect to bidding or proposing on any public contract, except as the Offeror has disclosed in its proposal.
- E. To the best of the knowledge of the person signing the proposal for the Offeror and except as the Offeror has otherwise disclosed in its proposal, the Offeror has no outstanding, delinquent obligations to the Commonwealth including, but not limited to, any State tax liability not being contested on appeal or other obligation of the Offeror that is owed to the Commonwealth.

- F. The Offeror is not currently under suspension or debarment by the Commonwealth, any other state or the Federal government, and if the Offeror cannot so certify, then it shall submit along with its proposal a written explanation of why it cannot make such certification.
- G. The Offeror has not made, under separate contract with the Issuing Office, any recommendations to the Issuing Office concerning the need for the services described in its proposal or the specifications for the services described in the proposal.
- H. Each Offeror, by submitting its proposal, authorizes Commonwealth agencies to release to the Commonwealth information concerning the Offeror's Pennsylvania taxes, unemployment compensation and workers' compensation liabilities.
- I. Until the selected Offeror receives a fully executed and approved written contract from the Issuing Office, there is no legal and valid contract, in law or in equity, and the Offeror shall not begin to perform.
- J. The Offeror is not currently engaged and will not during the duration of the contract engage, in a boycott of a person or an entity based in or doing business with a jurisdiction which the Commonwealth is not prohibited by Congressional statute from engaging in trade or commerce.

PART III SELECTION AND AWARD

- III-1 Selection Criteria. The Department will evaluate proposals based on the following criteria:
- A. Consultant's and subconsultant's experience on past projects of similar scope, type and size.
- B. Consultant's staff qualifications, experience, and ability to perform the required services, including available manpower to perform the required services. This includes the qualifications, experience and abilities of subconsultant's staff.
- C. Consultant's understanding of the problem and the services required.
 - D. Consultant's project approach and methodology.
- E. Knowledge and experience with environmentally sustainable design and LEED accreditation.
- F. Quality Control and assurance program and procedures.
 - G. Equitable distribution of contracts.

III-2 Final Ranking and Award. The Issuing Office will rank responsible Offerors according to the total overall score assigned to each, in descending order. It is the intent of the Department to select more than one Offeror for projects to be assigned on a regional basis. The Issuing Office has the discretion to reject all proposals or cancel this RFP at any time prior to the time a contract is fully executed when it is in the best interests of the Commonwealth. The reasons for the rejection or cancellation shall be made part of the contract file.

CINDY ADAMS DUNN, Secretary

APPENDIX A – PROPOSAL COVER SHEET

Project No. FDC 500-817

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES PROJECT REFERENCE NO. FDC-500-817

0	FFEROR INFORMATION
Offeror Name	
Offeror Mailing Address	
Offeror Website	
Offeror Contact Person	
Contact Person's Phone Number	
Contact Person's E-Mail Address	
Offeror SAP/SRM Vendor Number	
Electronic Submittal Enclosed	Virus Scan Name & Version:
	CONTENTS OFFICIAL FOR
	CONTENT CHECKLIST
Proposal Cover Sheet (Appendix	
	erstanding of the Department's needs and the services required.
Description of the Offeror's proje	ect approach and methodology.
Description of the Offeror's susta	ninable design experience.
Description of the Offeror's qual	ity control and assurance program.
Description of the Offeror's qual	ifications to complete the required services.
Resumes of personnel who will be	be involved in providing the services described.
Description of the Offeror's abili	
List of at least three of the Offerd anticipated under the contract.	or's most recent completed projects similar to the projects
Design Professional Selection Ap	oplication for Professional Services Form (Appendix B)
	CICNATURE
Signature of an official authorized	SIGNATURE
to bind the Offeror to the provisions	
contained in the Offeror's proposal	
Printed Name	
Title	

FAILURE TO COMPLETE, SIGN AND RETURN THIS FORM WITH THE OFFEROR'S PROPOSAL MAY RESULT IN THE REJECTION OF THE OFFEROR'S PROPOSAL.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA BUREAU OF FACILITY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

APPENDIX B

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SELECTION APPLICATION FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Section 1 - Project Information	
PROJECT NUMBER: FDC-500-817 PROJECT TITLE	: Retention of Design Professional Firms
Section 2 - Firm General Information	
FIRM NAME:	SAP NUMBER:
PREDECESSOR FIRM(S) AND/OR ADDITIONAL OPERATIONAL NA	MES (within 5 years):
THEBEOLOGICA MINICOLANDO THORNE OF ELECTRONIC IN	MES (Main o years).
CONTACT PERSON: TITLE:	E-MAIL ADDRESS:
STREET ADDRESS:	CITY/STATE: ZIP CODE:
☐ YES ☐ NO ☐ YES ☐ NO TYPE OF FIRM (Indicate all that apply): ☐ ARCHITECT ☐ ENG	ALL DIVERSE BUSINESS: INEER
Section 3 - Design Team Information	Erv (II Other, piedae apeeny).
LIST SUBCONSULTANTS WHO WILL BE RETAINED IN THE	DESIGN PROCESS
FIRM NAME:	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:
NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years):	TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years):
DESCRIBE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSI	BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT:
LIST PAST PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER BY BOTH THE COPROPOSED PROJECT. PROVIDE PROJECT SIZE, YEAR CONSTRUMENT (Maximum of Three):	
FIRM'S PAST EXPERIENCE WITH MULTI-PRIME CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS: YES NO	TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES POTENTIALLY ASSIGNED PROJECT RESPONSIBILITIES:
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:	LOCATION OF OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:
TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJ	ORITY OF THE WORK:
DGS SELF-CERTIFIED SMALL BUSINESS: ☐ YES ☐ NO	DGS VERIFIED SMALL DIVERSE BUSINESS: ☐ YES ☐ NO
	INEER ☐ ARCHITECT/ENGINEER ☐ ENGINEER/ARCHITECT ER (If Other, please specify):



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA BUREAU OF FACILITY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

LIST SUBCONSULTANTS WHO WILL BE RETAINED IN THE D	ESIGN PROCESS (CONTINUED)
FIRM NAME:	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:
NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years):	TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years):
DESCRIBE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSI	
LIST PAST PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER BY BOTH THE COPROPOSED PROJECT. PROVIDE PROJECT SIZE, YEAR CONSTRUMAXIMUM of three):	
FIRM'S PAST EXPERIENCE WITH MULTI-PRIME CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS: ☐ YES ☐ NO	TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES POTENTIALLY ASSIGNED PROJECT RESPONSIBILITIES:
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:	LOCATION OF OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:
TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJO	
DGS SELF-CERTIFIED SMALL BUSINESS: YES NO	DGS VERIFIED SMALL DIVERSE BUSINESS: YES NO
11 //	NEER ☐ ARCHITECT/ENGINEER ☐ ENGINEER/ARCHITECT
□ JV □ OTHE	R (If Other, please specify):
FIRM NAME:	R (If Other, please specify): LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:
	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF
FIRM NAME: NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): DESCRIBE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSIBLE.	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK: TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT:
FIRM NAME: NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years):	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK: TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT: DISSULTANT AND THE LEAD FIRM THAT ARE SIMILAR TO THE
FIRM NAME: NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): DESCRIBE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSIBLE. LIST PAST PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER BY BOTH THE COPROPOSED PROJECT. PROVIDE PROJECT SIZE, YEAR CONSTRUCTION (maximum of three): FIRM'S PAST EXPERIENCE WITH MULTI-PRIME CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS: YES NO	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK: TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT: DINSULTANT AND THE LEAD FIRM THAT ARE SIMILAR TO THE JUSTION WAS COMPLETED, AND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES POTENTIALLY ASSIGNED PROJECT RESPONSIBILITIES:
FIRM NAME: NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): DESCRIBE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSIBLE. LIST PAST PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER BY BOTH THE COMPROPOSED PROJECT. PROVIDE PROJECT SIZE, YEAR CONSTRUCTION (maximum of three): FIRM'S PAST EXPERIENCE WITH MULTI-PRIME CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS: YES NO NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK: TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT: DISSULTANT AND THE LEAD FIRM THAT ARE SIMILAR TO THE JUCTION WAS COMPLETED, AND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES POTENTIALLY ASSIGNED PROJECT RESPONSIBILITIES: LOCATION OF OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:
FIRM NAME: NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): DESCRIBE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSIBLE. LIST PAST PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER BY BOTH THE COPROPOSED PROJECT. PROVIDE PROJECT SIZE, YEAR CONSTRUCTION (maximum of three): FIRM'S PAST EXPERIENCE WITH MULTI-PRIME CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS: YES NO	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK: TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT: DISSULTANT AND THE LEAD FIRM THAT ARE SIMILAR TO THE JUCTION WAS COMPLETED, AND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES POTENTIALLY ASSIGNED PROJECT RESPONSIBILITIES: LOCATION OF OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:
FIRM NAME: NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): DESCRIBE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSIBLE. LIST PAST PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER BY BOTH THE COPROPOSED PROJECT. PROVIDE PROJECT SIZE, YEAR CONSTRUCTION (maximum of three): FIRM'S PAST EXPERIENCE WITH MULTI-PRIME CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS: YES NO NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK: TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK: TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT: DISSULTANT AND THE LEAD FIRM THAT ARE SIMILAR TO THE JUCTION WAS COMPLETED, AND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES POTENTIALLY ASSIGNED PROJECT RESPONSIBILITIES: LOCATION OF OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA BUREAU OF FACILITY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

LIST SUBCONSULTANTS WHO WILL BE RETAINED IN THE D	DESIGN PROCESS (CONTINUED)
FIRM NAME:	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:
NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years):	TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years):
DESCRIBE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSI	BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT:
LIST PAST PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER BY BOTH THE COPROPOSED PROJECT. PROVIDE PROJECT SIZE, YEAR CONSTRUMATION OF three):	
FIRM'S PAST EXPERIENCE WITH MULTI-PRIME CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS: YES NO	TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES POTENTIALLY ASSIGNED PROJECT RESPONSIBILITIES:
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:	LOCATION OF OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:
TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJO	DRITY OF THE WORK:
DGS SELF-CERTIFIED SMALL BUSINESS: ☐ YES ☐ NO	DGS VERIFIED SMALL DIVERSE BUSINESS: ☐ YES ☐ NO
	NEER ☐ ARCHITECT/ENGINEER ☐ ENGINEER/ARCHITECT
□ JV □ OTHE	ER (If Other, please specify):
FIRM NAME:	ER (If Other, please specify): LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:
	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF
FIRM NAME: NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): DESCRIBE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSI	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK: TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT:
FIRM NAME: NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years):	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK: TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT: ONSULTANT AND THE LEAD FIRM THAT ARE SIMILAR TO THE
FIRM NAME: NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): DESCRIBE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSIBLE PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER BY BOTH THE COPROPOSED PROJECT. PROVIDE PROJECT SIZE, YEAR CONSTRU	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK: TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT: DINSULTANT AND THE LEAD FIRM THAT ARE SIMILAR TO THE UCTION WAS COMPLETED, AND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST
FIRM NAME: NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): DESCRIBE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSIBLE PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER BY BOTH THE COMPOSED PROJECT. PROVIDE PROJECT SIZE, YEAR CONSTRUCTION (maximum of three):	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK: TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT: DINSULTANT AND THE LEAD FIRM THAT ARE SIMILAR TO THE UCTION WAS COMPLETED, AND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES POTENTIALLY ASSIGNED
NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): DESCRIBE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSITE LIST PAST PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER BY BOTH THE COPROPOSED PROJECT. PROVIDE PROJECT SIZE, YEAR CONSTRUCTION (maximum of three): FIRM'S PAST EXPERIENCE WITH MULTI-PRIME CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS: YES NO	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK: TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT: DINSULTANT AND THE LEAD FIRM THAT ARE SIMILAR TO THE UCTION WAS COMPLETED, AND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES POTENTIALLY ASSIGNED PROJECT RESPONSIBILITIES: LOCATION OF OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:
NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): DESCRIBE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSIBLE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSIBLE ANTICIPATED SERVICES AND PROPOSED RESPONSIBLE ANTICIPATED TOGETHER BY BOTH THE COPROPOSED PROJECT. PROVIDE PROJECT SIZE, YEAR CONSTRUCTION (maximum of three): FIRM'S PAST EXPERIENCE WITH MULTI-PRIME CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS: YES NO NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:	LOCATION OF THE OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK: TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER (within 10 years): BILITIES TO BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT: DINSULTANT AND THE LEAD FIRM THAT ARE SIMILAR TO THE UCTION WAS COMPLETED, AND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES POTENTIALLY ASSIGNED PROJECT RESPONSIBILITIES: LOCATION OF OFFICE PERFORMING THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK:



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA BUREAU OF FACILITY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

Section 4 - Key Personnel LIST INDIVIDUALS FOR BOTH THE FIRM AND SUBCONSULTING FIRMS WHO WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LEADING THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT. ANYONE WITH A PENNSYLVANIA PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION MUST COMPLETE THE REGISTRATION INFORMATION; IF NOT REGISTERED IN PA, INDICATE STATE(S) IN WHICH THEY ARE REGISTERED. REGISTRATION #: REGISTRATION EXPIRATION: OFFICE LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT: NUMBER OF YEARS EMPLOYED BY TOTAL NUMBER OF YEARS LICENSED: SPECIFIC ROLE/RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS PROJECT: SIMILAR PROJECT WORK EXPERIENCE & QUALIFICATIONS: SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE: DEGREE/CERTIFICATION: YEAR GRADUATED: INSTITUTION: NAME: FIRM: REGISTRATION #: REGISTRATION EXPIRATION: OFFICE LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT: TOTAL NUMBER OF YEARS NUMBER OF YEARS EMPLOYED BY LICENSED: FIRM: SPECIFIC ROLE/RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS PROJECT: SIMILAR PROJECT WORK EXPERIENCE & QUALIFICATIONS: SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE: DEGREE/CERTIFICATION: YEAR GRADUATED: INSTITUTION: NAME: FIRM: REGISTRATION #: REGISTRATION EXPIRATION: OFFICE LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT: NUMBER OF YEARS EMPLOYED BY TOTAL NUMBER OF YEARS LICENSED: FIRM: SPECIFIC ROLE/RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS PROJECT: SIMILAR PROJECT WORK EXPERIENCE & QUALIFICATIONS: SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE: DEGREE/CERTIFICATION: YEAR GRADUATED: INSTITUTION:



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA BUREAU OF FACILITY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

LIST **INDIVIDUALS** FOR BOTH THE FIRM AND SUBCONSULTING FIRMS WHO WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LEADING THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT. ANYONE WITH A PENNSYLVANIA PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION MUST COMPLETE THE REGISTRATION INFORMATION; IF NOT REGISTERED IN PA, INDICATE STATE(S) IN WHICH THEY ARE REGISTERED.

NAME:

FIRM:

REGISTRATION #:	REGISTRATIO	ON EXPIRATI	ON:
OFFICE LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT:	NUMBER OF YEARS EMPLOFIRM:	YED BY	TOTAL NUMBER OF YEARS LICENSED:
SPECIFIC ROLE/RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS PRO-	JECT:		
SIMILAR PROJECT WORK EXPERIENCE & QUALIF	FICATIONS:		
SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE:			
GI EGINET I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I			
DEGREE/CERTIFICATION:	YEAR GRADUATED:	INSTITUTI	ON:
NAME:	FIRM:		
REGISTRATION #:	REGISTRATIO	ON EXPIRATI	ON.
OFFICE LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT:	NUMBER OF YEARS EMPLO		TOTAL NUMBER OF YEARS
	FIRM:		LICENSED:
SPECIFIC ROLE/RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS PRO-	JECT:		
SIMILAR PROJECT WORK EXPERIENCE & QUALIF	FICATIONS:		
SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE:			
GI EGINET I I BIGGII EINE.			
DEGREE/CERTIFICATION:	YEAR GRADUATED:	INSTITUTI	ON:
NAME:	FIRM:		
REGISTRATION #:	REGISTRATIO	N EXPIRATI	ON.
OFFICE LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT:	NUMBER OF YEARS EMPLO		TOTAL NUMBER OF YEARS
	FIRM:		LICENSED:
SPECIFIC ROLE/RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS PRO-	JECT:		
SIMILAR PROJECT WORK EXPERIENCE & QUALIF	FICATIONS:		
SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE:			
OF EGINET TOTOGIT LINE.			
DEGREE/CERTIFICATION:	YEAR GRADUATED:	INSTITUTI	ON:



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA BUREAU OF FACILITY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

Section 5 - Firm's Recent Commonwealth Project Experience (Active and Complete)						
LIST ALL OTHER RELEVANT COMMONWEALTH PROJECTS WITHIN THE LAST 5 YEARS						
PROJECT PROJECT TITLE BID TYPE (Low TOTAL PROJECT AGENCY/ STATUS Bid/Best Value, etc.) DESIGN FEE INSTITUTION						



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA BUREAU OF FACILITY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

Section 6 - Relevant Experience	
YOUR FIRM'S QUALIFICATIONS TO DESIGN THIS SPECIFIC PROJ SUBCONSULTANTS.	10 YEARS, FOR ANY TYPE OF CLIENT THAT BEST ILLUSTRATES ECT. DO NOT LIST PROJECTS PERFORMED ONLY BY
PROJECT NAME:	
LOCATION:	CLIENT NAME:
SERVICES PERFORMED BY THE FIRM ON THIS PROJECT. DIFFER TO ANOTHER FIRM AND WORK PERFORMED AS THE LEAD DESIG	RENTIATE BETWEEN WORK COMPLETED AS A SUBCONSULTANT GN FIRM:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:	
CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION DATE/STATUS:	
TOTAL AWARDED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: \$	TOTAL FINAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: \$
CLIENT CONTACT NAME:	TITLE:
CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER:	CONTACT E-MAIL ADDRESS:
COMMENTS:	
PROJECT NAME:	
LOCATION:	CLIENT NAME:
TO ANOTHER FIRM AND WORK PERFORMED AS THE LEAD DESIG	RENTIATE BETWEEN WORK COMPLETED AS A SUBCONSULTANT GN FIRM:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:	
CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION DATE/STATUS:	
TOTAL AWARDED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: \$	TOTAL FINAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: \$
CLIENT CONTACT NAME:	TITLE:
CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER:	CONTACT E-MAIL ADDRESS:
COMMENTS:	
PROJECT NAME:	
LOCATION:	CLIENT NAME:
SERVICES PERFORMED BY THE FIRM ON THIS PROJECT. DIFFER TO ANOTHER FIRM AND WORK PERFORMED AS THE LEAD DESIGN.	RENTIATE BETWEEN WORK COMPLETED AS A SUBCONSULTANT GN FIRM:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:	
CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION DATE/STATUS:	
TOTAL AWARDED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: \$	TOTAL FINAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: \$
CLIENT CONTACT NAME:	TITLE:
CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER:	CONTACT E-MAIL ADDRESS:
COMMENTS:	



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA BUREAU OF FACILITY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

Section	7 -	Othor	Pal	ovant	Info	rmation

YOU MAY USE THIS SPACE TO PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS OR DESCRIPTIONS OF RELEVANT INFORMATION SUPPORTING YOUR QUALIFICATIONS.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 51, NO. 21, MAY 22, 2021



Witness:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA BUREAU OF FACILITY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE

My Firm believes we have the qualifications and capacity to provide professional services for the project identified in Section 1 on Page 1. All of the information set forth on this form is accurate and true as of this date.

- 1. The Firm consents to the evaluation of its performance by the Department and understands that any such evaluation may be used in future selections. Furthermore, the Firm has notified our Subconsultants that their performance will be evaluated and they have consented to this evaluation; and
- 2. To the best knowledge of the person signing this form, the Firm, its affiliates, subsidiaries, officers, directors, and employees are not currently under investigation by any governmental agency and have not in the last four(4) years been convicted or found liable for any act prohibited by State or Federal law in any jurisdiction, involving conspiracy or collusion with respect to bidding or proposing on any public contract, except as disclosed on this form; and
- 3. To the best of the knowledge of the person signing this, the Firm, except as otherwise disclosed, has no outstanding, delinquent obligations to the Commonwealth including, but not limited to, any state tax liability not being contested on appeal or other obligation of the Firm that is owed to the Commonwealth; and
- 4. The Firm is not currently under suspension or debarment by the Commonwealth, or any other state, or the federal government; and
- 5. The Firm has not, under separate contract with DCNR or any other agency, made any recommendations to DCNR or any other agency concerning the need for the services described for this project; and

7. Until the Firm receives a fully executed contract from DCNR there is no legal and valid contract, in law or in equity.

6. The Firm, by submitting this form, authorizes all Commonwealth agencies to release to the Commonwealth information related to liabilities to the Commonwealth including, but not limited to, taxes, unemployment compensation, and workers' compensation liabilities; and

I state that	ons are material and important, and will k ation and Natural Resources in determining understand and my Firm understands that a true is and shall be treated as fraudulent vation and Natural Resources of the true fa	whether my Firm is selected for a any written false statement in this concealment from the Selections
Business is an Individual or General Partne	rship:	
Witness:	Owner:	Date:
Business is a Limited Partnership:		
Witness:	Owner:	Date:
Business is a Corporation:		
Witness:	Owner:	Date:
Business is a Limited Liability Company:		
Witness:	Owner:	Date:
Business is a Limited Liability Partnership:		
Witness:	Owner:	Date:
Business is a Foreign General Partnership:		
Witness:	Owner:	Date:
Business is a Joint Venture:		
Witness:	Owner:	Date:

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-805. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

Date:

Owner:

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 51, NO. 21, MAY 22, 2021

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Snowmobile and ATV Advisory Committee WebEx Meeting

A WebEx meeting of the Snowmobile and ATV Advisory Committee (Committee) to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) will be held on Thursday, May 27, 2021, from 10 a.m. to 12 p.m. The WebEx meeting can be accessed through a link found on the Committee's web site prior to the WebEx meeting at www.dcnr.pa.gov/SnowmobileATVAdvisoryCouncil.

Questions concerning this WebEx meeting or agenda items can be directed to Jake Newton, Advisor, Snowmo-

bile and ATV Advisory Committee at (717) 783-3349. Those wishing to participate during the public comment section are encouraged to submit their comments in writing to janewton@pa.gov.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Aara Vinsh directly at (717) 787-9306 or through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> CINDY ADAMS DUNN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-806. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS UNDER THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

This notice provides information about persons who have applied to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for a new, renewed, or amended NPDES or WQM permit, or a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges, or have submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications and NOIs concern, but are not limited to, effluent discharges from sewage treatment facilities and industrial facilities to surface waters or groundwater; stormwater discharges associated with industrial activity (industrial stormwater), construction activity (construction stormwater), and municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4s); the application of pesticides; the operation of Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs); and the construction of sewage, industrial waste, and manure storage, collection and treatment facilities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376). More information on the types of NPDES and WQM permits that are available can be found on DEP's website (visit www.dep.pa.gov and select Businesses, Water, Bureau of Clean Water, Wastewater Management, and NPDES and WQM Permitting Programs).

Section	Category
I	Individual and General WQM Permit Applications/NOIs Received, General NPDES Permit NOIs Received, and All Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs Received
II	Individual NPDES Permits—New, Renewal, and Major Amendment Applications and Draft Permits for Discharges Relating to Sewage, Industrial Waste, Industrial Stormwater, MS4s, Pesticides and CAFOs
III	Individual NPDES Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activity
Section I id	entifies the following applications and NOIs that have been received by DEP:

- Individual and General WQM Permit Applications Received—DEP provides a 15-day public comment period for Individual WQM Permit Applications for new and reissued permits. There is no public comment period for General WQM Permit NOIs.
 - General NPDES Permit NOIs Received—There is no public comment period for General NPDES NOIs received.
- All Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs Received—Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs received for Individual and General WQM Permits and Individual and General NPDES Permits are identified but do not have public comment periods. DEP provides a 15-day public comment period for Individual WQM Permit Applications for amendments.

Additional information on these applications and NOIs may be reviewed by generating the "Applications and NOIs without Comment Periods Report" or, for Individual WQM Permit Applications, the "Applications Received with Comment Periods Report" on DEP's website at www.dep.pa.gov/CWPublicNotice.

Section II identifies individual NPDES permit applications received and draft permits issued by DEP relating to sewage, industrial waste, industrial stormwater, MS4s, pesticides and CAFOs. A 30-day public comment period applies to these applications, except when a site-specific water quality criterion is used to establish effluent limitations, in which

case a 45-day public comment period applies. The period for comment may be extended at the discretion of the Department for one additional 15-day period. Additional information, including links to draft permits and fact sheets that explain the basis for DEP's tentative determinations may be reviewed by generating the "Applications Received with Comment Periods Report" on DEP's website at www.dep.pa.gov/CWPublicNotice. Notification of 15-day extensions for comment will be provided in the "Applications Received with Comment Periods Report" (Comments column).

Section III provides notice of applications and draft individual permits for stormwater discharges associated with construction activities. Where indicated, DEP has made tentative determinations, based on preliminary review, to issue permits subject to proposed effluent limitations consisting of best management practices identified in the erosion and sediment control (E&S) plans and post-construction stormwater management (PCSM) plans submitted with the applications, as well as other terms and conditions based on the permit applications. A 30-day public comment period applies to these applications.

Applications and NOIs may be reviewed at the DEP office that received the application or NOI. Contact information for each DEP office for Sections I & II is listed as follows. Contact information for Section III is available within the table. Members of the public are encouraged to use DEP's website to obtain additional information as discussed previously.

Comments received within the appropriate comment periods for WQM and NPDES permit applications will be retained by DEP and considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform DEP of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

DEP office contact information to review applications and NOIs in Sections I & II and to submit comments for those application and NOIs, when applicable, is as follows:

DEP Southeast Regional Office (SERO)—2 E. Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401-4915. File Review Coordinator: 484.250.5910. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SERO@pa.gov.

DEP Northeast Regional Office (NERO)—2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. File Review Coordinator: 570.826.5472. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NERO@pa.gov.

DEP Southcentral Regional Office (SCRO)—909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. File Review Coordinator: 717.705.4732. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SCRO@pa.gov.

DEP Northcentral Regional Office (NCRO)—208 W. Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. File Review Coordinator: 570.327.3693. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NCRO@pa.gov.

DEP Southwest Regional Office (SWRO)—400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. File Review Coordinator: 412.442.4286. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SWRO@pa.gov.

DEP Northwest Regional Office (NWRO)—230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. File Review Coordinator: 814.332.6340. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NWRO@pa.gov.

DEP Bureau of Clean Water (BCW)—400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. File Review Coordinator: 717.787.5017. Email: RA-EPNPDES_Permits@pa.gov.

DEP will also accept requests or petitions for public hearings on applications. The request or petition must indicate the interest of the party filing and the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A hearing will be held if the Department determines that there is a significant public interest. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. DEP will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Hamilton Service at (800) 654-5984.

I. Individual and General WQM Permit Applications/NOIs Received, General NPDES Permit NOIs Received, and All Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs Received.

Application Number	Permit Type	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
6203201	Industrial Waste Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Trogon Development LLC P.O. Box 1636 Canovanas, PR 007291636	Conewango Township Warren County	NWRO
6274203	Industrial Waste Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Trogon Development LLC P.O. Box 1636 Canovanas, PR 007291636	Conewango Township Warren County	NWRO
0921806	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Stieg Bill 3655 Bristol Road Doylestown, PA 18901-7043	Doylestown Township Bucks County	SERO
0921808	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Rutkowski Tami 950 Town Center Drive Langhorne, PA 19047-1866	Bensalem Township Bucks County	SERO
0921811	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Wieder Mike 166 Bunker Road Ottsville. PA 18942	Tinicum Township Bucks County	SERO

Application Number 3513807	Permit Type Joint DEP/PFBC	Application Type Amendment	Applicant Name & Address Big Bass Lakes Comm	Municipality, County Clifton Township	<i>DEP</i> <i>Office</i> NERO
	Pesticides Permit		Association P.O. Box 113 Gouldsboro, PA 18424-0113	Lackawanna County	
3515804	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Renewal	Lake Loretta Sportsmans Club 51 Loretta Drive Jefferson Township, PA 18436-5025	Jefferson Township Lackawanna County	NERO
3721802	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	John L Drespling 424 Stonehouse Lane Volant, PA 16156-6632	Hickory Township Lawrence County	NWRO
3914801	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Renewal	Brookside Country Club 901 Willow Lane Macungie, PA 18062-9328	Macungie Borough Lehigh County	NERO
3921802	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Parkland Preserve at Highgate 2045 Westgate Drive Suite 201 Bethlehem, PA 18017	Upper Macungie Township Lehigh County	NERO
3921803	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Parkland Preserve at Highgate 2045 Westgate Drive Suite 201 Bethlehem, PA 18017	Upper Macungie Township Lehigh County	NERO
3921804	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Parkland Preserve at Highgate 2045 Westgate Drive Suite 201 Bethlehem, PA 18017	Upper Macungie Township Lehigh County	NERO
3921805	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Parkland Preserve at Highgate 2045westgate Drive Suite 201 Bethlehem, PA 18017	Upper Macungie Township Lehigh County	NERO
3921806	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Parkland Preserve at Highgate 2045 Westgate Drive Suite 201 Bethlehem, PA 18017	Upper Macungie Township Lehigh County	NERO
4021801	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Fox Tim 981 Grant Street Hazelton, PA 18201	Butler Township Luzerne County	NERO
4021802	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	American Legion Post Mt # 781 1550 Henry Drive Mt Top, PA 18707	Rice Township Luzerne County	NERO
4513805	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Amendment	Meadow Lake Fishing Club 312 Wrangler Road East Stroudsburg, PA 18302-9557	Middle Smithfield Township Monroe County	NERO
4513830	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Amendment	Saylors Lake Fishing Association P.O. Box 337 Saylorsburg, PA 18353-0337	Hamilton Township Monroe County	NERO
4514804	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Renewal	Pocono Highlands Lake Estates P.O. Box 24 Analomink, PA 18320-0024	Middle Smithfield Township Monroe County	NERO

Application Number	D	Application	A I' A I	Marian I'm Carata	DEP
4514805	Permit Type Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	<i>Type</i> Renewal	Applicant Name & Address Pocono Highlands Lake Estates P.O. Box 24 Analomink, PA 18320-0024	Municipality, County Middle Smithfield Township Monroe County	Office NERO
4515806	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Renewal	Robinwood Village HOA 323 W Windsor Road Saylorsburg, PA 18353-8702	Chestnuthill Township Monroe County	NERO
4515807	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Renewal	Coleman Don 177 Woodhill Road Newtown, PA 18940-2509	Barrett Township Monroe County	NERO
4616817	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Renewal	Spring Ford Country Club 48 Country Club Road Royersford, PA 19468-1517	Limerick Township Montgomery County	SERO
4820802	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Amendment	Szapka Casimir 1325 Granger Road Northampton, PA 18067	Allen Township Northampton County	NERO
4821802	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Traditions of America Bridle Path HOA 2600 Presidential Boulevard Bethlehem, PA 18017-7724	Hanover Township Northampton County	NERO
4821803	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Traditions of America Bridle Path HOA 2600 Presidential Boulevard Bethlehem, PA 18017-7724	Hanover Township Northampton County	NERO
5816803	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Renewal	Dream Lake Homeowners 2192 School Road New Milford, PA 18834-7599	Harford Township Susquehanna County	NERO
6119811	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Andrew Baron 174 Pioneer Road Franklin, PA 16323	Sandycreek Township Venango County	NWRO
6414807	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Renewal	Camp Watonka P.O. Box 127 Hawley, PA 18428	Palmyra Township Wayne County	NERO
6421801	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Piotrowski Joseph 33 Eisenhauer Road Lake Ariel, PA 18436-4038	Salem Township Wayne County	NERO
6421802	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Wood Michael 23 Log Cabin Lane Milanville, PA 18443	Damascus Township Wayne County	NERO
5021201	Manure Storage Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	Bower Logan M 2675 Conococheague Road Blain, PA 17006-6229	Jackson Township Perry County	SCRO
PA0005053	Minor Industrial Waste Facility with ELG Individual NPDES Permit	Transfer	Trogon Development LLC P.O. Box 1636 Canovanas, PR 00729-1636	Conewango Township Warren County	NWRO
PA0050016	Minor Industrial Waste Facility with ELG Individual NPDES Permit	Transfer	Optinova Valley Forge Inc. 435 School Lane Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462-2744	Plymouth Township Montgomery County	SERO
NNOEXSC14	No Exposure Certification	Renewal	Maple Press Co. P.O. Box 2695 York, PA 17405-2695	Manchester Township York County	SCRO
NOEX14002	No Exposure Certification	Renewal	General Electric 404 Union Boulevard Allentown, PA 18109-3228	Allentown City Lehigh County	NERO

NOEXNWO02 No Exposure Certification Page Renewal Subsection Process of Certification Page Renewal Subsection Page Renewal Subsection Page Renewal Subsection Page Renewal Process of Certification Page Renewal Process of Page Renewal Page Renewal Page Renewal Process of Page Renewal Pag	Application Number	Permit Type	Application	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality County	DEP Office
NOEXNW215 No Exposure Certification New Amazon Com Service LLC P.O. Box 80842 Seattle, Wa 98108-0842 Seat		No Exposure	Type Renewal	Jm Smucker LLC 300 Keck Avenue New Bethlehem, PA	Borough	Office NWRO
NOEXSC147 No Exposure Certification Renewal Cert	NOEXNW013		Renewal	Powder Coating LLC 455 Allegheny Boulevard		NWRO
NOEXSC365 No Exposure New Certification PAG-03 No Exposure New Certification PAG-03 PAG-03 New Certification PAG-03 PAG-03 Permit for Industrial Stormwater New Cargill Inc. Stormwater New Cargill Inc. Stormwater Page Permit for Industrial Stormwater New Cargill Inc. Stormwater Permit for Industrial Permit	NOEXNW215		New	P.O. Box 80842		NWRO
Certification	NOEXSC147		Renewal	Inc. 300 W High Street		SCRO
Certification	NOEXSC365		New	6111 Grayson Road		SCRO
NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater PAG033651 PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater PAG034847 PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater PAG034847 PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal NClure, PA 17841-8604 PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Nclure, PA 17302-9331 PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Nclure, PA 17302-9331 PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal New Judicial Permit for CAFOs PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal New Judicial Permit for CAFOs PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal New Judicial Permit for CAFOs	NOEXSW043		New	Authority P.O. Box 187		SWRO
PAG034847 PAG-03 Transfer NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater PAR218327 PAG-03 Transfer Nextier Completion Solutions Inc. 3990 Rogerdale Road Houston, TX 77042-5142 PAR218327 PAG-03 Transfer Nextier Completion Solutions Inc. 3990 Rogerdale Road Houston, TX 77042-5142 PAR218327 PAG-03 Transfer Solutions Stormwater PAR233510 PAG-03 Transfer NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater PAG123507 PAG-12 Renewal Solutions Inc. 3990 Rogerdale Road Houston, TX 77042-5142 PAG123703 PAG-12 Renewal Loht Kenneth K 199 Road Apple Drive McClure, PA 17841-8604 PAG123703 PAG-12 Renewal Stormwater Parmit for CAFOs PAG123759 PAG-12 Renewal Permit for CAFOs PA	PAG033640	NPDES General Permit for Industrial	Transfer	7324 Woodbury Pike Roaring Spring, PA		SCRO
NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	PAG033651	NPDES General Permit for Industrial	New	320 N 16th Street		SCRO
NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater PAR233510 PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater PAG123507 PAG-12 PAG123703 PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs PAG123703 PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs PAG123704 PAG123705 PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Stormwater PAG123705 PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Storm Chimney Farms LLC 3449 Delta Road Airville, PA 17302-9331 Airville, PA 17302-9331 PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Sweigart III David W NPDES General Permit for CAFOs PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Sweigart III David W NPDES General Permit for CAFOs PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Sweigart III David W NPDES General Permit for CAFOs PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Renewal Sweigart III David W NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal NPDES General PERMIT FACE Connuty Renewal Permit for CAFOs Renewal NPDES General PERMIT FACE CONNUTY NOUNT FACE CONNUTY	PAG034847	NPDES General Permit for Industrial	Transfer	Inc. 3990 Rogerdale Road		NCRO
NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater PAG123507 PAG-12 Permit for CAFOs PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Stone Chimney Farms LLC NPDES General Permit for CAFOs PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Stone Chimney Farms LLC NPDES General Permit for CAFOs PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Sweigart III David W NPDES General Permit for CAFOs PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Sweigart III David W NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Sweigart III David W NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal NPDES General Permit for CAFOs NPDES General Permit for CAFOs NPDES General	PAR218327	NPDES General Permit for Industrial	Transfer	560 Branchton Road Slippery Rock, PA		NWRO
NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal NPDES General	PAR233510	NPDES General Permit for Industrial	Transfer	2858 Back Vail Road		SCRO
NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Airville, PA 17302-9331 PAG123759 PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal NPDES General Permit for CAFOs Renewal Rotz Milton NPDES General	PAG123507	NPDES General	Renewal	199 Road Apple Drive		SCRO
NPDES General 189 Ridge View Road S Elizabethtown, PA 17022 PAG123825 PAG-12 Renewal NPDES General Rotz Milton Greene Township SCRO 1015 Heritage Avenue Franklin County	PAG123703	NPDES General	Renewal	3449 Delta Road	Township	SCRO
NPDES General 1015 Heritage Avenue Franklin County	PAG123759	NPDES General	Renewal	189 Ridge View Road S		SCRO
	PAG123825	NPDES General	Renewal	1015 Heritage Avenue		SCRO

Application Number	Permit Type	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PAG123840	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	Renewal	Bellaire Farms LLC 225 Oberholtzer Road Elizabethtown, PA 17022-9585	Mount Joy Borough Lancaster County	SCRO
PAG123891	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	Renewal	S & J Farms LLC 6470 Park Road Orrstown, PA 17244-9669	Lurgan Township Franklin County	SCRO
PAG123898	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	Renewal	Mountain View Swine Farms 411 Chestnut Street Lebanon, PA 17042-6142	Bethel Township Berks County	SCRO
PAG123903	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	Renewal	Schwalm Daniel & Schwalm James 351 Bastian Road Halifax, PA 17032	Jackson Township Dauphin County	SCRO
PAG123915	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	New	Cedar Hill Poultry 120 Harbold-Altland Road Wellsville, PA 17365	Washington Township York County	SCRO
PAG124857	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	Renewal	Gorrell Glenn 392 Wood Road Milan, PA 18831-7977	Smithfield Township Bradford County	SCRO
PA0276014	Pesticides Individual NPDES Permit	Amendment Minor	Lake Naomi Club Rte 423 P.O. Box T Pocono Pines, PA 18350	Tobyhanna Township Monroe County	NERO
1595411	Sewage Land Application Individual WQM Permit	Renewal	University of PA 382 W Street Road Kennett Square, PA 19348-1691	East Marlborough Township Chester County	SERO
0281461	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Amendment	Allegheny County Comm College 800 Allegheny Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15233-1804	North Fayette Township Allegheny County	SWRO
2021408	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	Mailliard Lisa P.O. Box 405 Cochranton, PA 16314-0405	Fairfield Township Crawford County	NWRO
2520421	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Hannah Lovell & Thomas Shorts 12220 Lakeview Drive Edinboro, PA 16412-1430	Washington Township Erie County	NWRO
2521409	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	Durst Kevin 256 Windswept Drive North East, PA 16428-3454	North East Township Erie County	NWRO
3121401	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	Buddy & Dorianne Murtiff 4721 Briggs Lane Alexandria, PA 16611	Morris Township Huntingdon County	SCRO
3604414	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Amendment	Northwestern Lancaster County Authority 97 N Penryn Road Manheim, PA 17545-9326	Penn Township Lancaster County	SCRO
4200401	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Port Allegany Borough Municipal Authority 45 W Maple Street Port Allegany, PA 16743-1318	Port Allegany Borough McKean County	NWRO
4287402	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Port Allegany Borough Municipal Authority 45 W Maple Street Port Allegany, PA 16743-1318	Port Allegany Borough McKean County	NWRO

Application Number	Permit Type	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
4296403	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Port Allegany Borough Municipal Authority 45 W Maple Street Port Allegany, PA 16743-1318	Port Allegany Borough McKean County	NWRO
4321404	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	Barbara & William Burdette 1148 Hartford Road Sharpsville, PA 16150-9657	South Pymatuning Township Mercer County	NWRO
4373402	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Amendment	Country Estates MHP LLC 378 Red Bank Road Mifflinburg, PA 17844-6801	Jefferson Township Mercer County	NWRO
4921401	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	Harris Jean 4165 State Route 54 Turbotville, PA 17772-8703	Lewis Township Northumberland County	NCRO
5214402	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Amendment	Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc. 1 Aqua Way White Haven, PA 18661-1115	Lackawaxen Township Pike County	NERO
5621400	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	Indian Lake Borough Somerset County 7785 Lincoln Highway Central City, PA 15926-7500	Indian Lake Borough Somerset County	SWRO
6221404	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	New	Angela & James Maher 1313 Denniston Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15217	Pittsfield Township Warren County	NWRO
6521401	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Amendment	Yough School District 915 Lowber Road Herminie, PA 15637-1226	South Huntingdon Township Westmoreland County	SWRO
0219404	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Amendment	McCandless Township Sanitary Authority Allegheny County 418 W Arcadia Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15237-5506	Hampton Township Allegheny County	SWRO
0921401	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	New	Bucks County Water & Sewer Authority 1275 Almshouse Road Warrington, PA 18976-1209	Doylestown Borough Bucks County	SERO
4621407	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	New	Royersford Borough Montgomery County 300 Main Street Royersford, PA 19468-2313	Upper Providence Township Montgomery County	SERO
6521400	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	New	Unity Township Municipal Authority Westmoreland County P.O. Box 88 Latrobe, PA 15650-0088	Latrobe Borough Westmoreland County	SWRO
6721401	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	New	Shrewsbury Borough Municipal Authority 35 West Railroad Avenue Shrewsbury, PA 17361	Shrewsbury Township York County	SCRO
PA0288691	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Transfer	Hannah Lovell & Thomas Shorts 12220 Lakeview Drive Edinboro, PA 16412-1430	Washington Township Erie County	NWRO

Application Number	Permit Type	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
WQG02022101	WQG-02 WQM General Permit	New	McCandless Township Sanitary Authority Allegheny County 3300 Preble Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15233-1025	Pittsburgh City Allegheny County	SWRO
WQG02162101	WQG-02 WQM General Permit	New	Redbank Valley Municipal Authority 243 Broad Street New Bethlehem, PA 16242-1001	Mahoning Township Armstrong County	NWRO

II. Individual NPDES Permits—New, Renewal, and Major Amendment Applications and Draft Permits for Discharges Relating to Sewage, Industrial Waste, Industrial Stormwater, MS4s, Pesticides and CAFOs.

Northcentral Regional Office

PA0233102, Industrial, SIC Code 2435, **Danzer Veneer Americas, Inc.**, 240 N Reach Road, Williamsport, PA 17701-9101. Facility Name: Danzer Veneer Americas. This proposed facility is located in City of Williamsport, **Lycoming County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste and stormwater.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary of West Branch Susquehanna River (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 10-A and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0282 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
•			InstMin			
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.09	XXX	0.13
Aluminum, Total (ug/L)	0.18	0.21	XXX	750.0	886.0	886
Cadmium, Total (ug/L)	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Copper, Total (ug/L)	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Lead, Total (ug/L)	0.0006	0.001	XXX	2.72	4.24	6.79
Manganese, Total (ug/L)	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Silver, Total (ug/L)	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Zinc, Total (ug/L)	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Acrolein (ug/L)	0.0007	0.0008	XXX	3.0	3.54	3.54
Acrylamide (ug/L)	0.00006	0.00009	XXX	0.24	0.38	0.61
1,3-Dichloropropylene (ug/L)	0.0003	0.0004	XXX	1.18	1.85	2.96
Carbon Tetrachloride (ug/L)	0.0002	0.0003	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Chlorodibromomethane (ug/L)	0.0003	0.0005	XXX	0.8	1.25	2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (ug/L)	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
1,2-Dichloroethane (ug/L)	0.0003	0.0005	XXX	1.32	2.06	3.31
Dibromochloromethane (ug/L)	0.0005	0.0007	XXX	1.91	2.99	4.79
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (ug/L)	0.0001	0.0002	XXX	0.59	0.92	1.48
Hexachlorobutadiene (ug/L)	0.0004	0.0006	XXX	1.53	2.39	3.83
Methyl Chloride (ug/L)	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Tetrachloroethylene (ug/L)	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Vinyl Chloride (ug/L)	0.00002	0.00003	XXX	0.087	0.14	0.22
The proposed monitoring requirement	ents for Outfa	all 002 are:				
Mace Unite (the Iday) Concentrations (mg/L)						

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chromium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Pentachlorophenol	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0101290, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Sandy Township Clearfield County**, P.O. Box 267, DuBois, PA 15801-0267. Facility Name: Sandy Township Main Sewer System STP. This existing facility is located in Sandy Township, **Clearfield County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Wolf Run (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 17-C and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.1 MGD.

• •			O .			
Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs / day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrati Average Monthly	ons (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	Report Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	21	33	XXX	25.0	40.0	50
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	25	38	XXX	30.0	45.0	60
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Ŝep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen Nov 1 - Apr 30	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
May 1 - Oct 31	15.4	XXX	XXX	18.5	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office

PA0252468, Industrial, SIC Code 4941, Kittanning Suburban Joint Water Authority, 710 Tarrtown Road, Adrian, PA 16210-1220. Facility Name: Kittanning Suburban Joint Water Authority. This existing facility is located in East Franklin Township, Armstrong County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream, an Unnamed Tributary to the Allegheny River (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 17-E and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0614 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs / day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60.0
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	8.0
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4.0
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.0	XXX	2.0

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Chemical Additives
- Requirements Applicable to Stormwater Outfalls
- Sedimentation Basin Cleaning

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0221554, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 5039, Bruce Wish Management LP, 1605 Old Route 18, Wampum, PA 16157-3417. Facility Name: Gateway Commerce Center. This existing facility is located in New Beaver Borough, Lawrence County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Beaver River (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 20-B and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0053 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0 Daily Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.2
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0264300, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, Travis M. Nosko, 1944 Buxton Road, Titusville, PA 16354-7402. Facility Name: Travis M. Nosko SRSTP. This existing facility is located in Cherrytree Township, Venango County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Cherrytree Run (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 16-E and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.—Limits.

Mass Units	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	tions (mg/L)			
Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX		
Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX		
XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0		
XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0		
XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	10.0 200.0	XXX XXX	20.0 XXX		
	Average Monthly Report Annl Avg XXX XXX	Monthly Weekly Report XXX Annl Avg XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	Average Average Minimum Monthly Weekly Report XXX XXX Annl Avg XXX XXX 6.0 Inst Min XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Average MonthlyAverage WeeklyMinimum AverageAnnual AverageMaximum AverageReport XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXAnnl Avg XXXXXX6.0 Inst Min XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX10.0XXXXXXXXXXXX10.0XXX		

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0289272, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, Craig & Mark Counselman, 7621 Brainard Court, Mentor, OH 44060-3968. Facility Name: Craig & Mark Counselman SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Harmony Township, Forest County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), West Hickory Creek (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 16-F and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0006 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	s (lbs/day)		Concentrate	tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southcentral Regional Office

PA0084123, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Penn Township Municipal Authority Perry County**, 100 Municipal Building Road, Duncannon, PA 17020-1130. Facility Name: Penn Township Kinkora STP. This existing facility is located in Penn Township, **Perry County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Cove Creek (CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-A and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .015 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IMAX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .015 MGD.—Limits.

1 1	J	Concentrations (mg/L)				
Parameters	Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	3.1	5.0	XXX	25	40	50
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX

	Mass Unit	Mass Units (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IMAX
Total Suspended Solids	3.7	5.6	XXX	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30				Geo Mean		
May 1 - Šep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
				Geo Mean		
Ammonia-Nitrogen	2.1	XXX	XXX	17.0	XXX	34
May 1 - Oct 31						
The proposed offluent limits for	Outfall 001 are	bagad an a da	gign flow of 0	15 MCD Lim	ita	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .015 MGD.—Limits.

	$Mass\ Units\ (lbs/day)$			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Minimum	Average	Weekly	IMAX
	Monthly	Average		Monthly	Average	
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0084701, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Penn Township Municipal Authority Perry County**, 102 Municipal Building Road, Duncannon, PA 17020-1130. Facility Name: Penn Township Cove STP. This existing facility is located in Penn Township, **Perry County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Susquehanna River (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-C and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .1 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrati Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Avg Qrtly Report	XXX	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Avg Qrtly Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .1 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrati Average Monthly	ons (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX 8.3	XXX 12.5	XXX XXX	0.02 10	XXX 15	$0.06 \\ 20$
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30	25 XXX	37 XXX	XXX XXX	30 2,000 Geo Mean	45 XXX	60 10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N Total Nitrogen	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report Report	XXX XXX	XXX XXX

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)	Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Minimum	Average	Weekly	IMAX
	Monthly	Average		Monthly	Average	
Ammonia-Nitrogen	5.0	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	12
Nov 1 - Apr 30						
May 1 - Oct 31	1.6	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southeast Regional Office

PA0011657 A-2, Industrial, SIC Code 4961, Vicinity Energy Philadelphia Inc., 2600 Christian Street, Philadelphia, PA 19146. Facility Name: Vicinity Energy Schuylkill Gen Station. This existing facility is located in Philadelphia City, Philadelphia County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream(s), Schuylkill River (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-F and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 48.3 MGD.—Interim Limits.

The proposed efficient limits for Ou	uan oor are	pased on a des	sign now of 48	.5 MGD.—Inte	erim Limits.	
Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Temperature (deg F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	110
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	tfall 001 are	based on a des	sign flow of 48	.3 MGD.—Fin	al Limits.	
	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Temperature (deg F) Heat Rejection Rate	XXX	XXX	XXX	98	XXX	110
(MBTUs/day)	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	100
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	1,000.0	2,000.0	XXX	2,500.0
			Avg Mo	Daily Max		
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	15	20.0	30
m - 1 D1 - 1	*****	*****	*****		Daily Max	******
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	tfall 101 are	based on a des	sign flow of 0.0	2 MGD.—Lin	nits.	
	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	$Weekar{l}y$		Monthly	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.2
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	60.0	75
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	15.0	30.0	30
The proposed effluent limits for Ou						
	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Weekly		Monthly	Maximum	
				ъ.		
PCBs Wet Weather Analysis (pg/L)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX
v 15				Daily Max		
pH (S.U.)	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	Daily Max XXX	Report	XXX XXX XXX
v 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max		XXX

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	itfall 301 are	based on a des	sign flow of 47	.77 MGD.—Li	mits.	
Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Average Monthly	Concentrat Daily Maximum	ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Effluent Net	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0 Avg Mo	60.0	75
Total Suspended Solids Intake	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	Report
Total Suspended Solids Oil and Grease	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	Report 15.0 Avg Mo	XXX 30.0	Report 30

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 401 are based on a design flow of 38.0 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	100
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	$1\overline{5}$	$\overline{2}0$	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- I. Other Requirements
- A. Property Rights
- B. Sludge Disposal
- C. BAT/BCT
- D. No PCBs Discharge
- E. Temperature Requirements
- F. NCC below 12 MGD
- G. New monitoring devices for Temperature
- H. "Weekly Average" and "Monthly Average" terms
- I. Limits for Heat Rejection Rate
- II. Heat Rejection Rate Limitations
- III. Chemical Additives
- IV. Requirements Applicable to Stormwater Outfalls
- V. PCB Requirements
- VI. Cooling Water Intake Structure

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0026182, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Lansdale Borough, One Vine Street, Lansdale, PA 19446-3601. Facility Name: Lansdale Borough STP. This existing facility is located in Lansdale Borough, Montgomery County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, Unnamed Tributary to West Branch Neshaminy Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-F and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on an annual average flow of 3.2 MGD and a maximum monthly flow of 4.5 MGD.—Limits.

now of 1.0 Mad. Limits.						
Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Daily Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD $_5$) Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX 826	XXX 1,238	XXX XXX	$0.013 \\ 22$	XXX 33 Wkly Avg	0.043 44
May 1 - Oct 31	413	638	XXX	11	17 Wkly Avg	22
Raw Sewage Influent Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	Report Report	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report Report	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Raw Sewage Influent Total Suspended Solids	1,126	1,689	XXX	30	45 Wkly Avg	60
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000*
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
E. Coli (No./100 ml) Ultraviolet light transmittance (%) (from completion of construction through permit expiration date)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX Report	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N Nov 1 - Jun 30	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Jul 1 - Oct 31 Total Nitrogen	356 Report	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	9.5 Report	XXX XXX	19 XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen Nov 1 - Apr 30	169	XXX	XXX	4.5	XXX	9
May 1 - Oct 31 Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Phosphorus Nov 1 - Mar 31	56 Report 70	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	1.5 Report 1.86	XXX XXX XXX	3 XXX 3.72
Apr 1 - Oct 31	35	XXX	XXX	0.93	XXX	1.86
Copper, Total	0.68	1.05 Daily Max	XXX	0.018	0.028	0.044
Iron, Dissolved	11.63	18.01 Daily Max	XXX	0.31	0.48	0.77
Iron, Total	57.80	90.10 Daily Max	XXX	1.54	2.4	3.84
Dichlorobromomethane (from permit effective date through completion of construc- tion)	0.026	0.041 Daily Max	XXX	0.0007	0.0011	0.0017
Chloroform (from permit effective date through completion of construction)	0.263	0.413 Daily Max	XXX	0.007	0.011	0.018

^{*}Shall not exceed in more than 10% of samples.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on an annual average flow of $3.2~\mathrm{MGD}$ and a maximum monthly flow of $4.5~\mathrm{MGD}$.—Limits.

	$Mass\ Units$	$Mass\ Units\ (lbs/day)$			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Daily	Average	Daily	IMAX	
	Monthly	Average	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum		
Total Dissolved Solids	Report	XXX	XXX	1000.0	XXX	1500	
	Avg Qrtly			Avg Qrtly			

	M 17:4	- (1h - 1 -1)		C	: (
Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Weekly Average	Daily Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
Boron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Cyanide, Free	XXX	XXX	XXX	Avg Qrtly Report	XXX	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Avg Qrtly Report	XXX	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Avg Qrtly Report	XXX	XXX
Hardness, Total (as ${\rm CaCO_3}$)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Avg Qrtly Report	XXX	XXX
Toxicity, Chronic - Ceriodaphnia Survival (TUc)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Avg Qrtly XXX	Report	XXX
Toxicity, Chronic - Ceriodaphnia Reproduction (TUc)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Toxicity, Chronic - Pimephales Survival (TUc)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Toxicity, Chronic - Pimephales Growth (TUc)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	tfall 002 are	based on an av	verage combin	ed sewer over	flow—Limits.	
	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	Report Inst Min	XXX	XXX	Report
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report Report	XXX Report	Report XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	tfall 003 are	based on an a	verage combin	ed sewer overf	flow—Limits.	
		s (lbs/day)	J		ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Maximum	IMAX
1 arameters	Monthly	Weekly	Withintant	Monthly	waxiii da	11/11/121
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	Report Inst Min	XXX	XXX	Report
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	ıtfall 004 are	based on an av	verage stormw	ater flow—Lir		
	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Daily Maximum	Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Iron, Dissolved	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
	0.11					

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- A. No Stormwater to Sewers
- B. Acquire Necessary Property Rights
- C. Proper Sludge Disposal

- D. Chlorine Optimization
- E. Small Stream Discharge
- F. Operator Notification
- G. Fecal Coliform Reporting
- H. Notification of UV System
- I. Combined Sewer Overflows
- J. Solids Management
- K. WET Requirement
- L. TRC Reporting
- M. Stormwater Outfalls Requirement

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0030970, Sewage, SIC Code 8221, **PA State System of Higher Ed Cheyney University**, P.O. Box 200, 1837 University Circle, Cheyney, PA 19319-0200. Facility Name: Cheyney University of PA. This existing facility is located in Thornbury Township, **Delaware County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Chester Creek (TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-G and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .27 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrate Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 Inst Min	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
$\begin{array}{c} {\rm Carbonaceous~Biochemical~Oxygen} \\ {\rm Demand~(CBOD_5)} \\ {\rm Influent} \end{array}$	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	56.3	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50
Total Suspended Solids Influent	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report
Total Suspended Solids	67.6	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ultraviolet light intensity (mW/cm ²)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report
Ammonia-Nitrogen Nov 1 - Apr 30	16.8	XXX	XXX	7.5	XXX	15
May 1 - Oct 31	5.6	XXX	XXX	2.5	XXX	5
Total Phosphorus Nov 1 - Mar 31	4.5	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4
Apr 1 - Oct 31	2.3	XXX	XXX	1.0	XXX	2
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .27 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	(lbs/day)		Concentration		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Maximum	IMAX
	Monthly	Weekly		Monthly		
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
				Avg Qrtly		

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- No Stormwater
- Acquire Necessary Property Rights
- Proper Sludge Disposal
- Abandon STP When Municipal Sewers Available

- Notification of Designation of the Responsible Operator
- · Remedial Measures if Unsatisfactory Effluent
- I-Max Requirements
- · Solids Management

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0245291, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Roth Robert**, 908 Kulp Rd, Perkiomenville, PA 18074. Facility Name: Robert Roth Property. This proposed facility is located in New Hanover Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Deep Creek (TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-E and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0005 MGD.—Limits.

_	Mass Units				$Concentrations\ (mg/L)$		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX	
Flow (MGD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0	
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX	
Ultraviolet light intensity (mW/cm ²)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- AMR to DEP
- · DMR to DEP if Attached
- 1/year Measure Depth of Septage and Scum
- Septic Tanks Pumped Once Every Three Years
- Total Residual Chlorine Requirement
- No Stormwater
- Necessary Property Rights
- Proper Sludge Disposal
- Abandon STP when Municipal Sewers Available

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southwest Regional Office

PA0026824, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Clairton Municipal Authority, 1 North State Street, Clairton, PA 15025-2172. Facility Name: Clairton Municipal Authority STP. This existing facility is located in Clairton City, Allegheny County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Peters Creek (TSF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 19-C and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 6.0 MGD.—Interim Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)	Concentrat			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6

Danamatana	Mass Unit Average	s (lbs/day)	Minima		ions (mg/L)	IMAX
Parameters	Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IWAA
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand $(CBOD_5)$	1,250	1,875	XXX	25.0	37.5	50
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	1,500 XXX	2,250 XXX	XXX XXX	30.0 2,000	45.0 XXX	60 10,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	Geo Mean 200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
E. Coli (No./100 ml) Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX Report	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX Report	XXX XXX	Report XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	tfall 001 are	based on a des	sign flow of 6.8	MGD.—Fina	l Limits.	
		s (lbs/day)	3.5		$ions\ (mg/L)$	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	Inst Min 6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.1	XXX	0.3
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) Nov 1 - Apr 30	1,415	2,125	XXX	25.0	37.5	50
May 1 - Oct 31	680	1,020	XXX	12.0	18.0	24
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	1,700 XXX	$^{2,550}_{\rm XXX}$	XXX XXX	$30.0 \\ 2,000$	45.0 XXX	60 10,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30				Geo Mean		,
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Ammonia-Nitrogen Nov 1 - Apr 30	510	XXX	XXX	9.0	XXX	18
May 1 - Oct 31	170	XXX	XXX	3.0	XXX	6
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	tfall 001 are	based on desig	gn flows of 6.0	& 6.8 MGD.—	-Limits.	
D		s (lbs/day)	3.6.		ions (mg/L)	73.64.37
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	tfall 001 are	based on desig	gn flows of 6.0	& 6.8 MGD.—	-Limits.	
Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max Report Daily Max	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
					-	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

III. Individual NPDES Activity.	Permit	Applications	for	Discharges	of	Stormwater	Associated	with	Construction
4 7: 4 7:									_

Application Number	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAD150225	New	Kim Kranyecz 404 Cannon Court Chesterbrook, PA 19087	West Vincent Township Chester County	SERO
PAD150219	New	EB Mahoney Builders, Inc. Rick Patton 718 Lancaster Ave Bryn Mawr, PA 19010	Willistown Township Chester County	SERO
PAD230053	New	Monroe Energy, LLC Mark Schuck Trainer Refinery 4101 Post Road Trainer, PA 19061	Trainer Borough Marcus Hook Borough City of Chester Delaware County	SERO
PAD510018 A-1	Amendment and Renewal	Delaware Valley Recycling, Inc. P.O. Box 323 Skippack, PA 19474-0323	City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	SERO
PAD480152	New	Joseph Correia, Triple Net Investments XIII, LP 171 State Route 173 Suite 201 Asbury, NJ 08802	Forks Township Northampton County	NERO
PAD480147	New	Steel Land, LLC Dave Spirk 8052 William Penn Hwy Easton, PA 18045	Lower Saucon Township Northampton County	NERO
PAD070019	New	Hopper Commons, LP 500 South Front Street 10th Floor Columbus, OH 43215	Frankstown Township Blair County	SCRO
PAD670055	New	Springettsbury Township 1501 Mount Zion Road York, PA 17402	Springettsbury Township York County	SCRO
PAD010011	New	Artillery Ridge Campground, LLC 610 Taneytown Road Gettysburg, PA 17325	Cumberland Township Adams County	SCRO
PAD040009	New	Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC 375 North Shore Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15212	Darlington Township Beaver County	Beaver County Conservation District 156 Cowpath Road Aliquippa, PA 15001 724-378-1701
PAD630059	New	Glenn & Nicole Lynch 206 Hardwood Drive Venetia, PA 15367	Nottingham Township Washington County	Washington County Conservation District 50 Old Hickory Ridge Road Suite 1 Washington, PA 15301 724-705-7098
PAD650029	New	Mark Drive, LLC One Monroeville Center Suite 1050 Monroeville, PA 15146	Salem Township Westmoreland County	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donohoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 724-837-5271

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION PROPOSED NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

This notice provides information about agricultural operations that have submitted nutrient management plans (NMPs) for approval under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5 and that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed

(National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) NPDES permits, or Notices of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under a general permit, for CAFOs, under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Based upon preliminary reviews, the State Conservation Commission (SCC) or County Conservation Districts (CCD) working under a delegation agreement with the SCC have completed an administrative review of NMPs described. These NMPs are published as proposed plans for comment prior to taking final actions. The NMPs are available for review at the CCD office for the county where the agricultural operation is located. A list of CCD office locations is available at http://www.nacdnet.org/about/districts/directory/pa.phtml or can be obtained from the SCC at the office address listed or by calling (717) 787-8821.

Persons wishing to comment on an NMP are invited to submit a statement outlining their comments on the plan to the CCD, with a copy to the SCC for each NMP, within 30-days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NMPs. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the SCC of the exact basis of the comments and the relevant facts upon which they are based. Comments should be sent to the SCC, Agriculture Building, Room 310, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the SCC through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

ACT 38 NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS CAFO PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—APPLICATIONS

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Renewal/New
Clair Burkholder 316 Center Road Quarryville, PA 17566	Lancaster	328.1	804.06	Layers Steers Swine	HQ	Renewal

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Special

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit No.1421505, Major Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Unionville Borough 201 Allegheny Street Unionville, PA 16835
Borough	Unionville Borough
County	Centre
Responsible Official	John R. Segursky, P.E.
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer	K. Alan Uhler, Jr., P.E. PLS Kerry A Uhler & Associates, Inc. 140 West Hight Street Bellefonte, PA 16823
Application Received Date	May 7, 2021
Description of Action	Construction of a new, grade-level, water-storage tank.

Southwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Permit No. 6321504, Public Water Supply.

Applicant

Donegal Township
P.O. Box 310
34 N Liberty Street West
Alexander
Donegal Township, PA 15376

Township or Borough Donegal Township

County Washington

Responsible Official Richard Fidler, Chairman

Type of Facility Water system

Consulting Engineer Senate Engineering Company

420 William Pitt Way Pittsburgh, PA 15238

April 20, 2021

Application Received

Date

Description of Action Installation of the Highland

Avenue pump station.

Permit No. 0221516, Public Water Supply.

West View Water Authority Applicant

210 Perry Highway Pittsburgh, PA 15229

Borough or Township City of Pittsburgh, Wexford,

McKees Rocks, Bellevue, Kennedy Township & McCandless Township

County **Allegheny** Type of Facility Water system

Consulting Engineer Utility Service Co., Inc.

1230 Peachtree Street NE

Suite 1100

April 14, 2021

Promenade, GA 30309

Application Received

Date

Description of Action

Tank mixer installation in ten

water storage tanks.

MINOR AMENDMENT

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17)

Southwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Application No. 0221515MA, Minor Amendment.

Applicant Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority

1200 Penn Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Township or Borough City of Pittsburgh

County Allegheny

Responsible Official William Pickering, CEO

Type of Facility Water system

Consulting Engineer Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson,

5313 Campbells Run Road

Suite 100

Pittsburgh, PA 15205

Application Received

Description of Action

May 4, 2021

4,200 feet of existing 50-inch diameter watermain within the Four Mile Run neighborhood of the City of Pittsburgh along the western edge of Schenley Park,

Replacement of approximately

near Panther Hollow Lake on the northern end of the project and in Four Mile Run Park, on

the southern end of the project.

LAND RECYCLING AND **ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION UNDER ACT 2, 1995**

PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted Under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent (NOI) to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard, or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area, must file a (NOI) to Remediate with the Department. A NOI to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site, and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one, or a combination of the cleanup standards, or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the Act, will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under Sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the Act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the NOI to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following identified site(s), proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30-days of the following specified date. During this comment period the municipality may request that the following identified person, as the remediator of the site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved, and comments, should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a NOI to Remediate, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department of Environmental Protection has received the following Notice(s) of Intent to Remediate:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

Groce-Brown Property, 1101 West Walnut Street, Allentown, PA 18102, Allentown City, Lehigh County. JMT Industrial & Environmental Contracting Services, 710 Uhler Road, Easton, PA 18040, on behalf of Angela Groce-Brown, 615 North 23rd Street, Allentown, PA 18104, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil was contaminated by a release of heating oil from an aboveground storage tank. Future use of the site will be residential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Morning Call* on April 29, 2021.

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

411 Swedeland Road Quarry 3, 411 Swedeland Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406, Upper Merion Township and West Conshohocken Borough, Montgomery County. Mark Fortna, Penn Environmental and Remediation, Inc., 2755 Bergey Road, Hatfield, PA 19440 on behalf of Kevin Kyle, Innovation 411 Fee Owner, LLC, 201 King of Prussia Road, Suite 501, Radnor, PA 19087 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site has been found to be impacted with lead. The site is intended to remain as an undeveloped portion of property. The proposed cleanup standard for the site is Statewide health standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Times Herald* on April 2, 2021.

3701 Welsh Road, 3701 Welsh Road, Willow Grove, PA 19090, Upper Moreland Township, Montgomery County. Douglas Sutton, Ph.D., PE, HGL, 9 Tanner Street, Suite 101, Haddonfield, NJ 08033 on behalf of Michael Rieders, Rushland Limited Partnership, 200 Welsh Road, Horsham, PA 19044 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Chlorinated solvents were detected in bedrock groundwater beneath the site. The proposed cleanup standard for the site is Statewide health standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Times Chronicle and montgomerynews.com on April 25, 2021.

2601 Poplar Street, 2601 Poplar Street, Philadelphia, PA 19130, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Andrew D. Miller, Ally Services Company, 1441 Anderson Avenue, Unit B, Oreland PA 19075 on behalf of Daniel Greenberg, 2601 Poplar O2 LLC, 1516 North 5th Street, Philadelphia PA 19121 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil has been contaminated with leaded/unleaded gasoline. The proposed future use of the property will be commercial/residential mixed-use. The proposed cleanup standard for the site is Statewide health standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the STAR Newspaper on March 24, 2021.

DETERMINATION OF APPLICABILITY FOR MUNICIPAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Determination of Applicability for General Permit(s) Revoked under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Municipal Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Municipal Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Municipal Waste.

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Telephone 412-442-4000.

General Permit No. WMGM043SW001. Boyd Roll-Off Services, Inc., 1107 Thompson Avenue, McKees Rocks, PA 15136. A Determination of Applicability under general permit WMGM043 was issued on September 21, 2015 for the acceptance, transfer, and processing prior to beneficial use of construction and demolition waste materials at 1107 Thompson Avenue, McKees Rocks, PA 15136 in McKees Rocks Borough, Allegheny County. Solid Waste Permit No. 101717 was issued on January 11, 2021, for a municipal/C&D/residual waste transfer and recycling facility named the Boyd Waste Transfer & Recycling Facility at the same location. Permit No. 101717 superseded general permit WMGM043SW001; therefore, the Regional Office revoked general permit WMGM043SW001 and approved of the bond release on May 7, 2021.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit(s) Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Permit Application ID No. 101421. Shade Landfill, Inc., 1176 No. 1 Road, Cairnbrook, PA 15924-9726. A Solid Waste Management permit application was received for modification of the approved Closure Plan for continuing post-closure activities at Shade Landfill, located in Shade Township, Somerset County. The application was received in the DEP Regional Office in Pittsburgh on February 21, 2021.

AIR QUALITY

PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the general public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to submit permitting documents relevant to its application for all sources related to a facility or a proposed project, affords an opportunity for public input, and provides for a decision on the issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities. Copies of the application, the Department's analysis, all pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application and subsequently prepared proposed plan approvals/operating permits are available for public review during normal business hours at the appropriate Department Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the appropriate Department Regional Office. The address and phone number of the Regional Office is listed before the application notices.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to the Department's Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of this publication will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval/Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit.

A person wishing to request a hearing may do so during the 30-day comment period. A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the information received. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, when the Department determines this type of notification is sufficient. Requests for a public hearing and any relevant information should be directed to the appropriate Department Regional Office.

Permits issued to the owners or operators of sources subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D or E, or located within a Title V facility or subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.51(a) or permits issued for sources with limitations on their potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable Federal requirements may be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for review and approval as a revision to the State Implementation Plan. Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the sources are constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015), 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the Regional Office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

OPERATING PERMITS

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Philadelphia: Air Management Services, 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104-4543.

Contact Edward Wiener, Chief, Source Registration at 215-685-9426.

The City of Philadelphia, Air Management Services (AMS) intends to issue a renewal Title V/State Operating Permit for the following facility:

V08-001: AdvanSix Resins and Chemicals LLC, Frankford Plant (4701 Bermuda Street, Philadelphia, PA 19137), owns and operates a chemical manufacturing facility in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. The facility's air emissions sources include two 260 MMBtu/hr boilers, one 381 MMBtu/hr boiler, one (1) 2.5 MMBtu/hr boiler, emergency generators, air compressors, distillation columns, condensers, oxidation processes, reactors, phenol and alpha-methyl styrene loading, and storage tanks. Control devices include scrubbers, charcoal adsorbers, a thermal oxidizer, and four catalytic oxidizers.

The facility is a major source of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC), Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs),

Nitrogen Oxides (NO_x) , Sulfur Oxides (SO_x) , and Particulate Matter less than 10 microns (PM_{10}) . The facility is therefore subject to the Title V operating permit requirements adopted in 25 Pa. Code § 127, Subchapter G.

The Operating Permit will be issued under 25 Pa. Code, Philadelphia Code Title 3 and Air Management Regulation XIII. Permit copies and other supporting information are available for public inspection at AMS, 321 University Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19104. For further information, contact Mr. Edward Wiener (215) 685-9426.

Persons wishing to file protest, comments, or request a public hearing on the previously listed operating permit must submit the protest, comments, or public hearing request within 30 days from the date of this notice. Any protests or comments filed with AMS must include a concise statement of the objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based. Based upon the information received during the public comment period, AMS may modify the operating permit or schedule a public hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a local newspaper at least thirty days before the hearing.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

09-00184: Doylestown Hospital (595 West State Street, Doylestown, PA 18901), for renewal of a State Only Operating Permit in Doylestown Township, Bucks County. The facility operates four (4) dual-fired boilers, one (1) natural gas 1.6 MW cogeneration unit, one (1) natural gas fired electric generator for peak shaving purposes, four (4) emergency diesel electric generators, and two (2) emergency diesel fire pumps. Doylestown Hospital is categorized as a synthetic minor facility for NO_x emissions with a site-wide limit of 24.9 tons per year. There have been no changes to any of the existing sources and there are no new sources being added under this renewal and the permittee shall continue to comply with all existing requirements. The permit includes monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to address all applicable air quality requirements.

Anyone wishing to request information regarding this action can do so by contacting the Southeast Regional Office through the contact person listed in the previously listed header. Comments on the draft permit can be submitted through the Air Quality resource account at RA-EPSEROPUBCOM@pa.gov.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, (717) 705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, (717) 705-4702.

21-05066: Martins Creek, LLC (600 Hamilton Street, Suite 600, Allentown, PA 18101), to issue a State Only Operating Permit renewal for the electric peaking station at the West Shore CTG site located in the Lower Allen Township, Cumberland County. The facility's actual emissions as reported in 2019 were: 0.49 ton of NO_x , 0.58 ton of SO_2 , and 0.01 ton of PM_{10} . The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice require-

ments to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 25 Pa. Code § 123.13 for particulate matter and 25 Pa. Code § 123.21 for sulfur dioxide emissions.

01-03020: Genlyte Thomas Group, LLC (100 Craftway Drive, Littlestown, PA 17340) to issue a State Only Operating Permit for the lighting products manufacturing facility located in Littlestown Borough, Adams County. The actual emissions from the facility in 2019 year are estimated at 1.72 tons of VOCs and less than 1-ton HAPs. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 25 Pa. Code § 129.52—Surface coating processes, 25 Pa. Code § 129.52d—Control of VOC emissions from miscellaneous metal parts surface coating processes, miscellaneous plastic parts surface coating processes and pleasure craft surface coatings, and 25 Pa. Code § 129.77—Control of emissions from the use or application of adhesives, sealants, primers and sol-

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, 570-327-3648.

41-00065: Fisher Mining Company (40 Choate Circle, Montoursville, PA 17754-9791) to issue a renewal State Only Operating Permit for the Thomas Site located in Pine Township, Lycoming County. The facility is currently operating under State Only Operating Permit 41-00065. The facility's sources include a coal preparation plant consisting of various crushers, screens, conveyors and stockpiles, as well as minor combustion sources and parts washers. The facility has potential emissions of 0.29 TPY of CO; 0.71 TPY of NO_x; 5.04 TPY of SO_x; 1.43 TPY of PM/PM $_{10}$; 2.77 TPY of VOCs; 0.06 TPY HAPs; 1,312 TPY GHGs. The coal prep plant is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Y-Standards of Performance for Coal Preparation and Processing Plants. The emission limits and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements have been included in the operating permit to ensure the facility complies with all applicable Federal and State air quality regulations. These operating permit conditions have been derived from the applicable requirements of Title 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, as well as 40 CFR Part 60. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-3636.

17-00075: Kinkead Aggregates, Inc. (2311 Route 56 Hwy E, Homer City, PA 15748) applied for a State Only Operating Permit authorization for the operation of their nonmetallic mineral processing plant (Sources ID 101) and stationary diesel engines (Source IDs 103 and 104) at the Buena Vista Mine in Bell Township, Clearfield County. The potential emissions for the aforementioned sources plus the listed ancillary source operations, such as usage of unpaved site haul roads and stockpiling within the facility are determined to be approximately equal to the following values: 46.2 TPY PM₁₀; 0.5 TPY SO_x; 12.0 TPY NO_x; 0.56 TPY CO; 0.07 TPY VOC; 0.02 TPY HAP; and 1,477 TPY CO₂. No modifications to the

facility occurred since the previous authorization was issued to the company. The fixed nonmetallic mineral processing plant at this facility is subject to the National Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Sources as codified in 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart OOO, as well as the applicable State BAT requirements established by the Department for Sources 101 construction and operation. Additionally, the diesel engines are subject to the National Standards of Performance for Stationary Diesel Engines as codified in 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart IIII, as well as the applicable State BAT requirements established for Source 103 and 104 constructions and operations. By complying with the applicable requirements of Part 60 Subpart IIII of 40 CFR, the company would satisfy the National Hazardous Air Pollutants for stationary RICE engine as codified 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ, per 40 CFR section 63.6590(c)(1). Along with the above, the permit incorporates all other applicable requirements to each source including appropriate testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice conditions to verify compliance. The applicable requirements are derived from 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121 and 145 (relating to Air Resources). All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-3636.

18-00014: Jersey Shore Steel Company (P.O. Box 5055, Jersey Shore, PA 17740) to issue a State Only Operating Permit for their facility located in Pine Creek Township, Clinton County. The facility is currently operating under State Only Operating Permit 18-00014. The facility's sources include a 55 million Btu per hour steel reheat furnace, three scarfing booths, a 4 million Btu per hour blacksmith furnace, a gasoline dispensing facility and numerous small combustion units, space heaters, torpedo heaters and parts washers. The facility has potential emissions of 67.00 tons per year of nitrogen oxides, 11.40 tons per year of carbon monoxide, 3.81 tons per year of volatile organic compounds, 75.72 tons per year of sulfur oxides and 73.70 tons per year of particulate matter. The emission limits, throughput limitations and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements have been included in the operating permit to ensure the facility complies with all applicable Federal and State air quality regulations. These operating permit conditions have been derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121-145. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570.327.3636.

Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, Facilities Permitting Chief, 412.442.4336.

11-00052: Pennsylvania Department of Labor & Industry (727 Goucher Street, Johnstown, PA 15905-3025). In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.441 and 127.425, the Department is providing notice that they intend to issue a renewed, facility-wide, State Only Operating Permit for the continued operation of a boiler house at an occupational retraining institution, known as

the Hiram G. Andrews Center, located in Upper Yoder Township, **Cambria County**.

The primary sources at the boiler house are two boilers. Each of these boilers (Boilers # 1 and # 2, Source IDs 034 and 035, 25.2 MMBtu/hr, each) is natural gas-fired with distillate oil fuel backup. The facility also contains four, reciprocating, emergency generator engines. Three engines are propane-fueled, spark ignition, with rated capacities of 225-bhp, 225-bhp, and 120-bhp. The other engine is diesel, compression ignition, with a rated capacity of 225-bhp.

Annual potential emissions are 66 tons of CO, 14 tons of $\mathrm{NO_x}$, 2 tons of $\mathrm{PM_{10}}$, 2 tons of $\mathrm{PM_{2.5}}$, 2 tons of VOC, 1 ton of $\mathrm{SO_2}$, 0.5 ton of all HAPs combined, and 26,639 tons of $\mathrm{CO_2e}$. Sources at the Torrance State Hospital are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart A—General Provisions, and 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Dc—Standards of Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units. Sources are also subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145. The permit includes emission limitations, operational, monitoring, testing, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements for the plant.

The application, the DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx.

Those who wish to provide the Department with additional written information that they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this Title V Operating Permit may submit the information to Martin L. Hochhauser, P.E., Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Each written comment must contain the name, address, and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Operating Permit (specify Operating Permit SOOP-11-00052) and concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the Operating Permit.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.428, prior to issuing an operating permit, the Department may hold a fact-finding conference or hearing at which the petitioner, and a person who has properly filed a protest under § 127.426 (relating to filing protests) may appear and give testimony. The Department is not required to hold a conference or hearing. The applicant, the protestant and other participants will be notified of the time, place, and purpose of a conference or hearing, in writing or by publication in a newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the Department determines that notification by telephone will be sufficient.

30-00116: Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC (455 Racetrack Road, Washington, PA 15301). In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424, 127.425 and 127.521, the Department is providing notice that it intends to issue a renewal Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for operation of the Waynesburg Compressor Station located in Franklin Township, **Greene County**.

Equipment covered by this operating permit includes five (5) natural gas-fired Solar Saturn turbines, one (1) natural gas-fired Solar Centaur turbine, one (1) Waukesha natural gas-fired emergency generator engine,

one (1) natural gas-fired fuel line heat exchanger, forty (40) natural gas-fired catalytic space heaters, gasoline storage tanks, and pipeline liquids storage tanks.

Potential emissions for the facility including emission restrictions have been calculated as follows: 63.4 tons per year of carbon monoxide (CO), 96.0 tons per year of nitrogen oxides (NO_x), 6.42 tons per year of particulate matter less than 10-microns (PM₁₀), 6.42 tons per year of particulate matter less than 2.5-microns (PM_{2.5}), 0.42 ton per year of sulfur oxides (SO₂), 3.16 tons per year of volatile organic compounds (VOC), 0.47 ton per year of formaldehyde, 0.71 ton per year of total Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAP), and 69,609 tons per year of greenhouse gases (GHGs).

The facility is subject to the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Article III, Chapters 121—145. The proposed operating permit includes emission limitations, monitoring, work practice standards, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements for the facility.

The application, DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx.

Any person may submit comments, a request for the Department to hold a public hearing, or a protest to the proposed operating permit or a condition thereof by submitting the information to Nick Waryanka, P.E., Air Quality Engineer, at the Southwest Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of publication of this notice will exist for the submission of comments. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit (specify Operating Permit 30-00116) and concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information in the proposed permit or objections to issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.429, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. If a public hearing is held, all persons who have properly filed a protest under 25 Pa. Code § 127.426 may appear and give testimony. The applicant, the protestant, and other participants will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing (and the time, place and purpose of such hearing) by publication in the newspaper or by the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification by telephone is sufficient.

56-00119: West Salisbury Foundry & Machine Co., Inc. (P.O. Box 541, Salisbury, PA 15558-0541). In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425, notice is hereby given that the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue an Air Quality State Only Operating Permit (SOOP) renewal to West Salisbury Foundry & Machine to authorize the operation of a traditional iron job-shop foundry producing iron castings for general industry. The facility is located in Elk Lick Township, Somerset County.

Operations at this facility include melting, molding, mixing, and preparing sand for molds, refining, casting iron as well as cleaning and grinding the casting. The emission sources at this facility are a small coal fired boiler, pouring, casting & cooling operations, large shot blast machine, electric induction furnaces, and casting

finishing operation. There are several dust collectors to control emissions and they are exhausted indoors. The estimated emissions from this facility are 5.984 tons/yr of particulate material (PM $_{10}$), 0.346 ton/yr of oxides of nitrogen (NO $_{\rm x}$), 1.308 tons/yr of oxides of sulfur (SO $_{\rm x}$), 2.036 tons/yr of volatile organic compound (VOCs) and 0.1 ton/yr of HAPs. The proposed SOOP contains emission restriction, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice standards derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Article III, Chapters 121—145, MACT requirements established under 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart ZZZZZZ for small foundry and 40 CFR 63, Subpart JJJJJJ for the coal-fired boiler.

A person may oppose the proposed State Only Operating Permit by filing a written protest with the Department through Noor Nahar via mail to Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Each protest or set of written comments must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed State Only Operating Permit (56-00119) and a concise statement of the objections to the Operating Permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

West Salisbury' State Only Operating Permit application, the Department's Air Quality Review Memorandum, and the Proposed Air Quality Operating Permit for this facility are available for review by any interested party at the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. To request a review of the West Salisbury' State Only Operating Permit application, to receive an electronic copy of the Department's Air Quality Review Memorandum, or to receive an electronic copy of the Department's proposed air Quality Operating Permit for this facility, a person may contact Noor Nahar at nnahar@pa.gov or 412.442.5225.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

20-00263: The TAPCO Tube Company (10748 South Water Street, Meadville, PA 16335). The Department intends to renew the State Only Operating Permit for steel tube manufacturing facility located in West Mead Township, Crawford County. The sources at the facility include a dip coating operation, a powder coating operation, 2 clear coating lines, 30 natural gas fueled space heaters for building heat, 2 scarfing & remetalization operations, and 3 parts washers. The facility is a Natural Minor. The potential emissions from the facility are as follows: VOCs, 49.9 tpy; CO, < 1 tpy; NO_x, < 1 tpy; SO₂, < 1 tpy; PM, < 1 tpy; any single HAP 9.9 tpy; and all combined HAPs 24.9 tpy. The permit contains emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work practice, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

25-00931: PA Department of Corrections/Albion SCI (10745 Rte 18, Albion, PA 16475-0002). The Department is providing notice that they intend to renew a State Only Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for the State Correctional Institute located in Conneaut Township, **Erie County**. The facility's primary emission sources include five boilers, two emergency power generators, a parts washer, and miscellaneous natural gas

combustion. The potential emissions of the primary pollutants from the facility are as follows: 99.00 TPY (tons per year) NO_x, 33.59 TPY CO, 9.07 TPY VOC, 1.14 TPY total HAPs, 3.42 TPY filterable PM₋₁₀, 3.41 TPY filterable PM_{-2.5}, and 4.84 TPY SO_x. The facility is a synthetic minor, taking limits on natural gas and fuel oil usage to maintain a NO_x emission limit of 99.00 TPY. The existing 33.4 mmBtu/hr hot water boiler and a new 33.5 mmBtu/hr boiler are subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart Dc, Standards of Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units. The new 33.5 mmBtu/hr boiler and a new 14.644 mmBtu/hr boiler are also subject to GP-1 requirements, which includes emission restrictions. None of the boilers are subject to 40 CFR 63 Subpart JJJJJJ, NESHAP for Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers Area Sources, as they have taken hours of operation limits on usage of fuel oil. The renewal permit will contain emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work practices, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

43-00319: Sharon Tube Co., Church St. Plant (20 Church St., Wheatland, PA 16161), the Department intends to issue the renewal State-Only Operating Permit of a steel pipe and tube manufacturing facility located in Wheatland Borough, Mercer County. Permitted air contamination sources at the facility are annealing furnaces, inert gas generators, cold immersion oil dip tanks, boilers, tube dryers, emergency generators, heaters, and parts washers. Established through PA 43-319C and D, the facility has been subject to a facility-wide and a sourcespecific VOC restrictions and annual emissions inventory reporting. For permitting purposes, the facility is Natural Minor. In this renewal, the facility-wide VOC restriction is revised to account for the VOC restrictions authorized by PA 43-319D for the cold immersion oil dip tanks and by PA 43-319C for the rest of the permitted sources. For the boilers, a fuel restriction is added to ensure their exemption from 40 CFR 63 Subpart JJJJJJ.

43-00360: Cronimet Specialty Metals USA, Inc. (40 Council Avenue, Wheatland, PA 16161). The Department intends to renew the State Only Operating Permit for the melting and foundry operations in the Borough of Wheatland, Mercer County. The primary emission sources at the facility include 4 Electric Induction Furnaces, a 1.5 million Btu/hr natural gas fueled shot dryer, shakeout operations, shot blasting, a ball mill, a Next Gen2 Mixer, and other natural gas combustion sources with ratings of less than 1 million Btu/hr. The facility is a natural minor. Estimated potential emissions for the facility are as follows: 1.3 tpy NO_x; 0.008 tpy SO_x; 1.09 tpy CO; 3.17 tpy PM; 0.07 tpy VOC; and 1,564 tpy CO₂. The permit contains emission restrictions, recordkeeping, and work practice requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

62-00035: IA Construction Corporation (P.O. Box 568, Franklin, PA 16323). The Department intends to renew the State Only Operating Permit for the Warren Hot Mix Asphalt Plant located in Conewango Township, Warren County. The facility is a Natural Minor. The primary sources at the facility include a Batch Hot Mix Asphalt Plant with maximum throughput rate of 240 tons asphalt per hour and a Portable Crushing Plant with a maximum throughput of 150 tons of crushed material per hour. The portable crushing plant is powered by a Nonroad diesel-fueled engine. The asphalt plant is restricted to a production limit of 495,000 tons of hot asphalt paving materials per year. Reported emissions for 2020 were: 15.03 tons CO; 1.46 tons NO_x; 4.7 tons PM₋₁₀;

 $0.00~\rm ton~PM_{-2.5};~0.17~\rm ton~SO_x;~0.31~\rm tons~VOC;~0.404~\rm ton~HAPs;~1,236~\rm tons~CO_2;~0.0233~\rm ton~methane;~and~0.0023~\rm ton~nitrous~oxide.$ The renewal permit contains emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work practice, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

COAL & NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.31); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51—30.66); the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District Mining Office indicated above each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department

at the address of the District Mining Office indicated above each application within 30-days of this publication, or within 30-days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences).

Written comments or objections related to a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

Requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 (relating to public hearing-informal conferences) or § 86.34 (relating to informal conferences), must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Where a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided after the draft NPDES permit is prepared.

Coal Applications Received

1.5 to 4.0 mg/l

Effluent Limits—The following range of effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with the associated coal mining activity permit and, in some cases, noncoal mining permits:

greater than 6.0; less than 9.0

2.0 to 5.0 mg/l

	Table 1		
Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instantaneous \ Maximum$
Iron (total)	1.5 to 3.0 mg/l	3.0 to 6.0 mg/l	3.5 to 7.0 mg/l
Manganese (total)	1.0 to 2.0 mg/l	2.0 to 4.0 mg/l	2.5 to 5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	10 to 35 mg/l	20 to 70 mg/l	25 to 90 mg/l

0.75 to 2.0 mg/l

pH¹ Alkalinity greater than acidity¹

Aluminum (Total)

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; and mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 1-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles.

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, (724) 769-1100, (Contact: Bonnie Herbert).

Permit No. 63723707 and NPDES Permit No. PA0215520. Washington County Land Resources, Inc., 46226 National Road, St. Clairsville, OH 43950 to transfer the permit and related NPDES permit from Maple Creek Mining, Inc. for Ginger Hill Refuse Area II in Nottingham and Carroll Townships, Washington County. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on April 16, 2021. Application received: November 30, 2020.

Permit No. 11841301 and NPDES Permit No. PA0001317. ArcelorMittal Pristine Resources, LLC, P.O. Box 36, 129 Bethlehem Road, Revloc, PA 15948 to revise the permit and related NPDES permit to add an additional NPDES point (outfall 007A) for Cambria Slope Mine No. 33 in Cambria, Allegheny, Munster, Portage, Summerhill, and Croyle Townships, Cambria County. Receiving stream(s): Little Conemaugh River classified for the following use(s): WWF and South Branch Blacklick Creek classified for the following use(s): CWF. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on April 19, 2021. Application received: February 2, 2021.

New Stanton District Office: P.O. Box 133, New Stanton, PA 15672, (724) 925-5500, (Contact: Tracy Norbert).

Permit No. 63100101 and NPDES Permit No. PA0251933. Neiswonger Construction, Inc., 17592 Route 322, Strattanville, PA 16258. Renewal application for reclamation only to an existing bituminous surface mine, located in

¹The parameter is applicable at all times.

Somerset Township, **Washington County**, affecting 293.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Center Branch Pigeon Creek, South Branch Pigeon Creek and Pigeon Creek, classified for the following use: WWF. There is no potable water supply intake within 10 miles downstream from the point of discharge. Renewal application received: April 30, 2021.

Permit No. 03090105. Amerikohl Mining, Inc., 1384 State Route 711, Stahlstown, PA 15687. Renewal application for reclamation only to an existing bituminous surface mine located in Bethel Township, **Armstrong County**, affecting 42 acres. Receiving streams: Crooked Creek. There is no potable water supply intake within 10 miles downstream from the point of discharge. Renewal application received: May 3, 2021.

Noncoal Applications Received

Effluent Limits—The following effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit:

Table 2

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200, (Contact: Ashley Smith).

Permit No. 55100301 and NPDES No. PA0257401. National Limestone Quarry, Inc., P.O. Box 397, Middleburg, PA 17842, renewal of an NPDES permit for a large noncoal mining site located in Franklin and Beaver Townships, Snyder County affecting 12.8 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Middle Creek classified for the following use(s): CWF, MF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: April 29, 2021.

NPDES No. PA0614181 (Mining Permit No. 60840401), New Enterprise Stone & Lime, Inc., P.O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664, NPDES modification to add an additional Sediment Pond outfall on a noncoal surface mine in Buffalo Township, Union County affecting 324.9 acres. Receiving stream(s): Buffalo Creek classified for the following use(s): TSF, MF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: May 3, 2021.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118, (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Permit No. 45842304C2 and NPDES Permit No. PA0226181. Louis J. Manzie, Inc., 1155 Francis Lane, Stroudsburg, PA 18360, correction to include an NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Stroud Township, Monroe County affecting 5.0 acres. Receiving stream: Pocono Creek and Little Pocono Creek, classified for the following uses: HQ—cold water and migratory fishes. Application received: March 24, 2021.

MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed NPDES permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has prepared a draft NPDES permit and made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the associated mining activity permit.

Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

Parameter	30-Day	Daily	Instantaneous
	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (Total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (Total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids pH*	35 mg/l	70 mg/l greater than 6.	90 mg/l .0; less than 9.0
A 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		S	,

Alkalinity greater than acidity*

^{*} The parameter is applicable at all times.

^{*}The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

The limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77 are pH 6 to 9 and other parameters the Department may require.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

In addition to BAT or WQBEL limits, coal and noncoal NPDES permits establish effluent limitations in the form of implemented Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the associated Erosion and Sedimentation Plan, the Reclamation Plan and the NPDES permit application. These BMPs restrict the rates and quantities of associated pollutants from being discharged into surface waters in this Commonwealth.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur are incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 563-2112-115, Developing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permits for Mining Activities. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Load(s). Additional discharge limitations may apply in the event that unexpected discharges occur.

Discharge rates for surface mining activities are precipitation driven. Discharge rates for proposed discharges associated with underground mining are noted in the permit description.

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES draft permit should submit a written statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each draft permit within 30-days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications, as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82(d). The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30-days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

Coal NPDES Draft Permits

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472.1900.

NPDES No. PA0607878 (Mining Permit No. 39A77SM4), Bentley Development Company, Inc., P.O. Box 338, Blairsville, PA 15717, renewal of an NPDES permit for a post-mining treatment outfall in West Wheatfield Township, Indiana County, affecting 197 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Conemaugh River, classified for the following use(s): Cold Water Fishes. This receiving stream is included in the Kiski-Conemaugh River TMDL. Application received: March 11, 2021.

The following outfall discharges to Unnamed Tributary to Conemaugh River

$Outfall\ Nos.$	New Outfall (Y/N)		
001		N	
Outfalls: 001 (All Weather Conditions) Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Iron (mg/l)	1.5	3.0	3.7
Manganese (mg/l)	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum (mg/l)	0.75	1.5	1.8
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)	35.0	70.0	90.0
pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 10.5 standa	ard units at all times.		
Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.			

NPDES No. PA0279412 (Mining Permit No. 4270BSM1), Cooney Brothers Coal Company, P.O. Box 246, Cresson, PA 16630, renewal of an NPDES permit for a post-mining treatment outfall in Dean Township, Cambria County, affecting 14.5 acres. Receiving stream(s): Brubaker Run classified for the following use(s): Cold Water Fishes. This receiving stream is included in the Brubaker Run TMDL. Application received: March 5, 2021.

The following outfall discharges to Brubaker Run

Outfall Nos. New Outfall (Y/N)306 (Treatment System) Ν Outfalls: 001 (All Weather Conditions) 30-Day Daily Instant. Parameter Maximum Maximum Average 6.0 3.0 7.0 Iron (mg/l) Manganese (mg/l) 2.0 4.0 5.0 Aluminum (mg/l) 2.0 4.0 5.0 Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) 35.0 70.0 90.0 Osmotic Pressure (milliosmoles/kg) 50.0

pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 10.5 standard units at all times.

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

NPDES No. PA0597490 (Mining Permit No. 11850111), E.P. Bender Coal Co., P.O. Box 594, Carrolltown, PA 15722, renewal of an NPDES permit for continued discharge from an existing post-mining treatment system in Dean Township, Cambria County, affecting 14.0 acres. Receiving stream: Brubaker Run, classified for the following use: cold water fishery. This receiving stream is included in the Brubaker Run TMDL. Application received: February 23, 2021.

The following outfall discharges to Brubaker Run:

 $\begin{array}{ccc} \textit{Outfall Nos.} & \textit{New Outfall (Y/N)} \\ \textit{005 (Treatment Facility)} & \textit{N} \end{array}$

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfall are as follows:

Outfalls: Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Iron (mg/l)	3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)	50.0	50.0	50.0
pH (SII). Must be between 6.0 and 10.5	ctandard units at all times		

pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 10.5 standard units at all times.

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342.8200.

NPDES No. PA0238236 (Mining Permit No. 17990102), RES Coal LLC, 224 Grange Hall Road, P.O. Box 228, Armagh, PA 15920, renewal of an NPDES permit for a bituminous surface coal mine in Decatur Township, Clearfield County, affecting 344.2 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributaries to Little Laurel Run and Little Laurel Run, classified for the following use(s): Cold Water Fishes (CWF). This receiving stream is included in the Laurel Run TMDL. Application received: February 3, 2021.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

The following outfalls discharge to Unnamed Tributaries to Little Laurel Run and Little Laurel Run:

Outfall Nos.	New Outfall (Y/N)	Туре
001	N	Sedimentation Pond A
002	N	Sedimentation Pond B
003	N	Sedimentation Pond C
004	N	Sedimentation Pond D
005	N	Sedimentation Pond E
006	N	Sedimentation Pond F
008	N	Treatment Pond 1
010	N	Treatment Pond 3
012	N	Treatment Pond 5

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

Outfalls: 008, 012 (All Weather Conditions) Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\ Maximum$
Iron (mg/L)	3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/L)	1.5	3.0	3.7
Aluminum (mg/L)	1.0	2.0	2.5
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)	35.0	70.0	90.0
Sulfate (mg/L)		Monitor & Report	
Flow (gpm)		Monitor & Report	
Temperature (°C)		Monitor & Report	
Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm)		Monitor & Report	
nH (S II). Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standar	d units at all times	1	

pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units at all times.

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

Outfalls: 010 (All Weather Conditions)	30-Day	Daily	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Parameter	Average	Maximum	
Iron (mg/L) Manganese (mg/L) Aluminum (mg/L) Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) Sulfate (mg/L) Flow (gpm) Temperature (°C) Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm) pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standa Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.	1.6 0.8 1.0 35.0	3.2 1.6 2.0 70.0 Monitor & Report Monitor & Report Monitor & Report Monitor & Report	4.0 2.1 2.5 90.0
Outfalls: 001 (All Weather Conditions)	30-Day	Daily	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Parameter	Average	Maximum	
Iron (mg/L) Manganese (mg/L) Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) Aluminum (mg/L) Sulfate (mg/L) Flow (gpm) Temperature (°C) Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm) pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standa Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.	3.0 1.5 35.0 ard units at all times.	6.0 3.0 70.0 Monitor & Report	7.0 3.7 90.0
Outfalls: 003—006 (All Weather Conditions)	30-Day	Daily	Instant.
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (mg/L) Manganese (mg/L) Aluminum (mg/L) Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) Sulfate (mg/L) Flow (gpm) Temperature (°C) Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm) pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standa Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.	1.6 1.0 0.80 35.0	3.2 2.0 1.6 70.0 Monitor & Report Monitor & Report Monitor & Report Monitor & Report	4.0 2.5 2.0 90.0
Outfalls: 002 (All Weather Conditions)	30-Day	Daily	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Parameter	Average	Maximum	
Iron (mg/L) Manganese (mg/L) Aluminum (mg/L) Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) Sulfate (mg/L) Flow (gpm) Temperature (°C) Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm)	1.7 1.1 0.80 35.0	3.4 2.2 1.6 70.0 Monitor & Report Monitor & Report Monitor & Report	4.2 2.7 2.1 90.0

This mine site also contains or is hydrologically connected to substandard discharges for which there is no responsible party. Pursuant to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 87, Subchapter F, effluent limits for those discharges will be based upon the existing baseline pollution load, or the standards found at 25 Pa. Code Chapter 87.102(a) Group A, whichever is least stringent.

NPDES No. PA0256196 (Mining Permit No. 17050103), RAMM Coal, Inc., 1092 Spruce Hill Road, Rockton, PA 15856, renewal of an NPDES permit for surface coal mining in Brady Township, Clearfield County affecting 49.1 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Little Anderson Creek classified for the following use(s): CWF. This receiving stream is included in the Anderson Creek TMDL. Application received: December 21, 2020.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

The following outfall discharges to Unnamed Tributary to Little Anderson Creek:

 $\begin{array}{ccc} \textit{Outfall Nos.} & \textit{New Outfall (Y/N)} & \textit{Type} \\ 003 & \text{N} & \text{Sediment Pond 2} \end{array}$

Noncoal NPDES Draft Permits

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2522, (570) 621.3118.

NPDES Permit No. PA0225274. Noxen Sand & Materials, 2162 Chase Road, Shavertown, PA 18708, renewal of a non-discharging, no-outfall Individual NPDES Permit Associated with Mining Activities on SMP No. 66090301 in Noxen Township, Wyoming County, affecting 23.52 acres. Receiving stream: Beaver Run, classified for the following use: HQ—cold water fishes. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Danville Municipal Water Authority, Susquehanna River intake. The Department has made a tentative determination to approve the non-discharge to Beaver Creek. Application received: June 17, 2019.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341), requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of Sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317), as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under Section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit, or the approval of an Environmental Assessment must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30-days of the date of this notice, as well as any questions to the office noted above the application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed, and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between the hours of 8:00 AM and 4:00 PM on each working day at the office noted above the application.

If you are a person with a disability and wish to attend the hearing and you require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, please contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Applications Received Under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and Section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification Under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

E2203220-026. Halifax Area Water & Sewer Authority, 203 Armstrong Road, P.O. Box 443, Halifax PA 17032. Halifax Township, Dauphin County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

To construct approximately 13,600 linear feet of 6-inch, 8-inch, and 10" gravity sewer lines, approximately 19,800

linear feet of associated 2-inch to 6-inch force mains and low pressure sewers, approximately 160 grinder pumps, and three pump stations to provide sewer service to the Matamoras, State Routes 147 & 225, Triangle & Lanker Estates areas of Halifax Township, Dauphin County. The project proposes utility line stream crossings of 6 UNTs to Powells Run (TSF, MF) and 0.045 acre of non-exceptional value wetland impacts for the construction of one of the three pump stations. (Halifax, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 40.427079; Longitude: -76.938937).

E2203221-001. Lower Paxton Township Authority, 425 Prince Street, Harrisburg, PA 17109, in South Hanover Township, **Dauphin County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To modify and maintain an existing fill within 0.003-acre of the floodplain of Beaver Creek (CWF, MF) with work consisting of a 4.3-foot height increase to the concrete walls associated with an existing 9-foot wide by 17-foot long concrete slab housing a sanity sewer metering chamber. The project is located 0.09 mile southeast of the intersection of S. Nyes Road and Conway Road in South Hanover Township, Dauphin County. Quadrangle Latitude: 40° 16′ 26.48″ Longitude: -76° 44′ 50.85″. (Hershey, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 40° 16′ 26.48″; Longitude: -76° 44′ 50.85″).

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636.

E1404221-001. Mark and Olga Levi, 196 Potters Lane, Port Matilda, PA 16870-7199. Barger Fields Subdivision, Patton Township, Centre County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District (Julian, PA Quadrangle; 40° 48′ 54.6″; -77° 59′ 4.12″).

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a public road and associated utilities across a UNT Buffalo Run (HQ-CWF) and adjoining wetlands (EV) in order to provide access for 10 proposed single family lots. The project results in 456 sq. ft. of permanent direct wetland impacts, 348 sq. ft. of permanent direct watercourse impacts, and 8,700 sq. ft. of permanent direct floodway impacts.

E0804221-006. Nelson Welles II, 289 Strickland Road, Towanda, PA 18848. Welles Farm in Wysox Township, **Bradford County**, ACOE Baltimore District (Towanda, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 46′ 7″; Longitude: -76° 24′ 23″).

To permit an existing field drainpipe and approximately 1,500-ft of streambank protection along Lanning Creek (WWF-MF). The total disturbed area along the water-courses is 0.12 acre. A PNDI search determined no species of concern to be present.

Southwest Region: Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

E0205221-005. Springdale Borough, 325 School Street, Springdale, PA 15144, Springdale Borough, Allegheny County; Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to:

Construct and maintain a 17.8 foot by 32.1-foot floating kayak dock and 16' foot long floating gang way, attached to two 12" permanent piles within the Allegheny River (WWF). Upgrades to the existing parking lot including adding a concrete ADA parking spot will occur and two jumbo block walls will be installed within the floodplain measuring 48 feet and 53 feet. The total permanent impacts to the Allegheny River are 875 square feet, and the total permanent impacts to the floodway are 0.048 acre. The total permanent floodplain impact is 0.056 acre.

For the purpose of enhancing the existing launch area for Springdale Borough and neighboring communities by providing ADA accessibility.

The project site is located at 2 Colfax Street (New Kensington West, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40°, 32′, 08″; W: -79°, 46′, 59″; Sub-basin 18A; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Springdale Borough, Allegheny County.

E0205220-040, Hampton Township, 3101 McCully Road, Allison Park, PA 15101-1331, Hampton Township, Allegheny County; Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to:

- 1. Demolish and remove existing aeration basins, digester tanks, secondary clarifiers, chlorine contact tanks, a dewatering building, a comminutor, an influent pump station, an office building, fencing, piping and other accessory infrastructure in the floodplain and floodway of Pine Creek (TSF),
- 2. Demolish and remove existing structures on adjacent properties which is part of the proposed site expansion in the floodplain of Pine Creek,
- 3. Construct and maintain a new head works facility consisting of an influent pump station, screening, and grit removal; a new Sequencing Batch Reactors; a new ultraviolet disinfection system; and, a new sludge dewatering system, and access road in the floodplain of Pine Creek,
- 4. Retrofit existing primary clarifier tanks into new aerobic digesters in the floodplain of Pine Creek,
- 5. Construct and maintain a floodwall, infiltration basins, rain gardens, and swales in the floodplain and floodway of Pine Creek,
- 6. Remove four (4) outfalls and construct and maintain two (2) new outfalls in the streambank of Pine Creek, and
- 7. Restabilize 990 LF of the streambank of Pine Creek once work is completed.

For the purposes of upgrading the Allison Park Water Pollution Control Facility to address wet weather flows, flooding, and increase treatment capacity.

The project will temporarily and permanently impact 990 LF of streambank, temporarily impact 0.4 acre of the floodway, permanently impact 1.8 acres of floodway, temporarily impact 0.3 acre of floodplain, and permanently impact 6.3 acres of floodplain.

The project site is located at 2536 Toner Avenue, Allison Park, PA 15101 (Gibsonia, PA USGS topographic quad-

rangle; N: 40°, 33′, 43″; W: -79°, 57′, 51″; Sub-basin 18A; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Hampton Township, Allegheny County.

E2605220-024, North Fayette County Municipal Authority, 1634 University Drive, Dunbar, PA 15431, Dunbar Township, **Fayette County**; Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to:

- 1. Construct, operate, and maintain a 1,800-square-foot pump station building within the floodway of the Youghiogheny River (HQ-CWF);
- 2. Perform dredging in the Youghiogheny River to an area of 110 feet by 30 feet (0.08 acre) and depth of 8 feet;
- 3. Construct, operate, and maintain two 12 feet by 2.5 feet diameter stainless steel intake structures, with 65 square feet of R-4 riprap and a 20-foot concrete protection wall, within the Youghiogheny River;
- 4. Construct, operate, and maintain a 62-foot concrete deflector wall within the Youghiogheny River;
- 5. Construct, operate, and maintain a 20-inch PVC outfall pipe, 62 square-foot concrete headwall, and approximately 40 square feet of R-4 riprap within the floodway of Dunbar Creek (TSF).
- 6. Place and maintain fill within a de minimus 0.02-acre wetland (PEM);

In association with the construction of a new water treatment plant. Cumulatively, the project will permanently impact 3,510 square feet of the Youghiogheny River, permanently impact 1,800 square feet of the floodway of the Youghiogheny River, permanently impact 80 square feet of the floodway of Dunbar Creek, and permanently impact 0.02 acre of wetland. The project site is located 0.4 mile downstream of the existing NFCMA water treatment plant, located 2.4 miles south of the Route 119 crossing in Connellsville, PA (S. Connellsville, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 39°, 59′, 35.0″; W: -79°, 36′, 20.0″; Sub-basin 19D; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Dunbar Township, Fayette County.

E6305221-004, Ted Taylor Builders, LLC, 608 East McMurray Road, Suite 101, McMurray, PA 15317, Peters Township, **Washington County**; Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to construct, operate, and maintain:

- 1. A new 55 feet long, 18-inch diameter culvert. The installation proposes to permanently impact 55 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Chartiers Creek (HQ-WWF).
- 2. A new 12 linear foot extension of an existing 36-inch diameter culvert. The installation proposes to permanently impact 12 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Brush Run (WWF).

For the purpose of constructing a 43-lot residential subdivision with an 18" culvert stream crossing that serves as access to the site. The 36" culvert is proposed, to allow for installation of a sanitary sewer.

The project site is located at 270 Thomas Road, McMurray, PA 15317 (Bridgeville, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40°, 16′, 1″; W: -80°, 5′, 32″; Sub-basin 20F; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Peters Township, Washington County.

E6505221-001, Westmoreland County Industrial Development Corporation, 40 North Pennsylvania Av-

enue, 5th Floor, Suite 520, Greensburg, PA 15601, Greensburg City, **Westmoreland County**; Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to:

- 1. Place and maintain fill within 5 separate wetlands as follows: Wetland 2—0.04 acre (PEM), Wetland 3—0.10 acre (PEM/PSS), Wetland 4—0.03 (PEM), Wetland 5—0.66 acre (PEM/PSS); Wetland 7—0.02 (PEM/PSS). Wetland impacts total 0.85 acre.
- 2. Mitigation is proposed through the purchase of wetland mitigation bank credits from the Schrader Hollow Road Mitigation Bank.

For the purpose of site development to construct an industrial park building and associated infrastructure.

The project site is located Waltz Mill Flats Road, Ruffs Dale, PA 15679 Smithton, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40°, 12′, 51″; W: -79°, 40′, 22″; Sub-basin 19D; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Sewickley Township, Westmoreland County.

Northwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E2506221-004, Gary Brotherson, 1801 West 8th Street, Erie, PA 16505-4938. Brotherson Beach Project, in Mill Creek Township, **Erie County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Swanville, PA Quadrangle N: 42°, 6′, 17.8″; W: -80°, 10′, 2.3″).

The Applicant proposes to conduct the following activities associated with the Brotherson Beach Project, a lakeshore stabilization and residential development along Lake Erie and Marshall Run:

- 1. To construct and maintain, on several properties in the Forest Park Beach Subdivision, seven, eight feet wide, lower-profile, concrete groin structures extending varying distances into Lake Erie from the Lake's Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM) but with none extending beyond the Lake's Ordinary Low Water Mark (OLWM);
- 2. To construct and maintain approximately 80 feet of an approximately 500 feet long concrete seawall lakeward of the OHWM;
- 3. To relocate a portion of an existing sanitary sewer line that is presently lakeward of the OHWM to an area landward of the OHWM;
- 4. To construct and maintain various utility line crossings of Marshall Run;
- 5. And to construct and maintain a stormwater outfall with energy dissipator in Marshal Run.

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering and Wetlands, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Floor 2, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8460, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8460

E651221-001. Department of General Services, Bureau of Capital Projects Design, 1800 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103-1540, Northmont Street Area Flood Protection Project, City of Greensburg and Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County, USACOE Pittsburgh District.

The permit is requested for a flood protection project with the following activities associated with the construction of the project in and along approximately 2,089 linear feet (~10.61 acres) of an unnamed tributary to Jacks Run (perennial, WWF):

1. The upstream end of the project is approximately 126-feet north of Northmont Street. The upstream end of

the project is a 91-foot long trapezoidal reinforced earth channel debris basin emptying through a bollard style trash rack into a 10-foot long concrete inlet structure.

- 2. A 5-feet high rectangular concrete box culvert will connect the inlet structure to a rectangular concrete channel downstream of Kenneth Street. This culvert will extend for a distance of 476-feet and replace an existing 42-inch RCP of approximately the same length. The culvert will transition from a width of 8-feet to a width of 6-feet at approximately 80-feet downstream of the inlet structure.
- 3. A 6-feet wide rectangular concrete channel will continue 120-feet from downstream of Kenneth Street to an unnamed alley.
- 4. A 6-feet wide by 5-foot high rectangular concrete box culvert will continue 25-feet under the unnamed alley connecting two sections of rectangular concrete channel and replace an existing 72-inch RCP of approximately the same length.
- 5. A 6-feet wide rectangular concrete channel will continue 120-feet from downstream of the unnamed alley to upstream of Beaver Street.
- 6. A 6-feet wide by 5-foot high rectangular concrete box culvert will continue 630-feet downstream of Beaver Street and running under Harvey Avenue and continuing 240-feet past Harvey Avenue to a trapezoidal reinforced earth channel. This will replace an existing culvert with sections consisting of 72-inch RCP, 72-inch CMP and a 6-feet wide by 6-foot high rectangular box culvert of approximately the same length.
- 7. A 6-feet wide trapezoidal reinforced earth channel will continue 178-feet downstream to a concrete channel.
- 8. A 10-foot wide rectangular concrete channel will continue 101-feet from the trapezoidal reinforced earth channel to the SR119 New Alexander Way Bridge. The initial 20-feet will be a concrete transition from the 6-foot wide trapezoidal channel to the 10-foot wide rectangular concrete channel.
- 9. The invert of the SR119 New Alexander Way Bridge will be paved with concrete for a length of 33 lineal feet. The interior dimensions between the bridge abutments is 9-feet width with a height of 5-feet to the existing low chord from the paved invert.
- 10. A 10-feet wide rectangular concrete channel will continue 49-feet to Roosevelt Way.
- 11. The Roosevelt Way Bridge will be replaced with a 10-wide by 4 1/2-foot high box culvert extending 42-feet downstream connecting the rectangular concrete channel to a reinforced earth channel with precast block walls. The box culvert will be slightly longer than the existing bridge that is an angled crossing.
- 12. A 10-foot wide reinforced earth channel with precast block walls continue 215-feet from downstream of the Roosevelt Way box culvert to the confluence with Jacks Run.

The project is located along an unnamed tributary to Jacks Run (Greensburg, PA Quadrangle N: 40° 18′ 34″, W: 79° 32′ 20″) in the City of Greensburg and Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County.

Eastern Region: Oil and Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

E0829221-004: Appalachia Midstream, LLC, 30351 Route 6, Wysox, PA 18854, Smithfield and Troy Township, Bradford County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate and maintain:

- 1. a gravel valve site permanently impacting 195 square feet of a Palustrine Emergent Wetland (Troy, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41.750241°, Longitude: -76.772360°);
- 2. a gravel valve site permanently impacting 4,023 square feet of a Palustrine Emergent Wetland (East Troy, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41.833928°, Longitude: -76.646405°);

The project will result in 4,218 square feet (0.10 acre) of permanent PEM impacts all for the purpose of installing a natural gas pipeline with associated access roadways for Marcellus shale development in Smithfield and Troy Township, Bradford County. On-site wetland mitigation of 11,874 square feet (0.27 acre) of PEM wetland enhancement (East Troy, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41.833928°, Longitude: -76.646405°).

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Northwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

EA2006221-001, Crawford County, 903 Diamond Park, Meadville, PA 16335. South Perry Street Bridge Removal, in Titusville City, Crawford County, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Titusville South, PA Quadrangle N: 41°, 37′, 21.88″; W: -79°, 40′, 36.99″).

To remove the existing single span thru truss bridge that spans Oil Creek in Titusville City, Crawford County. The project will temporarily impact 231 linear feet of Oil Creek (CWF, TSF). No wetland impacts are proposed.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following parties have applied for an Erosion and Sediment Control Permit (ESCP) for an earth disturbance activity associated with either a road maintenance or timber harvesting operation.

Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain limitations set forth in the permit conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided as erosion and sediment control best management practices (BMPs) which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the appropriate Department Regional Office listed above the application within 30-days of this public notice. Comments reviewed within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address, and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received by the appropriate Department Regional Office during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the 30-day comment period, the appropriate Regional Office Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Roard

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sediment control plan for the earth disturbance activity are on file and may be inspected at the office identified in this notice.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the specified Regional Office. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications received under Sections 5 and 402 of the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402).

Southwest District: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, (412) 442-4281.

ESCGP-3 # ESX10-059-0075 Renewal/Major Revision Applicant Name EQT Production Company

Contact Person Todd Klaner

Address 400 Woodcliff Drive

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317

County Greene

Township(s) Morgan Twp

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Brown's Run (WWF), UNTs to South Fork Tenmile Creek (WWF); Brown's Run (WWF), South Fork Tenmile Creek (WWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESX17-059-0037

Applicant Name Rice Drilling B, LLC

Contact Person Todd Klaner

Address 2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 200

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317

County Greene

Township(s) Wayne Twp

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Rudolph Run (WWF), UNT to Roberts Run (WWF), Rudolf Run (WWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG073019027-00

Applicant Name EQT Production Company

Contact Person Todd Klaner

Address 2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 200

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317

County Greene

Township(s) Perry & Whiteley Twps

Receiving Stream(s) and Člassification(s) Rudolf Run (WWF), UNT to Rudolf Run (WWF); Dunkard Creek (WWF)

ACTIONS

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WQM PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended, and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers, and NOIs for coverage under General Permits, as listed in the following tables. This notice of final action is published in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91, 92a, and 102 and

40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376). The official file for each listed action can be reviewed at the DEP or delegated county conservation district (CCD) office identified in the table for the action. DEP/CCD office contact information is listed as follows for Section I and is contained within the table for Section II. Additional information for permits issued under 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a, including links to Individual NPDES and WQM Permits, may be reviewed by generating the "Final Actions Report" on DEP's website at www.dep.pa.gov/CWPublicNotice.

DEP office contact information to review official files relating to the final actions in Section I is as follows:

DEP Southeast Regional Office (SERO)—2 E. Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401-4915. File Review Coordinator: 484.250.5910. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SERO@pa.gov.

DEP Northeast Regional Office (NERO)—2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. File Review Coordinator: 570.826.5472. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NERO@pa.gov.

DEP Southcentral Regional Office (SCRO)—909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. File Review Coordinator: 717.705.4732. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SCRO@pa.gov.

DEP Northcentral Regional Office (NCRO)—208 W. Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. File Review Coordinator: 570.327.3693. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NCRO@pa.gov.

DEP Southwest Regional Office (SWRO)—400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. File Review Coordinator: 412.442.4286. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SWRO@pa.gov.

DEP Northwest Regional Office (NWRO)—230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. File Review Coordinator: 814.332.6340. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NWRO@pa.gov.

DEP Bureau of Clean Water (BCW)—400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. File Review Coordinator: 717.787.5017. Email: RA-EPNPDES_Permits@pa.gov.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

I. Final Actions on NPDES and WQM Permit Applications and NOIs for Sewage, Industrial Waste, Industrial Stormwater, MS4s, Pesticides and CAFOs.

Diolinwate	i, mis is, i esticiaes an	u 0111 051			
Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PABIS3504	Individual Site Permit for Beneficial Use of Biosolids by Land Application	Issued	Lancaster City Lancaster County 435 Williams Court Suite 100 Baltimore, MD 21220	Drumore Township Lancaster County	SCRO
0921806	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Stieg Bill 3655 Bristol Road Doylestown, PA 18901-7043	Doylestown Township Bucks County	SERO
0921808	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Rutkowski Tami 950 Town Center Drive Langhorne, PA 19047-1866	Bensalem Township Bucks County	SERO
0921811	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Wieder Mike 166 Bunker Road Ottsville, PA 18942	Tinicum Township Bucks County	SERO
1315801	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Lake Hauto Club 140 Maple Ter Nesquehoning, PA 18240-2128	Mahoning Township Carbon County	NERO
1417801	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Dimakopoulos John 200 S Nixon Road State College, PA 16801-2313	Ferguson Township Centre County	NCRO

A 7		A . (*			DED
Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
3721802	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	John L Drespling 424 Stonehouse Lane Volant, PA 16156-6632	Hickory Township Lawrence County	NWRO
3921802	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Parkland Preserve at Highgate 2045 Westgate Drive Suite 201 Bethlehem, PA 18017	Upper Macungie Township Lehigh County	NERO
3921803	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Parkland Preserve at Highgate 2045 Westgate Drive Suite 201 Bethlehem, PA 18017	Upper Macungie Township Lehigh County	NERO
3921804	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Parkland Preserve at Highgate 2045 Westgate Drive Suite 201 Bethlehem, PA 18017	Upper Macungie Township Lehigh County	NERO
3921805	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Parkland Preserve at Highgate 2045 Westgate Drive Suite 201 Bethlehem, PA 18017	Upper Macungie Township Lehigh County	NERO
3921806	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Parkland Preserve at Highgate 2045 Westgate Drive Suite 201 Bethlehem, PA 18017	Upper Macungie Township Lehigh County	NERO
4017803	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Kamionka Angela 1040 Broadway Road Shickshinny, PA 18655	Huntington Township Luzerne County	NERO
4017804	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Kamionka Angela 1040 Broadway Road Shickshinny, PA 18655	Huntington Township Luzerne County	NERO
4021802	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	American Legion Post Mt # 781 1550 Henry Drive Mt Top, PA 18707	Rice Township Luzerne County	NERO
4321804	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Edward Bardella 331 North Summit Road Jamestown, PA 16134	West Salem Township Mercer County	NWRO
4513873	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Monroe Lake POA 118 Lake Shore Drive East Stroudsburg, PA 18301	Middle Smithfield Township Monroe County	NERO
4514801	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Brier Crest Woods POA 117 Thornberry Lane Blakeslee, PA 18610-7920	Tunkhannock Township Monroe County	NERO
4521801	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Greenwood Acres POA P.O. Box 687 Moscow, PA 18444-0687	Tobyhanna Township Monroe County	NERO
4817807	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	St Mawes Trust 7 Tanglewylde Avenue # 4D Bronxville, NY 10708	Upper Mount Bethel Township Northampton County	NERO
4819807	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Bodden Kim 250 Durham Road Easton, PA 18042	Williams Township Northampton County	NERO

Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
4821802	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Traditions of America Bridle Path HOA 2600 Presidential Boulevard Bethlehem, PA 18017-7724	Hanover Township Northampton County	NERO
4821803	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Traditions of America Bridle Path HOA 2600 Presidential Boulevard Bethlehem, PA 18017-7724	Hanover Township Northampton County	NERO
6421801	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Issued	Piotrowski Joseph 33 Eisenhauer Road Lake Ariel, PA 18436-4038	Salem Township Wayne County	NERO
PA0082953	Minor Industrial Waste Facility with ELG Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Diller Transfer Station LLC 6820 Wertzville Road Enola, PA 17025-1032	Hampden Township Cumberland County	SCRO
PA0029653	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Jewish Comm Center Day Camp 601 Jefferson Avenue Scranton, PA 18510-1621	Covington Township Lackawanna County	NERO
PA0032905	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Bricar Holdings LLC 90 Shenango Park Road Lot 1 Transfer, PA 16154-2141	Pymatuning Township Mercer County	NWRO
PA0041131	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Columbia Montour Area Vocational Tech School 5050 Sweppenheiser Drive Bloomsburg, PA 17815-8919	South Centre Township Columbia County	NCRO
PA0082198	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Peters Township Franklin County 5000 Steele Avenue Lemasters, PA 17231-9800	Peters Township Franklin County	SCRO
PA0082287	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	PA De District Council Assemblies of God 430 Union Hall Road Carlisle, PA 17013-8303	North Middleton Township Cumberland County	SCRO
PA0090719	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Indiana County Municipal Service Authority 602 Kolter Road Indiana, PA 15701-1755	East Wheatfield Township Indiana County	NWRO
PA0093131	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Prebula Family Ventures LLC 160 Ralston Road Slippery Rock, PA 16057-3528	Slippery Rock Township Butler County	NWRO
PA0094676	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Twin Lakes Center Inc. 301 High Street Meyersdale, PA 15552-1019	Somerset Township Somerset County	SWRO
PA0101087	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Norman J Cutri d/b/a Twilight MHP 1324 S Shore Drive Apt 601 Erie, PA 16505-2539	Mahoning Township Lawrence County	NWRO

Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PA0111741	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Lewis Township Northumberland County 1428 Rovendale Drive Watsontown, PA 17777-8459	Lewis Township Northumberland County	NCRO
PA0240044	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Ballans Holdings Co. 25164 State Highway 27 Meadville, PA 16335-5914	East Mead Township Crawford County	NWRO
PA0254215	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Roxcoal Inc. P.O. Box 260 Friedens, PA 15541-0260	Stonycreek Township Somerset County	SWRO
PA0021202	Minor Sewage Facility >= 0.05 MGD and < 1 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	East Berlin Borough Municipal Authority Adams County P.O. Box 37 East Berlin, PA 17316-0037	East Berlin Borough Adams County	SCRO
PA0037991	Minor Sewage Facility >= 0.05 MGD and < 1 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Mainlines Manholes & Wastewater Treatment Inc. 9208 Tannery Road Girard, PA 16417-7846	Girard Township Erie County	NWRO
PA0050733	Minor Sewage Facility >= 0.05 MGD and < 1 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Lincoln University P.O. Box 179 1570 Baltimore Pike Lincoln University, PA 19352-0999	Lower Oxford Township Chester County	SERO
PA0115088	Minor Sewage Facility >= 0.05 MGD and < 1 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Benton Borough Municipal Water & Sewer Authority Columbia County P.O. Box 516 Benton, PA 17814-0516	Benton Borough Columbia County	NCRO
NOEXNW214	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Deist Ind Inc. 3547 Perry Highway Hadley, PA 16130-2325	Saegertown Borough Crawford County	NWRO
PAG033649	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Issued	Cargill Inc. 15407 McGinty Road W Wayzata, MN 55391-2365	Greene Township Franklin County	SCRO
PAG033650	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Issued	Cargill Inc. 1088 E Main Street Mount Joy, PA 17552-9332	Mount Joy Borough Lancaster County	SCRO
PAG033652	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Issued	Cargill Inc. 15407 McGinty Road W Wayzata, MN 55391-2365	Taylor Township Blair County	SCRO
PAG036259	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Issued	Stone & Co. Inc. 1718 Roseytown Road Greensburg, PA 15601	Masontown Borough Fayette County	SWRO
PAG041197	PAG-04 NPDES General Permit for Small Flow Treatment Facilities	Issued	T Walker Enterprises 2 LLC 1439 Greeley Street Bear Lake, PA 16402-1441	Bear Lake Borough Warren County	NWRO

Application		Action			DEP
Number	Permit Type	Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAG123837	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	Issued	Wilt Michael 1408 Pointer Road Everett, PA 15537	East Providence Township Bedford County	SCRO
1079405	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	LKS Enterprises LLC 400 Frost Hollow Road Easton, PA 18040	Winfield Township Butler County	NWRO
2007405	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Ballans Holdings Co. 25164 State Highway 27 Meadville, PA 16335-5914	East Mead Township Crawford County	NWRO
2521406	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Twichel Gary 11000 Ivarea Road Albion, PA 16401-8940	Elk Creek Township Erie County	NWRO
3120404	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Digilio Julian 12046 Guyer Road Petersburg, PA 16669-2602	Jackson Township Huntingdon County	SCRO
366S007	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Prebula Family Ventures LLC 160 Ralston Road Slippery Rock, PA 16057-3528	Slippery Rock Township Butler County	NWRO
4319407	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Keeley Ron 618 Conneaut Lake Road Adamsville, PA 16110	Sugar Grove Township Mercer County	NWRO
4621401	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Lower Pottsgrove Township Montgomery County 100 East High Street Pottstown, PA 19464	Pottstown Borough Montgomery County	SERO
6286403	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	T Walker Enterprises 2 LLC 1439 Greeley Street Bear Lake, PA 16402-1441	Bear Lake Borough Warren County	NWRO
6592405	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Eastern Gas Trans & Storage Inc. 925 White Oaks Boulevard Bridgeport, WV 26330-6919	Hempfield Township Westmoreland County	SWRO
6720402	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Cornette Milton W 5196 Shenks Ferry Road Brogue, PA 17309-9044	Chanceford Township York County	SCRO
6720403	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Shipley Benjamin 208 Calvary Church Road Wrightsville, PA 17368-9518	Lower Windsor Township York County	SCRO
0921401	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Bucks County Water & Sewer Authority 1275 Almshouse Road Warrington, PA 18976-1209	Doylestown Borough Bucks County	SERO
1020416	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Timberlee Valley Sanitary Co. Inc. 800 S Washington Street Evans City, PA 16033-9208	Connoquenessing Township Butler County	NWRO

Application		Action			DEP
\overline{Number}	Permit Type	Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
1112403	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Johnstown Redevelopment Authority Cambria County 416 Main Street Suite 200 Johnstown, PA 15901-1828	West Taylor Township Cambria County	SWRO
1112404	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Johnstown Redevelopment Authority Cambria County 416 Main Street Suite 200 Johnstown, PA 15901-1828	West Taylor Township Cambria County	SWRO
1113400	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Johnstown Redevelopment Authority Cambria County 416 Main Street Suite 200 Johnstown, PA 15901-1828	West Taylor Township Cambria County	SWRO
1113403	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Johnstown Redevelopment Authority Cambria County 416 Main Street Suite 200 Johnstown, PA 15901-1828	West Taylor Township Cambria County	SWRO
1114401	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Johnstown Redevelopment Authority Cambria County 416 Main Street Suite 200 Johnstown, PA 15901-1828	West Taylor Township Cambria County	SWRO
1114405	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Johnstown Redevelopment Authority Cambria County 416 Main Street Suite 200 Johnstown, PA 15901-1828	West Taylor Township Cambria County	SWRO
1115400	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Johnstown Redevelopment Authority Cambria County 416 Main Street Suite 200 Johnstown, PA 15901-1828	West Taylor Township Cambria County	SWRO
1115402	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Johnstown Redevelopment Authority Cambria County 416 Main Street Suite 200 Johnstown, PA 15901-1828	West Taylor Township Cambria County	SWRO
1520408	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Oxford Borough Area Sewer Authority Chester County P.O. Box 380 Oxford, PA 19363	Oxford Borough Chester County	SERO
2221401	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Lower Paxton Township Authority Dauphin County 425 Prince Street Suite 139 Harrisburg, PA 17109	Lower Paxton Township Dauphin County	SCRO
4621406	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Royersford Borough Montgomery County 300 Main Street Royersford, PA 19468-2313	Upper Providence Township Montgomery County	SERO

Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
4621407	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Royersford Borough Montgomery County 300 Main Street Royersford, PA 19468-2313	Upper Providence Township Montgomery County	SERO
PA0232564	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Knauer William J 14 Keefer Mill Road Danville, PA 17821-6802	Liberty Township Montour County	NCRO
PA0253065	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Carol Brode 1000 Small Road Jeannette, PA 15644-4715	Penn Township Westmoreland County	SWRO
PA0254355	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Varner Patricia 1776 Lambertsville Road Stoystown, PA 15563-8208	Indian Lake Borough Somerset County	SWRO
PA0267228	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Shipley Benjamin 208 Calvary Church Road Wrightsville, PA 17368-9518	Lower Windsor Township York County	SCRO
PA0267236	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Cornette Milton W 5196 Shenks Ferry Road Brogue, PA 17309-9044	Chanceford Township York County	SCRO
PA0267368	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Digilio Julian 12046 Guyer Road Petersburg, PA 16669-2602	Jackson Township Huntingdon County	SCRO
PA0272329	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Keeley Ron 618 Conneaut Lake Road Adamsville, PA 16110	Sugar Grove Township Mercer County	NWRO
PA0288926	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Twichel Gary 11000 Ivarea Road Albion, PA 16401-8940	Elk Creek Township Erie County	NWRO
PA0205737	Small Flow Treatment Facility Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Eastern Gas Trans & Storage Inc. 925 White Oaks Boulevard Bridgeport, WV 26330-6919	Hempfield Township Westmoreland County	SWRO
PA0232661	Small Flow Treatment Facility Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Daub Gregory L 485 Greenville Road Denver, PA 17517-9591	Covington Township Clearfield County	NCRO
WQG02542101	WQG-02 WQM General Permit	Issued	Tremont Fort LLC 1805 Shea Center Drive Suite 250 Highlands Ranch, CO 80129-2251	Frailey Township Schuylkill County	NERO

II. Final Actions on PAG-02 General NPDES Permit NOIs and Individual NPDES Permit Applications for Construction Stormwater.

Constituction	Stormwatt	C1.			
Permit Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAC230168	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	David Burman 1014 Darby Road Havertown, PA 19083	Haverford Township Delaware County	SERO
PAC510163 A-1	PAG-02 General Permit	Amendment	PECO Energy Company (PECO) 2301 Market Street, N3-3 Philadelphia, PA 19103	City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	SERO
PAC230172	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Villanova University 800 E Lancaster Avenue Villanova, PA 19085	Radnor Township Delaware County	SERO
PAD150221	Individual NPDES	Renewal	Tel Hai Retirement Community 1200 Tel Hai Circle P.O. Box 190 Honey Brook, PA 19344	Honey Brook Township Delaware County	SERO

Permit Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAD390203	Individual NPDES	Issued	Jason Danweber 3650 Schoeneck Drive Macungie, PA 18062	Lower Macungie Township Lehigh County	NERO
PAD520027	Individual NPDES	Issued	PennDOT Engineering District 4-0 55 Keystone Industrial Park Dunmore, PA 18512	Dingman and Milford Townships Pike County	NERO
PAD39105 A-1	Individual NPDES	Issued	American Millwork & Cabinetry, Inc. 840 Broad Street Emmaus, PA 18049	Emmaus Borough Lehigh County	NERO
PAC400190	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Geisinger Wyoming Valley Medical Center 1000 East Mountain Boulevard 1000 E Mountain Drive Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711	Plains Township Luzerne County	Luzerne Conservation District 325 Smiths Pond Road Shavertown, PA 18708 570-674-7991
PAD450129	Individual NPDES	Issued	West End Fire Company of Brodheadsville 128 Route 715 Brodheadsville, PA 18322	Chestnuthill Township Monroe County	NERO
PAC400191	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Sheetz, Inc. Robert M. Jochen 351 Sheetz Way Claysburg, PA 16625	Larksville Borough Luzerne County	Luzerne Conservation District 325 Smiths Pond Road Shavertown, PA 18708 570-674-7991
PAD070008	Individual NPDES	Issued	Antis Township 909 North 2nd Street Bellwood, PA 16617	Antis Township Bellwood Township Blair County	SCRO
PAD210064	Individual NPDES	Issued	Diakon Lutheran Social Ministries 960 Century Drive Mechanicsburg, PA 17055-4530	South Middleton Township Cumberland County	SCRO
PAC210236	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Members 1st Federal Credit Union 5000 Louise Drive Mechanicsburg, PA 17055	Hampden Township Cumberland County	Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812
PAC210229	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Mechanicsburg Area School District 600 South Norway Street Mechanicsburg, PA 17055	Mechanicsburg Borough Cumberland County	Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812
PAC210042 A-2	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Rider Musser Development, LLC 5 Kacey Court Suite 203 Mechanicsburg, PA 17055	Upper Allen Township Cumberland County	Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812
PAC220278	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Kantrell Nicholson 206 North Lockwillow Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17112	Halifax Township Dauphin County	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100

Permit	Permit	Action	Applicant Name &		
Number	Туре	Taken	Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAC220258 A-1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 2 North 9th Street GENN4 Allentown, PA 18101	Swatara Township Lower Swatara Township Derry Township Steelton Borough Dauphin County	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
PAC220238 A-1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Charter Homes at Laurel Hill, Inc. 322 Arch Street Lancaster, PA 17603	Susquehanna Township Dauphin County	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
PAC220284	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Alexander Ororbia P.O. Box 471 Sunbury, PA 17801	Lower Paxton Township Dauphin County	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
PAC220290	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Lowell Gates 150 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 100 Camp Hill, PA 17011	Susquehanna Township Dauphin County	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
PAC280231	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Carter Lumber Company 601 Tallmadge Road Kent, OH 44240	Guilford Township Franklin County	Franklin County Conservation District 185 Franklin Farm Lane Chambersburg, PA 17202 717.264.5499
PAC280234	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Randall Moss 116 Orchard Drive Boonsboro, MD 21713	Montgomery Township Franklin County	Franklin County Conservation District 185 Franklin Farm Lane Chambersburg, PA 17202 717.264.5499
PAC280235	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	HCS Mercersburg, LLC 805 Tirone Street Daphne, AL 36526	Peters Township Franklin County	Franklin County Conservation District 185 Franklin Farm Lane Chambersburg, PA 17202 717.264.5499
PAC280228	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Zenith Construction, Inc. 1730 Edgewood Hill Circle Suite 101 Hagerstown, MD 21740	Borough of Chambersburg Franklin County	Franklin County Conservation District 185 Franklin Farm Lane Chambersburg, PA 17202 717.264.5499
PAC280114 A-1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Antrim Township Board of Supervisors 10655 Antrim Church Road Greencastle, PA 17225	Antrim Township Franklin County	Franklin County Conservation District 185 Franklin Farm Lane Chambersburg, PA 17202 717.264.5499

Permit Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAC340036	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Juniata Business and Industry 287 East Industrial Drive # 201 Mifflintown, PA 17059	Fermanagh Township Juniata County	Juniata County Conservation District 146 Stoney Creek Drive Suite 4 Mifflintown, PA 17059-8709 717.436.8953, ext. 5
PAC440020	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Coleman Wood Products Corp. 209 Sawmill Road Reedsville, PA 17084	Brown Township Mifflin County	Mifflin County Conservation District 20 Windmill Hill Suite 4 Burnham, PA 17009-1837 717.248.4695
PAD140066	PAG-02 IP	Issued	Aspen Heights Partners 900 Block W College Ave State College, PA 16801	Ferguson Township State College Borough Centre County	NCRO
PAD140072	PAG-02 IP	Issued	Edward Walker Round Hill Road Boalsburg, PA 16827	Harris Township Centre County	NCRO
PAC040102	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Columbia Gas of PA 4000 Energy Drive Bridgeville, PA 15017	Franklin Township Beaver County	Beaver County Conservation District 156 Cowpath Road Aliquippa, PA 15001 724-378-1701
PAC430059	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Wilson Capital LLC 407 East Neshannock Avenue New Wilmington, PA 16142	Wilmington Township Mercer County	Mercer County Conservation District 24 Avalon Court Suite 300 Mercer, PA 16137 724-662-2242
PAC430058	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	JNB Development LLC 4471 Whippoorwill Drive Hermitage, PA 16148	Hermitage City Mercer County	Mercer County Conservation District 24 Avalon Court Suite 300 Mercer, PA 16137 724-662-2242
PAC100087A1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Pikewood Land Partners LLC 2543 Washington Road Pittsburgh, PA 15241	Cranberry Township Butler County	Butler County Conservation District 120 Hollywood Drive Suite 201 Butler, PA 16001 724-284-5270
PAC250116	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	NLA III Real Estate Holdings LLC 5739 West Ridge Road Erie, PA 16506	Fairview Township Erie County	Erie County Conservation District 1927 Wager Road Erie, PA 16509 814-825-6403

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits or NOIs for coverage under a general permit for CAFOs under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office

Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge actions, appeals must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN CAFO PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—ACTIONS

					Protection	
Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	$egin{array}{c} Total \ Acres \end{array}$	AEU's	Animal Type	Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Approved or Disapproved
Dan Landis 2590 Shumaker Road Manheim, PA 17545	Lancaster	52	288.86	Pullets	NA	Approved
Robert & Michael Shearer 806 Anderson Ferry Road Mount Joy. PA 17552	Lancaster	265	746.95	Swine Beef	NA	Approved

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Permit No. 5120504, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Veteran's Affairs, Medical

Center

3900 Woodland Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19104

Special

Township Philadelphia City

County **Philadelphia**Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer H F Lenz

1407 Scalp Avenue Johnstown, PA 15904

Permit to Construct September 8, 2020

Issued

Permit No. 0920522, Public Water Supply.

Applicant North Wales Water Authority

200 West Walnut Street North Wales, PA 19554

Township Warrington
County Bucks
Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer CKS, Inc.

4259 West Swamp Road

Suite 410

Doylestown, PA 18902 November 19, 2020

Permit to Construct Issued

Permit No. 5121501, Public Water Supply.

Applicant The Schuylkill Center of

Environmental Education 8480 Hagy's Mill Road Philadelphia, PA 19128-1938

Township Philadelphia City

County Philadelphia

Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer CSC Technology, Inc.

170 Netherwood Drive West Brandywine, PA 19320

Permit to Construct

Issued

February 1, 2021

Permit No. 1521501, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Pennsylvania American

Water Company 4 Wellington Blvd. Reading, PA 19610

Township West Caln
County Chester
Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Mott MacDonald

325 Chestnut Street

Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Permit to Construct

Issued

February 1, 2021

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Gillian Ostrum, Clerk Typist 2, 570-830-3077.

Permit No. 1321501MA, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Summit Hill Water Authority

40 West Amidon Street

Suite 2

Summit Hill, PA 18250

Borough Summit Hill Borough

County Carbon
Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Mr. R. Michael Tirpak II P.E.

Project Engineer Carbon Engineering, Inc. 350 North Pine Street Summit Hill, PA 18250

Permit to Construct April 29, 2021

Issued

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Operations Permit issued to: Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., 204 East Sunbury Street, Shamokin, PA 17872, PWSID No. 4918507, Coal Township, Northumberland County on May 10, 2021, for the operation of facilities approved under construction permit # 4918507. This permit authorizes replacement of the old Burnside Booster Pump Station with the recently constructed new Burnside Booster Pump Station adjacent to original site. Please comply with the Special Conditions attached to the permit.

Operations Permit issued to: Pennsylvania American Water, 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, PWSID No. 4140087, Rush Township, Centre County on May 10, 2021 for the operation of facilities approved under construction permit # 1419506-MA. This permit authorizes Pennsylvania American Water to operate two vertical centrifugal pumps that have replaced two horizontal centrifugal pumps in Sandy Ridge Booster Pump Station.

Southwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Permit No. 0421502, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Guy's Service, LLC

132 Big Knob Road Rochester, PA 15074

Borough New Brighton Borough

County Beaver
Type of Facility Water system

Consulting Engineer Toplak & Associates, PC

112 Pineview Road Baden, PA 15005

Permit Issued April 28, 2021

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, as amended, 35 P.S. § 750.5.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Plan Location:

TownshipTownship AddressCountyMiddle Paxton10 Elizabeth AvenueDauphinTownshipDauphin, PA 17018County

Plan Description:

Approval of a revision to the official plan of Middle Paxton Township, Dauphin County has been issued. This action is a result of the review of a planning module for the Hagy Farm Subdivision, also known as River View at Middle Paxton (DEP Code No. A3-22924-258-3; APS ID No. 1034186). The proposed development—to be located at 510 Hagy Lane in Middle Paxton Township—consists of the construction of one new mixed-use commercial and residential development. The development proposes a total of 332 EDUs, of which 264 are residential and 68 are commercial. Total sewage flows at full buildout will be 95,000 gallons per day connecting to the Dauphin Borough collection, conveyance and treatment system. The Department's review of the plan revision has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal. Any permits must be obtained in the name of Dauphin Borough.

Plan Location:

TownshipTownship AddressCountyWest Manheim2414 Baltimore StreetYorkTownshipHanover, PA 17331County

Plan Description:

Approval of a revision to the official plan of West Manheim Township, York County. The project is known as the West Manheim Township Act 537 Plan Special Study. The plan provides for the sale of assets of the Township's sewage collection and conveyance system. The York Water Company will purchase and acquire the Township's sewerage facilities. The Department's review of the plan revision has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal. The DEP Code Number for this planning module is E1-67964-ACT and the APS Id is 1343971. Any permits must be obtained in the name of the York Water Company.

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN DISAPPROVAL

Plan Disapprovals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, as amended, 35 P.S. § 750.5.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. 717-705-4700.

Plan Location:

Township Township Address County

Longswamp 1112 State Street Berks
Township Mertztown, PA 19539

Plan Description:

The Component 2 Planning Module for the 622 Tower Road Subdivision, DEP Code No. B3-06939-154-2, APS Id 1025975, consisting of one new single-family residential lot to use an individual on-lot sewage disposal system, is disapproved. The proposed development is located on Tower Road. This plan is disapproved because it is incomplete due to the failure to provide sufficient information and supporting documentation as required by Act 537, The Clean Streams Law (CSL), and regulations promulgated thereunder, for DEP to conduct a technical review and act upon the application. Items missing from the submission include an inked and sealed copy of the municipality's adopted "Resolution For Plan Revision For New Land Development", a copy of the Municipal Planning Agency Review Form (Component 4A) and County Planning Agency Review Form (Component 4B). Additionally, the "Transmittal Letter" was not signed and dated, the PNDI did not include the entire project area, the developer did not sign and date Section R. of the module, and the plot plan was not signed and sealed by a registered Professional Land Surveyor. Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

HAZARDOUS SITES CLEAN-UP UNDER THE ACT OF OCTOBER 18, 1988

PUBLIC NOTICE OF PROPOSED CONSENT ORDER AND AGREEMENT

Public Notice of Proposed Consent Order and Agreement.

Perkasie TCE HSCA Site, 7th and Spruce Streets, Perkasie, PA 18944, Perkasie Borough, Bucks County.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department), under the authority of the Pennsylvania Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (HSCA), 35 P.S. § 6020.1113, has entered a Consent Order and Agreement (CO&A) with Delbar Products Incorporated and the Delbar Products Incorporated Liquidating Trust (the Delbar Parties) to resolve their liability for the Department's response costs incurred to abate the release of hazardous substances at the property located at 7th and Spruce Streets in Perkasie, PA (the Site), which is located within the larger Perkasie TCE HSCA Site.

EPA referred the Perkasie TCE HSCA Site to the Department for investigation and response action. The Perkasie TCE HSCA Site is an area of commercial and residential properties which have been impacted by groundwater contamination from multiple sources including the Site. Delbar Products Incorporated used the hazardous substance, trichlorethylene (TCE) in its manufacturing processes at the Site and the Department's

investigation revealed that this chlorinated solvent and its breakdown products, contaminated groundwater on and in the vicinity of the Site.

Thus, the Department has determined that hazardous substances within the meaning of Section 103 of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act, 35 P.S. § 6020.103, were released and threatened to be released on the Site. Pursuant to Section 501(a) of HSCA, 35 P.S. § 6020.501(a), the Department has incurred response costs associated with its investigation and other response actions at the Site. As former owner and operator of the Site, the Delbar Parties are responsible for the release and threatened release of hazardous substances at the Site, pursuant to Section 701 of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act, (HSCA) 35 P.S. § 6020.701.

The Delbar Parties signed a CO&A to resolve their liability and have agreed to pay their share of liability in the amount of Two Hundred and Forty Thousand Dollars (\$240,000). In consideration for this payment, they will receive contribution protection as well as a Covenant Not to Sue regarding hazardous substances released and threatened to be released at the Site.

This notice is provided under Section 1113 of HSCA, 35 P.S. § 6020.1113, which states that, "settlement shall become final upon the filing of the Department's response to significant written comments." The CO&A is available for public review and comment. An electronic copy of the agreement may be requested by contacting either Dustin Armstrong (484) 250-5723 or Gina M. Thomas, Esquire at (484) 250-5930. Mr. Armstrong and Ms. Thomas may also be contacted electronically at darmatrong@pa.gov and githomas@pa.gov, respectively or by mail at the Department's Southeast Regional Office, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. A public comment period on the Consent Order and Agreement will extend for 60 days from today's date. Persons may submit written comments regarding the agreement within 60 days from today's date, by submitting them to Mr. Armstrong at the previously listed address.

The Department has reserved the right to withdraw its consent to the Consent Order and Agreement if comments submitted during the public comment period disclose facts or considerations which indicate, in the Department's discretion, that the Consent Order and Agreement is inappropriate or not in the public interest.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION UNDER ACT 2, 1995

PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of Sections 301—308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresiden-

tial exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy require-

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Former Hale Products, Inc., Facility, 720 Spring Mill Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428, Borough of Conshohocken, Montgomery County. Jon Rutledge, ARCADIS U.S., Inc., 10 Friends Lane, Suite 200, Newtown, PA 18940 on behalf of Mike Wells, IDEX on behalf of Hurst Jaws of Life, Inc. (f/k/a Hale Products, Inc.), 3100 Sanders Road, Suite 301, Northbrook, IL, 60062 submitted a Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with other organics. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

McDonald's Restaurant # 37-0267, 2801 Cottman Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19149, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Jeffrey T. Bauer, P.G., Whitestone Associates, Inc., 1600 Manor Drive, Suite 220, Chalfont, PA 18914 on behalf of Jonathan M. Baske, PE, McDonald's USA, LLC, 64 Harbor Drive, Hammonton, NJ 08037 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with VOCs, SVOCs and lead. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Quad Graphics, 4371 County Line Road, Chalfont, PA 18914, New Britain Township, Bucks County. Eric Schleicher, GHD Services, 1140 Welsh Road, North Wales, PA 19454 on behalf of Natalie Hahlen, Quad International Headquarters, N61 W23044 Harry's Way, Sussex, WI 53089 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

Groce-Brown Property, 1101 West Walnut Street, Allentown, PA 18102, Allentown City, Lehigh County. JMT Industrial & Environmental Contracting Services, 710 Uhler Road, Easton, PA 18040, on behalf of Angela Groce-Brown, 615 North 23rd Street, Allentown, PA 18104, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated by a release of heating oil from an aboveground storage tank. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Statewide health standards.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Kastenbaum Residence, 3 Seven Springs Drive, Cumru Township, Berks County. Liberty Environmental, Inc., 505 Penn Street, Suite 400, Reading, PA 19601, on behalf of Michael Kastenbaum, 3 Seven Spring Drive, Reading, PA 19607, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report and Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The combined Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION UNDER ACT 2, 1995

PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports

submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

J. Busik Pad 1, 1274 Bare Valley Road, Montrose, PA 18801, Dimock Township, Susquehanna County. Resource Environmental Management, 50 Maple Street, Montrose, PA 18801, on behalf of Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation, 2000 Park Lane, Suite 300, Pittsburgh, PA 15275, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated by a release of heavy brine from a frac tank on December 18, 2020. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of Statewide health standards and was approved by DEP on May 5, 2021.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

BAE Systems, 1100 Bairs Road, York, PA 17408, West Manchester Township, York County. Hydro-Terra Group, 1106 Business Parkway South, Suite E, Westminster, MD 21157, on behalf of BAE Systems, Inc., 1100 Bairs Road, York, PA 17408, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The Report was approved by the Department on May 3, 2021.

Former Alcoa Lebanon Works, 3000 State Drive, Lebanon, PA 17042, South Lebanon Township, Lebanon County. Liberty Environmental, Inc., 315 West James Street, Lancaster, PA 17603, on behalf of DHL, 1210 South Pine Island Road, Suite 400, Plantation, FL 33324, and Lotus Land, LLC, 411 East Chestnut Street, Lebanon, PA 17042, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report and Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with aluminum manufacturing. The combined Report was approved by the Department on May 5, 2021.

531 East 28th Division Highway, Lititz, PA 17543, Elizabeth Township, Lancaster County. Crawford Environmental Services, LLC, 20 Carinal Drive, Birdsboro, PA 19508, on behalf of Martin Paving, Inc., 631 East 28th Division Highway, Lititz, PA 17543, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with diesel fuel. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the residential Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on May 6, 2021.

Kevin and Donna Neff Property, 580 Zion Road, Carlisle, PA 17015, South Middleton Township, Cumberland County. Weaver Consultants Group, 175 Maple Hill Drive, Etters, PA 17319, on behalf of Kevin and Donna Neff, 580 Zion Road, Carlisle, PA 17015, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The Final Report did not

demonstrate attainment of the residential Statewide health standard and was disapproved by the Department on May 6, 2021.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NFG Supply Corporation Boone Mountain Station, 3097 Bundy Settlement Road, Brockway, PA 15824, Horton Township, Elk County. Environmental Remediation & Recovery, Inc., 4250 Route 6N, Edinboro, PA 16142 on behalf of National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation, P.O. Box 2081, 1100 State Street, Erie, PA 16501 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with Acenaphthene, Anthracene, Benzo[a]anthracene, Benzo[a]pyrene, Benzo[b]fluoranthene, Benzo[g,h,i]perylene, Chrysene, Fluoranthene, Fluorene, Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene, 2-Methylnaphthalene, Phenanthrene, Pyrene, 1,1-Biphenyl, Benzene, Sec-Butylbenzene, Tert-Butylbenzene, Cyclohexane, Ethylbenzene, Isopropylbenzene, Naphthalene, Toluene, 1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene, Total Xylenes, Aluminum, Barium, Boron, Iron, Lithium, Manganese, Strontium, Vanadium, Zinc and Selenium. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on January 19, 2021.

NWREC Transformer Release Great Lakes Case & Cabinet, 4193 Route 6N, Edinboro, PA 16412, Washington Township, Erie County. Environmental Remediation & Recovery, Inc., 4250 Route 6N, Edinboro, PA 16412, on behalf of Northwestern Rural Electric Cooperative, 22534 Highway 86, Cambridge Springs, PA 16403 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB)-1016, PCB-1221, PCB-1232, PCB-1242, PCB-1248. PCB-1254, and PCB-1260. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on January 25, 2021.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit(s) Issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Northcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit No. 101702. PA Waste Transfer, LLC, 174 Quarry Road, Coal Township, PA 17866, Coal Township, Northumberland County. This is a permit renewal for the operation of the PA Waste Transfer, LLC Transfer Station. The permit was issued by DEP Northcentral Regional Office on May 6, 2021.

Persons interested in reviewing the general permit applications may contact Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Environmental Engineer Manager, Williamsport Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3752. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

AIR QUALITY

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: James Beach, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

GP3-15-0080: Terra Technical Services, LLC (1818 West Strasburg Road, West Bradford, PA 19320) authorization to operate two (2) crushers (Source ID 102 and 103) and (1) screen (Source ID 104) to process demolished concrete into aggregate for re-use on a temporary basis not to exceed 24 months. The facility is located in West Bradford Township, **Chester County**.

GP9-15-0035: Terra Technical Services, LLC (1818 West Strasburg Road, West Bradford, PA 19320) authorization to operate three (3) diesel engines (Source ID 105, 106, 107) supporting three (3) portable non-metallic processing plants operating under GP3-15-0080. The facility is located in West Bradford Township, **Chester County**.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2531.

GP1-39-005: Nestle Waters North America, Inc. (405 Nestle Way, Breinigsville, PA 18031) on May 6, 2021, for the operation of a natural gas fired boiler at the facility located in Upper Macungie Township, **Lehigh County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

GP1-67-03072A: Kleen Tech, Inc. (P.O. Box 1369, Hickory, NC 28603) on May 7, 2021, for one existing natural gas-fired boiler, 12.553 MMBtu, at the industrial laundry facility located in West Manchester Township, **York County**. The general permit authorization was renewed.

GP1-01-05033C: Knouse Foods Cooperative, Inc. (800 Peach Glen—Idaville Road, Peach Glen, PA 17375) on May 11, 2021, for an existing 29.05 MMBtu natural gas/# 2 oil-fired boiler, under GP1, at the fruit processing facility located in Tyrone Township, Adams County. The general permit authorization was renewed.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, (570) 327-3648.

GP1-55-069A: Bingaman & Son Lumber, Inc. (1195 Creek Mountain Road, Kreamer, PA 17833) on May 5,

2021, to construct and operate one Hurst model EURO 600-150-G33 natural gas-fired boiler rated at a maximum 23.62 MMBtu/hr of heat input pursuant to the General Plan Approval and General Operating Permit for Small Gas & No. 2 Oil Fired Combustion Units (BAQ-GPA/GP-1) at the Kreamer Yard located in Middlecreek Township, **Snyder County**.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2531.

39-00112A: Trinity Glass International Inc. (8014 Industrial Blvd., Breinigsville, PA 18031-1225) issued on May 6, 2021 for the modification and operation of a door manufacturing facility process at the facility located in Upper Macungie Township, **Lehigh County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

36-05142D: Mars Wrigley Confectionery US, LLC (295 South Brown Street, Elizabethtown, PA 17022) on April 30, 2021, for the construction of a new Jetzone # 3 roasting line and an allowable increase in VOC emissions of 9.37 tpy for the existing Jetzone # 1 roasting line at the chocolate manufacturing plant in Elizabethtown Borough, Lancaster County.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: James Beach, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920.

23-0223: LCP Generation Partners, LP, (170 N. Radnor Chester Rd., Ste. 101, Radnor, PA 19087) on May 6, 2021, for the installation and temporary operation of a 2-MW Combined Heat and Power (CHP) System at their facility located in Radnor Township, **Delaware County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, (570) 327-3648.

08-00010O: Global Tungsten & Powders Corp. (1 Hawes Street, Towanda, PA 18848) on May 5, 2021, to extend the authorization to operate the sources pursuant to the plan approval an additional 180 days from May 11, 2021 to November 7, 2021, at their facility located in North Towanda Township, **Bradford County**. The plan approval has been extended.

Title V Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, 570-327-3648.

08-00004: Rynone Manufacturing Corporation (P.O. Box 128, Sayre, PA 18840) on May 5, 2021, was issued a renewal Title V Operating Permit for the Sayre Plant located in Sayre Borough, **Bradford County**. The facility's sources include four vanity/countertop manufacturing lines for mixing, molding, casting and gel coating; various cleanup operations and miscellaneous combustion sources. The Title V operating permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

01-05044: Hunterstown Power, LLC—Peaking Station (1890 Granite Station Road, Gettysburg, PA 17325), on May 7, 2021, for the electric peaking station located in Straban Township, **Adams County**.

28-03069: Advanced Pellet Technology LLC (13424 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 303, Hagerstown, MD 21742-2686) on May 7, 2021, for the operation of a pellet plant facility in Waynesboro Borough, **Franklin County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, 570-327-3648.

19-00034: Wenger Feeds, LLC (101 W. Harrisburg Ave., Rheems, PA 17570) on May 5, 2021 was issued a State Only Operating Permit for their animal feed mill (Benton Mill) located in Benton Township, Columbia County. The State Only Operating Permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions.

17-00007: Sensus USA, Inc. (805 Liberty Boulevard, DuBois, PA 15801) on May 5, 2021, was issued a State Only Operating Permit renewal for operation of their Liberty Boulevard Plant # 1 and the sources within this facility, located in City of DuBois, Clearfield County. All applicable Federal and state regulatory requirements including appropriate testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting, and work practice to verify compliance are included in the permit.

Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, Facilities Permitting Chief, 412.442.4336.

11-00052: Pennsylvania Department of Labor & Industry (727 Goucher Street, Johnstown, PA 15905-3025). In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.441 and

127.425, the Department is providing notice that they intend to issue a renewed, facility-wide, State Only Operating Permit for the continued operation of a boiler house at an occupational retraining institution, known as the Hiram G. Andrews Center, located in Upper Yoder Township, Cambria County.

The primary sources at the boiler house are two boilers. Each of these boilers (Boilers # 1 and # 2, Source IDs 034 and 035, 25.2 MMBtu/hr, each) is natural gas-fired with distillate oil fuel backup. The facility also contains four, reciprocating, emergency generator engines. Three engines are propane-fueled, spark ignition, with rated capacities of 225-bhp, 225-bhp, and 120-bhp. The other engine is diesel, compression ignition, with a rated capacity of 225-bhp.

Annual potential emissions are 66 tons of CO, 14 tons of $\mathrm{NO_x}$, 2 tons of $\mathrm{PM_{10}}$, 2 tons of $\mathrm{PM_{2.5}}$, 2 tons of VOC, 1 ton of $\mathrm{SO_2}$, 0.5 ton of all HAPs combined, and 26,639 tons of $\mathrm{CO_2e}$. Sources at the Torrance State Hospital are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart A—General Provisions, and 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Dc—Standards of Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units. Sources are also subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145. The permit includes emission limitations, operational, monitoring, testing, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements for the plant.

The application, the DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx.

Those who wish to provide the Department with additional written information that they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this Title V Operating Permit may submit the information to Martin L. Hochhauser, P.E., Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Each written comment must contain the name, address, and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Operating Permit (specify Operating Permit SOOP-11-00052) and concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the Operating Permit.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication. In accordance with Pa. Code Title 25 § 127.428, prior to issuing an operating permit, the Department may hold a fact-finding conference or hearing at which the petitioner, and a person who has properly filed a protest under § 127.426 (relating to filing protests) may appear and give testimony. The Department is not required to hold a conference or hearing. The applicant, the protestant and other participants will be notified of the time, place, and purpose of a conference or hearing, in writing or by publication in a newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the Department determines that notification by telephone will be sufficient.

30-00116: Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC (455 Racetrack Road, Washington, PA 15301). In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424, 127.425 and 127.521, the Department is providing notice that it intends to issue a renewal Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for operation of the Waynesburg Compressor Station located in Franklin Township, **Greene County**.

Equipment covered by this operating permit includes five (5) natural gas-fired Solar Saturn turbines, one (1)

natural gas-fired Solar Centaur turbine, one (1) Waukesha natural gas-fired emergency generator engine, one (1) natural gas-fired fuel line heat exchanger, forty (40) natural gas-fired catalytic space heaters, gasoline storage tanks, and pipeline liquids storage tanks.

Potential emissions for the facility including emission restrictions have been calculated as follows: 63.4 tons per year of carbon monoxide (CO), 96.0 tons per year of nitrogen oxides (NO_x), 6.42 tons per year of particulate matter less than 10-microns (PM₁₀), 6.42 tons per year of particulate matter less than 2.5-microns (PM_{2.5}), 0.42 ton per year of sulfur oxides (SO₂), 3.16 tons per year of volatile organic compounds (VOC), 0.47 ton per year of formaldehyde, 0.71 ton per year of total Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAP), and 69,609 tons per year of greenhouse gases (GHGs).

The facility is subject to the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Article III, Chapters 121—145. The proposed operating permit includes emission limitations, monitoring, work practice standards, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements for the facility.

The application, DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx.

Any person may submit comments, a request for the Department to hold a public hearing, or a protest to the proposed operating permit or a condition thereof by submitting the information to Nick Waryanka, P.E., Air Quality Engineer, at the Southwest Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of publication of this notice will exist for the submission of comments. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit (specify Operating Permit 30-00116) and concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information in the proposed permit or objections to issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.429, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. If a public hearing is held, all persons who have properly filed a protest under 25 Pa. Code § 127.426 may appear and give testimony. The applicant, the protestant, and other participants will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing (and the time, place and purpose of such hearing) by publication in the newspaper or by the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification by telephone is sufficient.

56-00119: West Salisbury Foundry & Machine Co., Inc. (P.O. Box 541, Salisbury, PA 15558-0541). In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425, notice is hereby given that the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue an Air Quality State Only Operating Permit (SOOP) renewal to West Salisbury Foundry & Machine to authorize the operation of a traditional iron job-shop foundry producing iron castings for general industry. The facility is located in Elk Lick Township, Somerset County.

Operations at this facility include melting, molding, mixing, and preparing sand for molds, refining, casting iron as well as cleaning and grinding the casting. The emission sources at this facility are a small coal fired

boiler, pouring, casting & cooling operations, large shot blast machine, electric induction furnaces, and casting finishing operation. There are several dust collectors to control emissions and they are exhausted indoors. The estimated emissions from this facility are 5.984 tons/yr of particulate material (PM $_{10}$), 0.346 ton/yr of oxides of nitrogen (NO $_{\rm x}$), 1.308 tons/yr of oxides of sulfur (SO $_{\rm x}$), 2.036 tons/yr of volatile organic compound (VOCs) and 0.1 ton/yr of HAPs. The proposed SOOP contains emission restriction, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice standards derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Article III, Chapters 121—145, MACT requirements established under 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart ZZZZZZ for small foundry and 40 CFR 63, Subpart JJJJJJ for the coal-fired boiler.

A person may oppose the proposed State Only Operating Permit by filing a written protest with the Department through Noor Nahar via mail to Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Each protest or set of written comments must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed State Only Operating Permit (56-00119) and a concise statement of the objections to the Operating Permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

West Salisbury' State Only Operating Permit application, the Department's Air Quality Review Memorandum, and the Proposed Air Quality Operating Permit for this facility are available for review by any interested party at the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. To request a review of the West Salisbury' State Only Operating Permit application, to receive an electronic copy of the Department's Air Quality Review Memorandum, or to receive an electronic copy of the Department's proposed air Quality Operating Permit for this facility, a person may contact Noor Nahar at nnahar@pa.gov or 412.442.5225.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6940.

33-00133: HRI Inc. (1750 W College Ave, State College, PA 16801-2719). On May 4, 2021, the Department issued the renewal State Only Natural Minor Operating Permit for operation of the hot mix asphalt (HMA) facility located in Pine Creek Township, Jefferson County. The facility's primary emission sources include the HMA process (including a 103 MMBtu/hr burner) controlled by a knockout box and baghouse, the two asphalt oil heaters (1.2 mmBtu/hr total), fugitives, and a parts washer. The potential emissions of the primary pollutants from the facility are as follows: 30.49 TPY (tons per year) NO_x, 99.52 TPY CO, 10.21 TPY VOC, 1.30 TPY total HAPs, 6.40 TPY PM_{.10} and PM_{.2.5}, and 21.79 TPY SO_x; thus, the facility is a natural minor. The HMA process is subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart I, Standards of Performance for Hot Mix Asphalt Facilities, as well as plan approval limits on throughput for the plant to 495,000 tons per year during any 12 consecutive month period as well as emission restrictions on the primary pollutants. The renewal permit contains emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work practices, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control

62-00153: Whirley Industries Inc. (618 4th Ave, Warren, PA 16365-4923). On May 4, 2021, the Department issued the renewal State Only Natural Minor Operating Permit for operation of the Harmar Street facility located in the City of Warren, Warren County. This facility does printing of plastic products. The facility has 13 printing presses and 3 pad printing machines. Other emission sources include miscellaneous space heaters, flame treaters for each printing line, and an emergency generator engine. The potential emissions of the primary pollutants from the facility are as follows: 8.85 TPY (tons per year) NO_x, 2.04 TPY CO, 34.57 TPY VOC, 22.09 TPY PM₋₁₀ and PM_{-2.5}, and 0.05 TPY SO_x; thus, the facility is a natural minor. The printing operations are subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 50 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Code 8, 100 for the subject to 25 Pa Co subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.52d for miscellaneous plastic parts surface coating processes. The emergency generator engine is subject to 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ, NESHAP for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines. The renewal permit contains emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work practices, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

01-05043: AMZ Manufacturing Corporation (407 North Avenue, East Berlin, PA 17316-7813) on May 11, 2021, for the surface coating facility located in East Berlin Borough, Adams County. The State-Only Permit was administratively amended to reflect a change of ownership.

07-03058: NPC, Inc. (13710 Dunnings Highway, Claysburg, PA 16625-7802) on May 4, 2021, for the printing facility located in Greenfield Township, **Blair County**. The State-Only Permit was administratively amended in order to incorporate the requirements of Plan Approval No. 07-03058B.

22-05012: Cleveland-Cliffs Steelton, LLC (215 South Front Street, Steelton, PA 17113-2538) on May 5, 2021, for the steel manufacturing facility in Steelton Borough, **Dauphin County**. The Title V permit was administratively amended to reflect a change of ownership.

28-05002: US Army Letterkenny Army Depot (AMLD-EN, Chambersburg, PA 17201-4150) on May 7, 2021, for the Letterkenny Army Depot located in Letterkenny Township, **Franklin County**. The Title V permit was administratively amended in order to incorporate the requirements of Plan Approval No. 28-05002O.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, 570-327-3648.

08-00001: Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company LLC (1001 Louisiana St., Ste. 1000, Houston, TX 77002-5089) was issued an administrative amendment permit revision on May 5, 2021, to reflect recent changes to the company

contact information regarding the Responsible Official and Permit Contact of the Wyalusing Station 319 (facility), located in Wyalusing Township, **Bradford County**. All applicable regulatory requirements, including testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice conditions, are included in the revised permit.

08-00009: Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company LLC (1001 Louisiana St., Ste. 1000, Houston, TX 77002-5089) was issued an administrative amendment permit revision on May 5, 2021, to reflect recent changes to the company contact information regarding the Responsible Official and Permit Contact of the Troy Station 317 (facility), located in Troy Township, **Bradford County**. All applicable regulatory requirements, including testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice conditions, are included in the revised permit.

59-00008: Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company LLC (1001 Louisiana St., Ste. 1000, Houston, TX 77002-5089) was issued an administrative amendment permit revision on May 5, 2021, to reflect recent changes to the company contact information regarding the Responsible Official and Permit Contact of the Wellsboro Station 315 (facility), located in Charleston Township, **Tioga County**. All applicable regulatory requirements, including testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice conditions, are included in the revised permit.

41-00005: Lycoming Engines (652 Oliver Street, Williamsport, PA 17701) on May 5, 2021, was issued a revised Title V operating permit for their Oliver Street Plant located in the City of Williamsport, Lycoming County for a change in the Responsible Official and their designated representative for the facility. The revised Title V operating permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6940.

20-00037: US Bronze & Machine Incorporated (18649 Brake Shoe Road, Meadville, PA 16335-9603). The Department on May 3, 2021 issued an administrative amendment of the State Operating Permit for the facility located in Woodcock Township, Crawford County. The amendment incorporates the requirements of plan approval 20-037B.

25-00995: Essentra Components McClelland Avenue Facility (3123 Station Road, Erie, PA 16510-6501). The Department on May 3, 2021 issued an administrative amendment of the State Operating Permit for the facility located in Erie City, Erie County. The amendment incorporates the requirements of plan approval 25-995D and updates the permit contact.

Operating Permits Denied, Terminated, Suspended or Revoked under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.431 and 127.461.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

09-00066: Exelon Generation Co/Fairless Hills Generation Station (990 Port Road S, Fairless Hills, PA 09002) on May 7, 2021, the operating permit was revoked

because of the permanent shutdown of the operation of an electric generation facility located in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.31); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes; the Air Quality Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101— 6018.1003).

Coal Permits Issued

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200, (Contact: Ashley Smith).

NPDES No. PA0269867 (Government Financed Construction Contract (GFCC) No. 17-16-01), Corey L. Shawver DBA Hilltop Coal Company, 12 Dutchtown Road, Houtzdale, PA 16651, new NPDES permit for discharge of water resulting from reclaiming abandoned mine land in Bigler Township, Clearfield County affecting 50.3 acres. Receiving stream(s): Japling Run, classified for the following use(s): Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes. Application received: November 13, 2018. Application issued: May 5, 2021.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118, (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Permit No. 40850203R7. Silverbrook Anthracite, Inc., 1 Market Street, Laflin, PA 18702, renewal of an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing, refuse disposal and preparation plant operation in Newport Township, **Luzerne County** affecting 49.6 acres. Receiving stream: South Branch Newport Creek. Application received: July 24, 2020. Renewal issued: May 5, 2021.

Permit No. PAM115013R. Silverbrook Anthracite, Inc., 1 Market Street, Laflin, PA 18702, renew coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Surface Mining Permit No. 40850203 in Newport Township, Luzerne County, receiving stream: South Branch Newport Creek. Application received: July 24, 2020. Renewal issued: May 5, 2021.

Permit No. GP12-40850203R3. Silverbrook Anthracite, Inc., 1 Market Street, Laflin, PA 18702, renewal of general operating permit to operate a coal preparation plant on Surface Mining Permit No. 40850203 in Newport Township, Luzerne County. Application received: July 24, 2020. Permit renewed: May 5, 2021.

Permit No. PAM111084R. Jeddo-Highland Coal Company, 144 Brown Street, Yatesville, PA 18640, renew coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Surface Mining Permit No. 40663027 in Hazle Township, **Luzerne County**, receiving stream: Black Creek. Application received: December 14, 2020. Renewal issued: May 5, 2021.

Noncoal Permits Issued

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191, (Contact: Cayleigh Boniger).

Permit No. 16940308. County Landfill, Inc., 11 Boggs Road, P.O. Box 47, Imperial, PA 15126, renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0226939 in Farmington Township, Clarion County. Receiving stream(s): Toby Creek, an unnamed tributary to Licking Creek, and an unnamed tributary to Toby Creek. Application received: December 21, 2020. Permit issued: April 5, 2021.

Permit No. 37190302. Three Rivers Aggregates, LLC, 1807 Shenango Road, New Galilee, PA 16141, revision to an existing large industrial minerals surface mine to add a stream variance in Taylor Township, Lawrence County. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to the Beaver River. Application received: December 8, 2020. Permit issued: April 19, 2021.

Permit No. 24589-37190302-E-2. Three Rivers Aggregates, LLC, 1807 Shenango Road, New Galilee, PA 16141, application for a stream encroachment to conduct mining activities within 100 feet but no closer than 35 feet of Unnamed Tributary No. 1 to the Beaver River in order to remove sand and gravel and allow for better reclamation in Taylor Township, Lawrence County. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed tributaries to the Beaver River. Application received: December 8, 2020. Permit issued: April 19, 2021.

Permit No. 25100303. McDonald Sand & Gravel, Inc., 11425 Neiger Road, Girard, PA 16417, renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0258997 in Springfield Township, Erie County. Receiving stream(s): None. Application received: November 16, 2020. Permit issued: April 26, 2021.

ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

BLASTING PERMITS ISSUED

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191, (Contact: Cayleigh Boniger).

Permit No. 10214001. Wampum Hardware Company, 636 Paden Road, New Galilee, PA 16141. Blasting activity permit to blast at Hawkins Crest residential development located in Middlesex Township, Butler County. This blasting activity permit will expire on December 1, 2021. Permit issued: April 19, 2021.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200, (Contact: Ashley Smith).

Permit No. 59214001. Precision Geophysical, Inc., 2695 State Route 83 South, Millersburg, OH 44654. Blasting for Seismic Exploration located in Ward Town-

ship, **Sullivan County** with an expiration date of April 30, 2022. Permit issued: April 30, 2021.

New Stanton District Office: P.O. Box 133, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500, (Contact: Tracy Norbert).

Permit No. 03214001. Precision Geophysical, Inc., 2695 State Route 83 South, Millersburg, OH 44654. Blasting activity permit for the construction of the Kittanning Township 2D, located in Applewold Borough, Rayburn, Kittanning, North Buffalo, Manor, Burrell, South Bend and Plumcreek Townships, Armstrong County with an expiration date of April 21, 2022. Blasting permit issued: May 3, 2022.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118, (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Permit No. 36214119. Keystone Blasting Service, 15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543, construction blasting for Scenic Ridge in Upper Leacock Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of June 30, 2021. Permit issued: May 5, 2021.

Permit No. 48214108. Valley Rock Solutions, LLC, P.O. Box 246, Macungie, PA 18062, construction blasting for Male Road Warehouse in Plainfield Township and Wind Gap Borough, Northampton County with an expiration date of December 29, 2021. Permit issued: May 10, 2021.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for Water Quality Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with the applicable provisions of Sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317), and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State Water Quality Standards.

Any person aggrieved by these actions may appeal, pursuant to Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. Section 7514, and the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5A, to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

If you want to challenge this action, your appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. You do not need a lawyer to file an appeal with the Board. Important legal rights are at stake, however, so you should show this notice to a lawyer at once. If you cannot afford a lawyer, you may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board (717) 787-3483 for more information.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone 484.250.5160, E-mail: ra-epww-sero@pa.gov.

Permit No. E0901120-028, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 6-0, 7000 Geerdes Boulevard, King of Prussia, PA 19406, Richland and Milford Townships, Bucks County, ACOE Philadelphia District.

The Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (PennDOT District 6-0) is proposing to perform the following water obstruction and encroachment activities associated with the Portzer Road (T-354) at Bethlehem Pike (S.R. 4063) Roundabout Project and includes stream mitigation along the north side of the intersection:

- 1. To remove an existing 18-inch diameter, 100-foot long RCP stream enclosure carrying an unnamed tributary to Unami Creek (S-1A, S1-B, HQ-TSF, MF) and in its place, construct and maintain a 30-inch diameter, 300-foot long RCP stream enclosure resulting in 341 linear feet (2,235 square feet) of permanent watercourse impact, 167 linear feet (883 square feet) of temporary watercourse impact, 25,467 square feet of permanent floodway impact, and 6,429 square feet of temporary floodway impact.
- 2. To remove an existing 15-inch diameter, 40-foot long PPE culvert carrying an unnamed tributary to Unami Creek (S-2A, HQ-TSF, MF) and in its place, construct and maintain a 19-inch by 30-inch elliptical RCP culvert resulting in 44 linear feet (205 square feet) of permanent watercourse impact, 2 linear feet (11 square feet) of temporary watercourse impact, 5,207 square feet of permanent floodway impact, and 906 square feet of temporary floodway impact.
- 3. To place fill associated with roundabout construction within an unnamed tributary to Unami Creek (S-3A, HQ-TSF, MF) resulting in 236 linear feet (752 square feet) of permanent watercourse impact, 50 linear feet (108 square feet) of temporary watercourse impact, 11,367 square feet of permanent floodway impact, and 3,462 square feet of temporary floodway impact.
- 4. To restore 617 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Unami Creek (S-1C, HQ-TSF, MF) and its floodway as compensation for permanent stream loss. This activity also includes the construction of a pedestrian trail within the floodway of the stream restoration resulting in 22,736 square feet of permanent floodway impact and 9,845 square feet of temporary floodway impact.
- 5. To impact three wetland areas (W1—PEM/PSS, W2—POW/PEM, and W5—PEM) associated with roadway construction, construction of pedestrian trails, and temporary erosion and sedimentation measures resulting in 2,038 square feet (0.047 acre) of permanent wetland impact and 2,029 square feet (0.047 acre) of temporary wetland impact.

There is a total of 64,777 square feet (1.487 acre) of permanent floodway impact and 20,642 square feet (0.474 acre) of temporary floodway impact associated with this project and are included with the impacts previously stated. This project at the intersection of Portzer Road and Bethlehem Pike in Richland and Milford Townships, Bucks County (USGS PA Quakertown Quadrangle—Latitude: 40.450054 N, Longitude: 75.372763 W). Permit issued May 3, 2021.

Permit No. E1501221-001, Mountain Laurel Funding Company, LLC, 155 North Wacker Drive, Suite 4250, Chicago, IL 60606, East Whiteland Township, Chester County, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain approximately 80 linear feet of a new 8-inch diameter DIP sanitary sewer pipe across an unnamed tributary to Valley Creek (EV) for the purpose of connecting two new office Buildings 4 and 5 to the existing infrastructure. This permit was issued under Permit No. E15-857 in 2017.

The site is located on the campus of 20 Moores Road (Malvern, PA; Latitude: 40:054040; Longitude: -75:558399) in East Whiteland Township, Chester County. Permit issued May 6, 2021.

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Gillian Ostrum, Clerk Typist 2, 570-830-3077.

E4002220-027. IRIS USA, Inc., 13423 W. Cactus Road, Surprise, AZ 85379, Hazle Township, **Luzerne County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain the following water obstructions and encroachments associated with the IRIS USA Lot # 103 Project:

- 1) A fill within normal pool elevation of thirty (30) individual lacustrine waterbodies associated with former mining activities within the Cranberry Creek Watershed (CWF, MF) totaling 1.674 acres. The purpose of these impacts is for the construction of a 502,773 $\rm ft^2$ commercial building and associated access roads and parking lots on CanDo Lot # 103. This is an after-the-fact authorization.
- 2) A stream enclosure of a UNT to Cranberry Creek (CWF, MF) consisting of a 144-LF, 24-inch diameter SLCCP having concrete wingwalls, riprap, and an invert depressed 6-inches below natural streambed elevation.
- 3) A utility line crossing of a UNT to Cranberry Creek (CWF, MF) consisting of an overhead electrical line. This is an after-the-fact authorization.
- 4) A utility line crossing of a PEM wetland consisting of an overhead electrical line. This is an after-the-fact authorization.
- 5) A utility line crossing of an enclosed portion of a UNT to Cranberry Creek (CWF, MF) consisting of a 2-inch diameter ductile iron water pipe. This is an after-the-fact authorization.
- 6) A utility line crossing of an enclosed portion of a UNT to Cranberry Creek (CWF, MF) consisting of a 12-inch diameter ductile iron fire service water pipe. This is an after-the-fact authorization.

- 7) A utility line crossing of an enclosed portion of a UNT to Cranberry Creek (CWF, MF) consisting of a 6-inch diameter ductile iron fire department connection water pipe. This is an after-the-fact authorization.
- 8) A utility line crossing of an enclosed portion of a UNT to Cranberry Creek (CWF, MF) consisting of a 2-inch diameter MDPE gas service pipe. This is an after-the-fact authorization.
- 9) A utility line crossing of an enclosed portion of a UNT to Cranberry Creek (CWF, MF) consisting of an 8-inch diameter plastic sewer pipe. This is an after-the-fact authorization.
- 10) A channel change of a UNT to Cranberry Creek (CWF, MF) consisting of a 479-LF, 16-foot wide, 1-foot deep constructed stream channel having a 2-foot wide low flow channel, 3:1 side slopes, four (4) rock cross vanes, boulder placement, a streambed comprised of natural streambed material, and longitudinal slopes ranging from 0.5% to 1.74%.

The project is located at Lot # 103 in the CanDo Industrial Park, approximately 0.88-mile southwest of the intersection of S.R. 940 and I-81 (Conyngham, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40° 55′ 50.8″; Longitude: -76° 01′ 51.22″) in Hazle Township, Luzerne County.

Southcentral Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

E0603220-024, Amendment to E06-711. Western Berks Water Authority, 91 Water Road, Sinking Spring, PA 19608. Lower Heidelberg Township, Berks County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain a 48-inch diameter raw water line in and along the floodway and floodplain of Tulpehocken Creek (CWF, MF) permanently impacting 41,000 square feet of floodway from grading to accommodate the line, and to construct and maintain a 48-inch diameter line in and across a UNT to Tulpehocken Creek (CWF, MF) permanently impacting 20 linear feet (Latitude 40° 21′ 53″, Longitude -76° 1′ 34″) for the purpose collecting raw water from the Blue Marsh Dam impoundment. The project is located just downstream of the Blue Marsh Dam in Lower Heidelberg Township, Berks County. Permit issued May 7, 2021.

E0703220-024. Allegheny Township Sewer & Water Authority, 3131 Colonial Drive, Duncansville, PA 16648. Allegheny Township, Blair County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain approximately 7,850 feet of 8-inch sanitary sewer main extension involving two utility line crossings of a UNT to Spencer Run (WWF, MF), and three permanent wetland impacts totaling 0.061 acre of exceptional value wetlands, all for the purpose of upgrading multiple residences from on-lot septic systems. The project is located in the area of Burns Avenue (T-432) and Mill Road (T-406) in Allegheny Township, Blair County (40.5645, -78.4445). No wetland loss authorized, and no wetland replacement required. Permit issued May 6, 2021.

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636.

E4104220-032. Millers Run Greenway Trail—Phase 2, Miller Run Greenway Trail, Williamsport, PA 17754, Loyalsock Township, **Lycoming County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District (Montoursville

North; Montoursville South, PA Quadrangles, Latitude: 41.25303°N; Longitude: 76.97275°W).

The applicant will connect Susquehanna River Walk to Bruce Henry Park. Which is Phase 2 of the proposed Millers Run Greenway Trail. The proposed trail will consist of either plain cement concrete pavement or superpave asphalt mixture design. Work done will be along Millers run a Warm Water Fishery or WWF that supports Migratory Fish or MF. The total estimated permanent stream impact is 345 feet. There are .1 acre of wetlands within the vicinity of the project area that will not be impacted. Grading of trail begins at 10+07.03 and ends at 30+74.66. The entire project for phase 2 starts at station 10+00 and ends at station 48+00.

Southwest Region: Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

E63052-731, John E. Tarr & Bo E. Tarr, 45 Arden Road, Washington, PA 15301-8626, Canton Township, Washington County; Pittsburgh ACOE District.

Has been given consent to:

Place and Maintain 6,250 cy of earthen material within 2.15 acres of the FEMA floodway of Chartiers creek (WWF), for the purpose of expanding the existing Tarr supply yard. This permit is after-the-fact for work already completed on site. The project site is located near the intersection of SR 844/Jefferson Avenue and Majewski Park (a private road) (Washington West), PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40°, 11′, 25″; W: -80°, 16′, 11″; Sub-basin 20F; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Canton Township, Washington County.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Eastern Region: Oil and Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448

ESCGP-3 # ESG296621002-00

Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC

Contact Person Eric Haskins Address 14 Chesapeake Lane

City, State, Zip Sayre, PA 18840

City, State, Zip Sayre, PA 1884

County Wyoming

Township(s) Windham

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT Sugar Run Creek (CWF, MF), Sugar Run Creek (CWF, MF)

Secondary: Susquehanna River (WWF, MF), Susquehanna River (WWF, MF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG290821018-00

Applicant Name Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC

Contact Person Tom Cassetta

Address 337 Daniel Zenker Drive

City, State, Zip Horesheads, NY 14845-1008

County Bradford Township(s) Troy

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to North

Branch Sugar Creek (TSF/MF)

Secondary: North Branch Sugar Creek (TSF/MF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG290821025-00

Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC

Contact Person Eric Haskins

Address 14 Chesapeake Lane

City, State, Zip Sayre, PA 18840

County Bradford

Township(s) Terry

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Sugar Run (CWF, MF), UNT to Foster Branch (CWF, MF); Sugar Run (CWF, MF), Sugar Run (CWF, MF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG290821030-00

Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC

Contact Person Eric Haskins

Address 14 Chesapeake Lane

City, State, Zip Sayre, PA 18840

County Bradford

Township(s) Smithfield

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Tomjack Creek (TSF, MF)

Secondary: Sugar Creek (WWF, MF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG295821015-00

Applicant Name Cabot Oil & Gas Coporation

Contact Person Kenneth Marcum

Address 2000 Park Lane, Ste 300

City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15275

County Susquehanna

Township(s) Springville

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Pond Brook (CWF, MF)

Secondary: Meshoppen Creek (CWF, MF)

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 2

The Following Plans and Reports Were Submitted Under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of submission of plans and reports. A remedial

action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning plans or reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

DEP has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

Weis Gas N Go 202 (former Luk Oil), Storage Tank ID # 39-42588, 1340 North Cedar Crest Boulevard, Allentown, PA 18104, South Whitehall Township, Lehigh County. Synergy Environmental, 155 Railroad Plaza, First Floor, Royersford, PA 19468, on behalf of Cross America Partners, 600 Hamilton Street, Suite 500, Allentown, PA 18101, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Statewide health standards.

Zenith Energy Dupont Terminal, Storage Tank ID # 40-50346, 674 Suscon Road, Dupont, PA 18640, Pittston Township, Luzerne County. Onesky Engineering, 510 Wellington Square, # 412, Exton, PA 19341, on behalf of Zenith Energy Terminals PA Holdings, LLC, 3000 Essex Lane, Suite 700, Houston, TX 77027, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet a combination of Site-Specific and Statewide health standards.

Southcentral Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, 717-705-4705.

Contact: Greg Bowman, Environmental Group Manager.

Dutch Kitchen Mobil, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 06-42036, Route 183 and Interstate 78, Strausstown, PA 19559, Upper Tulpehocken Township, **Berks County**. EMS Environmental, Inc., 4550 Bath Pike, Bethlehem, PA 18017, on behalf of Mr. Pat Garrett, 8373 Route 183, Bethel, PA 19507 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contami-

nated with petroleum constituents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site-specific standard.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Environmental Group Manager, Storage Tanks Program.

Super Valu, Storage Tank Facility ID # 65-11809, 400 Paintersville Rd., New Stanton, PA 15672, Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County. Cribbs & Associates Inc., P.O. Box 44, Delmont, PA 15626, on behalf of SuperValu Inc., 400 Paintersville Rd., New Stanton, PA 15672, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Former 7 Eleven Store No. 36199, Storage Tank Facility ID # 02-80296, 1102 Perry Highway, Pittsburgh, PA 15237, Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. AECOM, Inc., 625 W. Ridge Pike, Ste. E-100, Conshohocken, PA 19428, on behalf of 7-Eleven, Inc., 3200 Hackberry Road, P.O. Box 711 (0148), Dallas, TX 75221-0711, submitted a combined Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Plan concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Former Uni-Mart Gas Station, Storage Tank Facility ID # 30-32254, 695 E. High St., Waynesburg, PA 15370, Waynesburg Borough, Greene County. Moody and Associates, Inc., 199 Johnson Rd., Bldg. 2, Ste. 101, Houston, PA 15342, on behalf of S.E.F. Inc., 743 E. High St., Waynesburg, PA 15222, submitted a revised Remedial Action Plan concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Former Bowers BP, Storage Tank Facility ID # 63-09701, 130 E. Main St., Monongahela, PA 15063, Monongahela City, Washington County. Letterle & Associates, Inc., 2859 Oxford Blvd, Allison Park, PA 15101, on behalf of Coen Markets, Inc., 1000 Philadelphia St., Canonsburg, PA 15317, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Round Town Gas Store 5950, Storage Tank Facility ID # 02-80981, 2094 Brush Creek Rd., Warrendale, PA 15086, Marshall Township, Allegheny County. CORE Environmental Services Inc., 3960 William Flinn Hwy., Ste. 100, Allison Park, PA 15101, on behalf of Kramer Strategic LLC, 180 Cook St., Denver, CO 80286, submitted a combined Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Plan concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Northwest Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6648.

Contact: Kim Bontrager, Clerk Typist 3.

Leos 3 Car Wash, Storage Tank Facility ID # 25-90615, 2938 West 26th Street, Erie, PA 16506-2502,

Millcreek Township, **Erie County**. DMS Environmental Services, LLC, 103 South Spring Street, Bellefonte, PA 16823, on behalf of Mr. James Doleski, 2938 West 26th Street, Erie, PA 16506, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting the Statewide health standard.

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 3

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Has Taken Action on The Following Plans And Reports Under The Storage Tank And Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require DEP to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of its final actions on plans and reports.

A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

DEP may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides DEP's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

DEP has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

Al's Quick Stop PA0022 Dunmore, Storage Tank ID # 35-01851, 1220 Wheeler Avenue, PA 18512, Dunmore Borough, Lackawanna County. Synergy Environmental, 155 Railroad Plaza, First Floor, Royersford, PA 19468, on behalf of Dunne Manning Realty LP, 645 Hamilton Street, Suite 500, Allentown, PA 18101, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil contaminated with gasoline. The Remedial Action Plan

was acceptable to meet Statewide health standards and was approved by DEP on May 11, 2021.

Former Michael's Auto Service, Storage Tank ID # 48-24040, 3780 Airport Road, Allentown, PA 18103, Hanover Township, Northampton County. Rettew Associates, 3020 Columbia Avenue, Lancaster, PA 17603, on behalf of Lehigh-Northampton Airport Authority, 3311 Airport Road, Allentown, PA 18109, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of a combination of site-specific and Statewide health standards and was approved by DEP on May 11, 2021.

Southcentral Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, 717-705-4705.

Contact: Cherie M. Campbell, Soil Scientist.

Former Rinehart's Auto Sales, Storage Tank Facility ID # 01-97859, 443 York Street, Gettysburg, PA 17325-2008, Gettysburg Borough, Adams County. United Environmental Services, Inc., P.O. Box 701, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972, on behalf of Boyd E. Rinehart Estate, 443 York Street, Gettysburg, PA 17325-2008 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The Remedial Action Plan was acceptable to meet the nonresidential Statewide health standard and was approved by DEP on May 11, 2021.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Environmental Group Manager, Storage Tanks Program.

Wyandt's One Stop, Storage Tank Facility ID # 56-10864, 312 N. Main St., Davidsville, PA 15928, Conemaugh Township, Somerset County. DMS Environmental Services, LLC, 103 S. Spring St., Bellefonte, PA 16823, on behalf of Mr. Don Wyandt, 312 N. Main St., Davidsville, PA 15928, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The combined Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by DEP on April 14, 2021.

Former Pennzoil Quaker State Facility No. 3112, Storage Tank Facility ID # 65-01194, 731 S. Main St., Greensburg, PA 15601, SW Greenburg Borough, Westmoreland County. Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., 301 Commerce Park Dr., Cranberry Township, PA 16066, on behalf of Shell Oil Products US SAP—171188, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810, submitted a revised Remedial Action Plan concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Remedial Action Plan demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by DEP on April 19, 2021.

Former Berlin Auto, Storage Tank Facility ID # 56-81167, 3512 Berlin Plank Rd., Berlin, PA 15530, Berlin Borough, Somerset County. Appalachian Engineering Group, 213 Dale St., Ste. 1, P.O. Box 162, Meyersdale, PA 15552, on behalf Berlin Auto, LLC, 913 Rockdale Rd., Rockwood, PA 15557, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Remedial Action Completion Report did not

demonstrate attainment of the Statewide health and site specific standards and was disapproved by DEP on April 19, 2021.

Siemon's Lakeview Manor Nursing and Rehabilitation, Storage Tank Facility ID # 56-00279, 228 Siemon Dr., Somerset, PA 15501, Somerset Township, Somerset County. CORE Environmental Services Inc., 3960 William Flinn Hwy., Ste. 100, Allison Park, PA 15101, on behalf Consulate Health Care, 800 Concurse Parkway S., Maitland, FL 32751, submitted a combined Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by DEP on April 27, 2021.

FedEx Freight, Storage Tank Facility ID # 02-38890, 2081 Kramer Rd., Gibsonia, PA 19044, Richland Township, Allegheny County. Terracon Consultants, Inc., 47 Runway Rd., Ste. 1, Levittown, PA 19057, on behalf of FedEx Freight, Inc., 2200 Forward Dr., Harrison, AR 72601, submitted a combined Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The combined Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by DEP on April 14, 2021.

Conway Superette, Storage Tank Facility ID # 04-24790, 1120 13th St., Conway, PA 15027, Conway Borough, Beaver County. Flynn Environmental, Inc., 5640 Whipple Ave., N.W., North Canton, OH 44720, on behalf of Nund Oil, 514 State St., Baden, PA 15005, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Remedial Action Plan demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health and site specific standards was approved by DEP on April 7, 2021.

Former BP Service Station No. 07264, Storage Tank Facility ID # 04-14083, 1008 Midland Ave., Midland, PA 15059, Midland Borough, Beaver County. Antea USA, Inc., 535 Rt. 38, Ste. 203, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002, on behalf of BP Products North America, Inc., 3343 Lapp Lane, Naperville, IL 60564, submitted a combined Site Characterization Report, Remedial Action Plan and Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The combined Site Characterization Report, Remedial Action Plan and Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health and site specific standards was approved by DEP on April 4, 2021.

Northwest Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6648.

Contact: Kim Bontrager, Clerk Typist 3.

Kane Liquid Fuels, Storage Tank Facility ID # 24-90458, 1 Tanner Street, Ridgway, PA 15853-2143, Ridgeway Borough, Elk County. Letterle & Associates, Inc., 2022 Axemann Road, Suite 201, Bellefonte, PA 16823, on behalf of Kane Liquid Fuels, Inc., P.O. Box 420, Kane, PA 16735, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (total), Cumene, MTBE and Naphthalene. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by DEP on April 23, 2021.

Hilltop Mini Mart, Storage Tank Facility ID # 10-91376, 285 Chicora Road, Butler, PA 16001, Oakland Township, Butler County. Applied Geology and Environmental Science, Inc., 2402 Hookstown Grade Road, Suite 200, Clinton, PA 15026, on behalf of Source One Transportation, LLC, 200 Speers Road, Belle Vernon, PA 15012 and Sunrise United, Inc., 285 Chicora Road, Butler, PA 16001, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the residential used aquifer Statewide health standard and was approved by DEP on May 5, 2021.

Mt. Jewett Marketplace 0489 1628, Storage Tank Facility ID # 42-90626, 28 West Main Street, Mount Jewett, PA 16740, Mount Jewett Borough, McKean County. Letterle and Associates, 191 Howard Street, Suite 108, Franklin, PA 16323, on behalf of Schmitt Sales, Inc., 2101 Saint Rita's Lane, Buffalo, NY 14221-2055, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, MTBE, cumene, naphthalene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, and xylenes. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by DEP on May 5, 2021.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-807. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Bid Opportunity

OSM 32(3246)101.1, Abandoned Mine Reclamation Project, Upper Two Lick West, White Township, Indiana County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities include: 8-inch PVC pipe including fittings, 1,250 linear feet; 8-inch ductile iron pipe including fittings, 2,900 linear feet; 6-inch ductile iron pipe including fittings, 2,075 linear feet; service lateral connections—3/4-inch service, 22 each; gas line crossing, 150 linear feet; stream crossing, 120 linear feet; 2-inch automatic air release valve, 3 each; and typical above ground blow-off assembly, 3 each.

This bid issues on May 7, 2021, and bids will be opened on June 3, 2021, at 2 p.m. Bid documents, including drawings in PDF format and AutoCAD Map 3D format, may be downloaded for free beginning on the issue date from the Department of Environmental Protection by going to www.BidExpress.com. This project is financed by the Federal government under the authority given it by the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (act) (30 U.S.C.A. §§ 1201—1328) and is subject to the act and to the Federal grant for this project. Small Diverse Business/Veteran Business Enterprise goals have been set for this project. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or RA-ConstructionContr@pa.gov for more information on this bid.

PATRICK McDONNELL,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-808. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Opening of New Grant Round for Recycling Program Development and Implementation Grants under Section 902 of Act 101, Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act of 1988

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) announces the opening of a new section 902 grant round to support the development of municipal recycling programs under section 902 of the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act of 1988 (Act 101) (53 P.S. § 4000.902). Municipalities eligible for recycling grants include counties, cities, boroughs, incorporated towns, townships, home rule municipalities, councils of governments, consortiums or similar entities established by two or more municipalities under 53 Pa.C.S. Chapter 23, Subchapter A (relating to intergovernmental cooperation). The application deadline is September 24, 2021, at 5 p.m.

Application Requirements

Municipalities who did not receive a section 902 grant award in 2020 will receive additional consideration for funding during this solicitation period. All municipalities compliant with Act 101 are eligible and may apply. Applicants must be in compliance with the provisions of Act 101 and the implementing regulations, the Department's Guidelines for Proper Management of Recyclable Materials, and any previous grant contract provisions to be eligible to receive grant funding. County applicants should be in compliance with planning and other countyrelated provisions of Act 101. Applicants who are not in compliance with Act 101 and annual reporting requirements or the program performance recycling grant requirements of the act of November 9, 2006 (P.L. 1347, No. 140) will not be considered. Programs must operate in compliance with their municipality's land use plan where applicable.

Municipalities are eligible for 90% funding of approved recycling program costs. Municipalities considered financially distressed by the Department of Community and Economic Development under the Municipalities Financial Recovery Act (53 P.S. §§ 11701.101—11701.712) are eligible for 100% of approved costs. No application requesting more than \$350,000 in grant funding will be accepted.

All applicants are required to complete the Sustainability Plan portion of the application that includes definitive actions and strategies for optimizing program self-sufficiency. The plan shall include, at a minimum, strategies for reducing costs and generating revenues, provisions for establishing incentives associated with waste reduction and recycling, mechanisms for public outreach and stakeholder input, and tracking mechanisms to document progress toward sustainability milestones until optimum sustainability is realized. The Department's technical report on Building Financially Sustainable Recycling Programs can provide assistance in developing such methods and strategies. The technical report can be found on the Department's web site at

http://files.dep.state.pa.us/Waste/Recycling/RecyclingPortal Files/Documents/fin_sust_rec.pdf. Applicants that fail to complete the Sustainability Plan portion of the application will not be considered for funding.

The following elements will receive priority for funding:

- Development and implementation of incentive-based pricing and collection programs designed to increase the quantities and types of recyclable materials and reduce the quantity of waste collected.
- Development and implementation of an organics collection or management program, or both.
- Development and implementation of multimunicipal collection, processing, or a materials marketing program, or both, where capital costs are reduced or recycling marketability is enhanced, or both, due to intergovernmental cooperation.
- Municipal recycling programs that will develop and implement methods of collection and processing of recyclable materials through source-separation, dual-stream or commingled practices. The applicant must demonstrate that these recyclable materials have value and greater marketability.
- New and innovative recycling educational programs that support the applicants' recycling collection efforts.

In addition, communities whose existing recycling programs contain the following components will receive additional consideration:

- Publicly provided or municipally contracted waste and recycling services.
- The collection of six or more of the following materials: newsprint, office paper, corrugated paper, other marketable grades of paper, aluminum cans, steel or bimetallic cans, colored glass containers, clear glass containers and plastics.
- Municipal recycling programs that are currently collecting and processing recyclable materials through source-separation, dual-stream, or commingled practices. The applicant must demonstrate that these recyclable materials have value and greater marketability.
- Incentive-based pricing and collection programs designed to increase the quantities and types of recyclable materials and reduce the quantity of waste collected.

Eligibility Requirements

Only those projects involving municipalities that have a mandatory trash collection program or projects seeking support for a residential recycling program that have a corresponding commercial recycling program will be considered for funding. Applicants seeking funds to replace curbside collection containers or collection vehicles, or both, will need to demonstrate that the new equipment will increase collection efficiencies and tonnage of materials.

Eligibility Costs

Eligible recycling program development costs include: recycling program design costs; recycling market investigations; development of recycling market commitments; development of recycling program ordinances; development of recycling public education programs; and the costs of developing contracts for procuring equipment or services necessary for the operation of the recycling program.

Eligible recycling program implementation costs include: purchasing or leasing vehicles used to collect recyclables, transporting recyclables to processing facilities or markets and vehicles used in the operation of a materials recovery facility; reusable containers for the collection or storage of recyclable materials; acquiring or renovating buildings, or both, for the processing or storage of recovered materials; equipment used to process or manufacture recyclable materials into usable products; improvements to land needed to operate a recycling facility or yard waste composting facility authorized under 25 Pa. Code § 271.103(h) (relating to permit-by-rule for municipal waste processing facilities other than for regulated medical or chemotherapeutic waste; qualifying facilities; general requirements); and the costs associated with educating the public on recycling program require-

Under this grant solicitation, the following will not be eligible for funding: promotional items; glass crushing equipment (unless specific marketing arrangements have been identified); vehicles equipped with compaction units (except for the sole collection of yard waste or paper fiber); and backyard composting units and public recycling containers for parks and streetscapes.

Other eligible and noneligible costs are listed in the grant application packet. Composting projects and programs will be considered to be recycling projects or programs accordingly.

A municipality must retain sole ownership of equipment or facilities funded by the grant. Funding for equipment or facilities purchased for the recycling program used for recycling and other purposes will be prorated according to its recycling use (no equipment used for recycling less than 50% of the time will be eligible for funding). Funding for certain leaf and yard waste collection equipment may be limited according to its seasonal use. Funding for wood chipping equipment will be approved only when the equipment is part of an approved yard waste composting facility operating under the Department's guidelines and where the material is collected curbside from residents. Funding of street sweepers for the purpose of leaf collection will not be considered.

Funding may be restricted in situations where equipment or services requested through a grant application may be available from the public or private sector within the county of the applicant. Public notices may be required before the grant application may be submitted depending upon the nature of the funding request. When the municipality submits the recycling grant application to the Department, it must include proof of compliance with the notification requirements, a description of any responses received to the notice and an explanation of why the municipality has concluded that the mechanical processing equipment is not available to the program from the private sector.

Requirement for Preapplication Conference

Potential applicants must contact the appropriate Department regional planning and recycling coordinator to schedule a preapplication conference to discuss application requirements and program particulars. A list of these individuals is included at the end of this notice. Applications will be returned to municipalities that fail to

schedule a preapplication conference. Grant preapplication forms are available on the Department's web site, www.dep.pa.gov (search term "Recycling Grants Financial Assistance").

Application Deadline

Grant applications must be submitted online through the Commonwealth's Electronic Single Application web site, eGrants, at www.esa.dced.state.pa.us. Applications must be received by 5 p.m. Friday, September 24, 2021, to be eligible for funding. Applications will not be accepted after the deadline. All grant awards are predicated on the receipt of recycling fees required by sections 701 and 702 of Act 101 (53 P.S. §§ 4000.701 and 4000.702) and the availability of moneys in the Recycling Fund.

Contact Information

Inquiries concerning this notice should be directed to Mark Vottero, Recycling Grants Coordinator, Department of Environmental Protection, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Bureau of Waste Management, Division of Waste Minimization and Planning, P.O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472, at mvottero@pa.gov or (717) 772-5719.

Regional Planning and Recycling Coordinators

Southeast Region

(Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery and Philadelphia Counties)

Department of Environmental Protection Waste Management Program

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

(484) 250-5900

Mary Alice Reisse, mreisse@pa.gov

Ann Ryan, aryan@pa.gov

Northeast Region

(Carbon, Lackawanna, Lehigh, Luzerne, Monroe, Northampton, Pike, Schuylkill, Susquehanna, Wayne and Wyoming Counties)

Department of Environmental Protection Waste Management Program

2 Public Square

Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

(570) 826-2108

Berit Case, bcase@pa.gov

Southcentral Region

(Adams, Bedford, Berks, Blair, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Fulton, Huntingdon, Juniata, Lancaster, Lebanon, Mifflin, Perry and York Counties)

Department of Environmental Protection Waste Management Program

909 Elmerton Avenue

Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200

(717) 705-4735

Jessica Shilladay, jesshillad@pa.gov

Northcentral Region

(Bradford, Cameron, Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Potter, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga and Union Counties)

Department of Environmental Protection Waste Management Program

208 West 3rd Street, Suite 101

Williamsport, PA 17701

(570) 916-8648

Joseph Delgrippo, jdelgrippo@pa.gov

Southwest Region

(Allegheny, Beaver, Cambria, Fayette, Greene, Somerset, Washington and Westmoreland Counties)

Department of Environmental Protection Waste Management Program
400 Waterfront Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745
(412) 442-4000
Sharon Svitek, ssvitek@pa.gov
Bradley Cunningham, bcunningha@pa.gov

Northwest Region

Bill Jester, wijester@pa.gov

(Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Crawford, Elk, Erie, Forest, Indiana, Jefferson, Lawrence, McKean, Mercer, Venango and Warren Counties)

Department of Environmental Protection Waste Management Program
230 Chestnut Street
Meadville, PA 16335-3481
(814) 332-6981
Regina Schweinsberg, rschweinsb@pa.gov

PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-809. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

PA Clean Streams Law, the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act, and the Oil and Gas Act Public Notice of Settlement via Federal Consent Decree

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department), under the authority of the PA Clean Streams Law (CSL), the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (DSEA) and the Oil and Gas Act (OGA), has entered into a federal Consent Decree (CD) along with the United States Department of Justice (DOJ) on behalf of the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) (Plaintiffs collectively "the Agencies") with Defendant Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC (CALLC).

The Department is providing notice of this settlement as a courtesy to inform the public. The CD was lodged in Federal court in Williamsport for court approval on March 24, 2021 and was subject to a 30-day public comment period from the date of notice in the *Federal Register*. The CD was noticed in the *Federal Register* on March 30, 2021 and can be found at 86 FR 16641 (March 30, 2021). The CD is available at www.justice.gov/enrd/Consent Decrees.html.

A press release about this settlement can be found on the Department's web site at www.ahs.dep.pa.gov/ NewsRoomPublic/articleviewer.aspx?id=21935&typeid=1.

This CD serves to resolve violations caused by the construction and operation of oil and gas activities, including unauthorized encroachments, water obstructions, earth disturbance and stormwater management

activities in violation of Sections 401, 402 and 611 of the CSL, 35 P.S. §§ 691.401, 691.402 and 691.611, Sections 6, 13 and 18 of the DSEA, 32 P.S. §§ 693.6, 693.13 and 693.18, and Section 3259 of the OGA, 58 Pa.C.S. §§ 3259(2)(i) and (ii) and the rules and regulations thereunder. The 76 sites are located in Beaver, Bradford, Sullivan, Susquehanna and Wyoming Counties. The total disclosure of unauthorized impacts to waters of this Commonwealth include 2,326 linear feet of streams and 25.778 acres of wetlands. The CD includes a civil penalty payment of \$1.9 million dollars, of which Pennsylvania will receive 50%. The CD also provides a path for returning the sites to compliance under Pennsylvania law by addressing impacts through restoration where permits would not have been authorized and proper permitting of allowable impacts, and will include additional mitigation through stream restoration and enhancement as well as wetland replacement, restoration and enhancement. The CD requires CALLC to submit permit applications for certain unauthorized water obstructions and encroachments and earth disturbance activities.

> PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-810. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Long-Term Care Nursing Facilities; Requests for Exception

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 201.22(e) and (j) (relating to prevention, control and surveillance of tuberculosis (TR)):

The Village at Penn State 160 Lion's Hill Road State College, PA 16803 FAC ID # 15550201

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 205.20(a) (relating to resident bedrooms):

Forestview 2301 Edinboro Road Erie, PA 16509 FAC ID # 054102

These requests are on file with the Department of Health (Department). Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Nursing Care Facilities, Room 526, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1816, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@pa.gov.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the previously listed address.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of the request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Division at the previously

listed address or phone number, or for speech and/or hearing-impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

ALISON BEAM, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-811. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Availability of Proposed Appendices I and J of the Renewal of the Office of Developmental Programs' Adult Autism Waiver and Proposed Rate Setting Methodology, Fee Schedule Rates and Department-Established Fees for Services Funded through the Office of Developmental Programs' Adult Autism Waiver

The Department of Human Services (Department) is making available for public review and comment proposed Appendices I and J of the renewal of the Adult Autism Waiver, as well as the rate setting methodology used to develop the proposed Fee Schedule Rates for services funded through the Adult Autism Waiver and the proposed Department-Established Fees for residential ineligible services. The rates will be effective October 1, 2021.

Background

Home and Community-Based Waivers permitted under section 1915(c) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 1396n(c)) are approved by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) for a 5-year renewal period. The current Adult Autism Waiver expires on June 30, 2021; therefore, the proposed Adult Autism Waiver renewal must be submitted to CMS for review and approval. The Department had previously made available for public review and comment proposed Appendices A—H of the Adult Autism Waiver, 51 Pa.B. 1087 (February 27, 2021).

In Appendices I and J of the request for renewal of the Adult Autism Waiver, the Department proposes the following substantive changes effective October 1, 2021:

- Homemaker/Chore, which will be added as an Adult Autism Waiver service, has been added to the services for which there will be a Medical Assistance Fee Schedule rate effective October 1, 2021.
- The factors related to estimated annual average per capita Medicaid costs in Appendix J have been updated to reflect the most recent data available. These factors are Factor D' Derivation, Factor G Derivation and Factor G' Derivation.
- The 5-year average cost per unit of service estimates in Appendix J have been updated to reflect the proposed Fee Schedule Rates contained in this notice.

CMS through its Home and Community-Based Waiver Instructions, Technical Guide and Review Criteria (Technical Guide), requires the Department to review its rate setting methodology at a minimum every 5 years to ensure that rates are adequate to maintain an ample provider base and to ensure quality of services. The Department has not reviewed its rates for Adult Autism Waiver services since it submitted its last renewal of the

Adult Autism Waiver in 2016. The Department has reviewed and revised its rates for Adult Autism Waiver services to comply with the requirements of the Technical Guide. The Department has also added to the Fee Schedule Rates a rate for Homemaker/Chore services.

Appendices I and J and the proposed Fee Schedule Rates and Department-Established Fees are available at https://www.dhs.pa.gov/Services/Disabilities-Aging/Pages/Adult-Autism-Waiver-Renewal.aspx.

Rate-Setting Methodology for Fee Schedule Rates and Department-Established Fees:

The proposed Fee Schedule Rates and Department-Established Fees were developed using a market-based approach. The process for the development of the Fee Schedule Rates and Department-Established Fees included a review of the Adult Autism Waiver service definitions and a determination of allowable cost components which reflected costs that are reasonable, necessary and related to the service, as defined in the Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (OMB Circular Uniform Guidance, December 26, 2014). The Department established the Fee Schedule Rates and Department-Established Fees to fund services at a level sufficient to ensure access, encourage provider participation, and promote provider choice, while at the same time ensuring cost effectiveness and fiscal accountability. The Fee Schedule Rates and Department-Established Fees represent the maximum rates that the Department will pay for each service.

In developing the proposed Fee Schedule Rates and Department-Established fees for each service, the Department evaluated and used various independent data sources, such as a Commonwealth-specific compensation study, to ensure the rates reflect the expected expenses for the delivery of the service under the Adult Autism Waiver.

As required by 55 Pa. Code § 6100.571(b) (relating to fee schedule rates), to establish the Fee Schedule Rates the Department examined and used data relating to the following factors:

- The service needs of the individuals.
- · Staff wages.
- Staff-related expenses.
- · Productivity.
- · Occupancy.
- Program and administration-related expenses.
- Geographic costs based on the location where the service is provided.
- Proposed service definitions in the Adult Autism Waiver and determinations made about allowable cost components that reflect reasonable and necessary costs related to the delivery of each service.
- Cost of implementing applicable Federal and State statutes and regulations and local ordinances.

As required by 55 Pa. Code § 6100.711(c) (relating to fee for the ineligible portion of residential service), to establish the Department-Established Fees the Department examined and used data relating to the following factors:

- Occupancy.
- Meals for staff persons.

- Custodial and maintenance expenses.
- Geographic costs based on the location where the service is provided.

The Department did not develop Department-Established Fees for the Life Sharing service. Life Sharing providers are responsible for complying with 55 Pa. Code §§ 6100.681—6100.694 (relating to room and board) and collecting room and board payment from the participant.

The proposed Fee Schedule Rate and the proposed Department-Established Fees for each service are included in the following tables. The assumption logs used to develop the Fee Schedule Rates and Department-Established fees are available at https://www.dhs.pa.gov/Services/Disabilities-Aging/Pages/Adult-Autism-Waiver-Renewal.aspx.

A notice will be published announcing the final Fee Schedule Rates and Department-Established Fees after the public comment period.

FEE SCHEDULE RATES FOR ADULT AUTISM WAIVER NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2021

All rates in the table are per 15-minute unit unless otherwise noted.

Servic	e Name	Staffing Level	Procedure Code	Statewide Fee
Homemaker/Chore	Homemaker	1:1	W7283	\$16.73 (per hour)
110memaker/Chore	Chore	1:1	W7282	\$16.73 (per hour)
	Behavioral Specialist (Plan Development)	1:1	96156	\$1,711.20 (per unit
	Behavioral Specialist (Consult)	1:1	96171	\$21.39
	Behavioral Specialist (Direct)	1:1	96159	\$21.39
Specialized Skill	Systematic Skill Building (Plan Development)	1:1	W7214	\$507.58 (per unit)
Development	Systematic Skill Building (Consult)	1:1	W7216	\$15.86
	Systematic Skill Building (Direct)	1:1	W7215	\$15.86
		2:1	W7068	\$15.72
	Community Support	1:1	W7201	\$9.84
		1:2	W7204	\$5.00
		1:3	W7205	\$3.33
Community Participation Support (CPS)		Facility 2:1	W7269	\$18.26
		Facility 1:1	W7244	\$9.52
		Facility 1:2 to 1:3	W7224	\$5.26
		Facility 1:4 to 1:6	W7226	\$4.01
		Community 2:1	W5993	\$18.94
		Community 2:3	W9352	\$8.01
		Community 1:1	W5996	\$9.84
		Community 1:2 to 1:3	W9351	\$5.36
		Community On-Call/Remote Support	W9400	\$1.33
		Older Adult Daily Living Center	W7094	\$2.73
Small Creek	Employment	< 1:6 to 1:3.5	W0012	\$3.40
Small Group Employment Supported Employment— Intensive Job Coaching (Direct)		< 1:3.5 to > 1:1	W0011	\$6.60
		1:1	W7200	\$17.75
	Employment— oaching (Consult)	1:1	W7207	\$17.75
Supported E Extended Job (Employment— Coaching (Direct)	1:1	W7202	\$17.75
Supported E Extended Job C	Employment— oaching (Consult)	1:1	W7206	\$17.75

Service Name	Staffing Level	Procedure Code	Statewide Fee
Career Planning—Vocational Assessment	1:1	W7071	\$17.75
Career Planning—Job Finding	1:1	W7077	\$17.75
Therapy: Counseling	1:1	T2025	\$21.29
Nutritional Consultation	1:1	S9470	\$15.95
	1:1 without participant present	90846	\$12.12
Family Support	1:1 with participant present	90847	\$12.12
	Other	H0046	\$12.12
Day Respite (Licensed Out-of-Home Respite Services)	1:1	W7211	\$238.48 (per day)
	1:4 (Basic)	W9795	\$69.86 (per day)
Day Respite (In-Home Respite and Unlicensed Out-of-Home Respite Services)	1:3 (Level 1)	W9796	\$93.09 (per day)
	1:2 (Level 2)	W9797	\$139.56 (per day)
	1:1 (Level 3)	W9798	\$245.13 (per day)
	2:1 (Level 4)	W9800	\$490.11 (per day)
	1:4 (Basic)	W8096	\$1.75
15 Minute Respite (In-Home Respite and	1:3 (Level 1)	W9860	\$2.33
Unlicensed Out-of-Home Respite Services)	1:2 (Level 2)	W9861	\$3.49
	1:1 (Level 3)	W9862	\$6.13
	2:1 (Level 4)	W9864	\$12.25
Supports Coordination	Plan Development	W7199	\$1,016.94 (per unit)
Supports Coordination	Ongoing	T2024	\$21.19
	Zone 1	W7274	\$17.85
Transportation—Trip	Zone 2	W7275	\$32.14
	Zone 3	W7276	\$36.51
Supplemental Habilitation	1:1	W7070	\$5.46
Supplemental Habilitation	2:1	W7084	\$10.93

FEE SCHEDULE RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL HABILITATION AND LIFE SHARING SERVICES THROUGH THE ADULT AUTISM WAIVER EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2021

Modifiers U5, U6, U7 and U8 are Needs Group Modifiers.

All rates in the table are per day.

Service	Needs Group	Procedure Code	Modifier	Approved Program Capacity	Statewide Fee
		W9000	U5	1 Person	\$392.42
	Needs Group 1	W9029	U5	2 People	\$392.42
	Needs Group 1	W9045	U5	3 People	\$283.48
		W9047	U5	4 People	\$222.86
		W9000	U6	1 Person	\$474.34
	Needs Group 2	W9029	U6	2 People	\$474.34
Licensed		W9045	U6	3 People	\$317.41
Residential		W9047	U6	4 People	\$251.52
Habilitation with		W9000	U7	1 Person	\$685.74
Day	Needs Group 3	W9029	U7	2 People	\$581.02
	-	W9045	U7	3 People	\$408.92
		W9047	U7	4 People	\$319.22
		W9000	U8	1 Person	\$759.68
		W9029	U8	2 People	\$638.49
	Needs Group 4	W9045	U8	3 People	\$450.93
		W9047	U8	4 People	\$352.46

Service	Needs Group	Procedure Code	Modifier	Approved Program Capacity	Statewide Fee
		W9000	U5	1 Person	\$488.16
	N 1 0 1	W9029	U5	2 People	\$488.16
	Needs Group 1	W9045	U5	3 People	\$362.28
		W9047	U5	4 People	\$283.94
		W9000	U6	1 Person	\$548.26
	Naada Caasa 0	W9029	U6	2 People	\$548.26
Licensed	Needs Group 2	W9045	U6	3 People	\$399.23
Residential		W9047	U6	4 People	\$313.60
Habilitation		W9000	U7	1 Person	\$838.54
without Day	Manda Carres 2	W9029	U7	2 People	\$621.80
	Needs Group 3	W9045	U7	3 People	\$466.30
		W9047	U7	4 People	\$364.15
	Needs Group 4	W9000	U8	1 Person	\$1,021.19
		W9029	U8	2 People	\$748.70
		W9045	U8	3 People	\$570.30
		W9047	U8	4 People	\$439.74
Life Sharing—over 30 hours per week on average	Marala Carana 1	W8593	U5	1 Person	\$144.22
	Needs Group 1	W8595	U5	2 People	\$102.45
	N I C O	W8593	U6	1 Person	\$171.82
	Needs Group 2	W8595	U6	2 People	\$122.88
	N I C O	W8593	U7	1 Person	\$262.95
	Needs Group 3	W8595	U7	2 People	\$184.93
	Nanda Cara 4	W8593	U8	1 Person	\$321.74
	Needs Group 4	W8595	U8	2 People	\$220.57
Life		W7037		1 Person	\$142.23
Sharing—under 0 hours per week on average	N/A	W7039		2 People	\$100.72

DEPARTMENT-ESTABLISHED FEES FOR RESIDENTIAL HABILITATION SERVICES THROUGH THE ADULT AUTISM WAIVER EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2021

All rates in the table are per day.

		Approved Program	Area 1 (Bucks, Carbon, Chester, Delaware, Lehigh, Monroe, Montgomery, Northampton, Philadelphia and	Area 2 (Remaining counties
Service	Procedure Code	Capacity	Pike)	in Pennsylvania)
	W9001	1 Person	\$92.57	\$84.15
Licensed Residential	W9030	2 People	\$50.47	\$45.88
Habilitation—Ineligible	W9046	3 People	\$33.65	\$30.59
	W9048	4 People	\$25.33	\$23.03

Fiscal Impact

It is anticipated that there will be an additional cost of \$4.822 million (\$1.989 million in State funds) to the Commonwealth in Fiscal Year 2021-2022 and subsequent years.

The amount of funding available is dependent upon the funds appropriated by the General Assembly for the forthcoming year. Therefore, until a budget bill is enacted, the fiscal impact is estimated.

Public Comment

Copies of this notice may be obtained by contacting the Bureau of Supports for Autism and Special Populations at P.O. Box 2675, Harrisburg, PA 17105, RA-odpautismwaiver@pa.gov.

Comments received within 30 days of publication of this notice will be reviewed and considered for revisions to Appendices I and J of the proposed renewal of the Adult Autism Waiver as well as the proposed rates. Written comments should be addressed to Laura Cipriani, Department of Human Services, Office of Developmental Programs, 625 Forster Street, Room 510, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments may also be submitted to the Department at RA-odpcomment@pa.gov using subject header "AAW Rates."

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid or service may submit comments using the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service by dialing 711 or by using one of the toll-free numbers: (800) 654-5984 (TDD users); (800) 654-5988 (voice users); (844) 308-9292 (Speech-to-Speech); or (844) 308-9291 (Spanish).

MEG SNEAD, Acting Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-1443. (1) General Fund; (2) Implementing Year 2021-22 is \$1,989,000; (3) 1st Succeeding Year 2022-23 through 5th Succeeding Year 2026-27 are \$1,989,000; (4) 2020-21 Program—\$26,448,000; 2019-20 Program—\$25,252,000; 2018-19 Program—\$30,842,000; (7) Autism Intervention and Services; (8) recommends adoption. The Autism Intervention and Services appropriation is able to absorb this increase.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-812. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Supplemental Payments to Qualifying Hospitals

The Department of Human Services (Department) is announcing its intent to allocate annualized funds for fiscal year (FY) 2020-2021 supplemental payments to qualifying acute care general hospitals that treat a high volume of opioid use disorder (OUD) patients in their emergency rooms.

Qualifying Criteria

A hospital is eligible for these supplemental payments if the hospital meets the following criteria. Unless otherwise stated, the source of the information is the FY 2016-2017 MA-336 Hospital Cost Report available to the Department as of October 29, 2019.

- a) The hospital is enrolled in the Pennsylvania Medical Assistance (MA) Program as an acute care general hospital, licensed by the Department of Health;
- b) The hospital provided at least 150,000 total inpatient acute care days;
- c) The hospital provided greater than 60,000 inpatient acute care days of care, both fee-for-service (FFS) and managed care combined, to MA beneficiaries; and,
- d) The hospital treated at least 1,000 OUD patients in the emergency room in calendar year 2019, as determined for purposes of the OUD Quality Improvement Program, using encounter data compiled by the Department for the FY 2019-2020 OUD Quality Improvement Program as of December 10, 2020.

Payments will be divided proportionately among qualified hospitals based on each hospital's FFS Pennsylvania MA inpatient acute care days to total FFS Pennsylvania MA inpatient acute care days for all qualifying hospitals.

Fiscal Impact

For FY 2020-2021, the Department will allocate \$45.988 million in total funds for these supplemental payments, upon approval by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services.

Public Comment

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding this notice to the Department of Human Services, Office of Medical Assistance Programs, c/o Regulations Coordinator, Room 515, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120. The Department will review and consider comments received within 30 days in determining the final payment methodology for these payments.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid or service may submit comments using the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

MEG SNEAD, Acting Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-1432. (1) General Fund; (2) Implementing Year 2020-21 is \$0; (3) 1st Succeeding Year 2021-22 is \$10,375,000; 2nd Succeeding Year 2022-23 through 5th Succeeding Year 2025-26 are \$0; (4) 2019-20 Program—\$344,107,000; 2018-19 Program—\$342,544,000; 2017-18 Program—\$477,690,000; (7) MA—Fee-for-Service; (8) recommends adoption. Funds have been included in the budget to cover this increase.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 21\text{-}813.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ May\ 21,\ 2021,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Approved Courses of Instruction in Boating Safety Education

Section 91.6(a)(1) of 58 Pa. Code (relating to Boating Safety Education Certificates) defines a Boating Safety Education Certificate for residents of this Commonwealth as a document issued by the Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) certifying that the person named on the certificate has established proof of competency through the successful completion of a course approved in accordance with 58 Pa. Code § 91.7 (relating to criteria for courses of instruction in boating safety education). Under 58 Pa. Code § 91.7, the Executive Director of the Commission may approve, by notice, boating safety education courses that meet the course criteria established under that section, and will publish a list of approved boating safety education courses in the Pennsylvania Bulletin on an annual basis or more frequently as required. The Executive Director has approved the following courses in boating safety education for Commonwealth residents, effective upon publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*:

- Fish and Boat Commission (Basic Boating/Boating and Water Safety Awareness—classroom course)
- United States Coast Guard Auxiliary (Boating Skills and Seamanship—classroom course)
- United States Power Squadrons (America's Boating Course—classroom course)
- Kalkomey Enterprises, LLC (BOATERexam Pennsylvania—Internet course)
- Kalkomey Enterprises, LLC (Boat-Ed/Boat Pennsylvania—Internet course)

- Kalkomey Enterprises, LLC (Boat-Ed/Boat Pennsylvania—correspondence course)
- Kalkomey Enterprises, LLC (ilearntoboat—Internet course)

For nonresidents, a Boating Safety Education Certificate is a certificate, card or other official document that indicates on the certificate, card or other document

successful completion of a course approved by the National Association of State Boating Law Administrators.

TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER, Executive Director

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 21\text{-}814.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ May\ 21,\ 2021,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Classification of Wild Trout Streams; Proposed Additions; July 2021

Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.11 (relating to listing of wild trout streams), it is the policy of the Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) to accurately identify and classify stream sections supporting naturally reproducing populations of trout as wild trout streams. The Commission's Fisheries Management Division maintains the list of wild trout streams. The Executive Director, with the approval of the Commission, will from time-to-time publish the list of wild trout streams in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The listing of a stream section as a wild trout stream is a biological designation that does not determine how it is managed. The Commission relies upon many factors in determining the appropriate management of streams.

At the next Commission meeting on July 26 and 27, 2021, the Commission will consider changes to its list of wild trout streams. Specifically, the Commission will consider the addition of the following streams or portions of streams to the list:

County of Mouth	Stream Name	Section Limits	Tributary to	$Mouth \ Lat/Lon$
Clearfield	Potts Run	Headwaters to Clark Road Bridge	Clearfield Creek	40.891945 78.441391
Clearfield	UNT to Montgomery Creek (RM 1.19)	Headwaters to Mouth	Montgomery Creek	41.013940 78.471578
Clearfield	UNT to Montgomery Creek (RM 1.56)	Headwaters to Mouth	Montgomery Creek	41.014074 78.477631
Clearfield	UNT to Montgomery Creek (RM 3.14)	Headwaters to Mouth	Montgomery Creek	41.024801 78.502628
Clinton	UNT to Craig Fork (RM 2.18)	Headwaters to Mouth	Craig Fork	41.260964 77.481853
Clinton	UNT to Lick Run (RM 1.37)	Headwaters to Mouth	Lick Run	41.183579 77.506769
Clinton	UNT to Lick Run (RM 1.80)	Headwaters to Mouth	Lick Run	41.186202 77.513883
Clinton	UNT to Lick Run (RM 3.46) Right	Headwaters to Mouth	Lick Run	41.207624 77.523605
Dauphin	UNT to Fishing Creek (RM 1.87)	Headwaters to Mouth	Fishing Creek	40.349487 76.894237
Indiana	UNT to Salsgiver Run (RM 1.67)	Headwaters to Mouth	Salsgiver Run	40.826981 78.890512
Lycoming	Mill Creek (Hepburnville)	Headwaters to Second PA 973 Bridge	Lycoming Creek	41.297159 77.054360
Lycoming	UNT to Big Run (RM 2.50)	Headwaters to Mouth	Big Run	41.531296 77.348618
Perry	UNT to Laurel Run (RM 11.10)	Headwaters to Mouth	Laurel Run	40.266536 77.486168
Perry	UNT to Laurel Run (RM 13.93)	Headwaters to Mouth	Laurel Run	40.250845 77.529616
Perry	UNT to Sherman Creek (RM 50.52)	Headwaters to Mouth	Sherman Creek	40.299149 77.587483
Perry	UNT to Sherman Creek (RM 50.93)	Headwaters to Mouth	Sherman Creek	40.294849 77.592389
Perry	UNT to Sherman Creek (RM 52.38)	Headwaters to Mouth	Sherman Creek	40.284042 77.612744
Perry	UNT to Sherman Creek (RM 52.52)	Headwaters to Mouth	Sherman Creek	40.282641 77.614279

County of Mouth	Stream Name	Section Limits	Tributary to	$Mouth \ Lat/Lon$
Potter	UNT to Nelson Run (RM 1.11)	Headwaters to Mouth	Nelson Run	41.733381 77.917808
Schuylkill	UNT to Rattling Run (RM 0.82)	Headwaters to Mouth	Rattling Run	40.742543 76.333702
Schuylkill	UNT to Swatara Creek (RM 59.87)	Headwaters to Mouth	Swatara Creek	40.563744 76.398392
Schuylkill	UNT to Upper Little Swatara Creek (RM 7.28)	Headwaters to Mouth	Upper Little Swatara Creek	40.597068 76.291576
Union	Stony Run	Headwaters to Mouth	Buffalo Creek	40.961463 77.003278
Wayne	UNT to Lackawaxen River (RM 18.73)	Headwaters to Mouth	Lackawaxen River	41.499055 75.196952
Wayne	UNT to West Branch Lackawaxen River (RM 12.25)	Headwaters to Mouth	West Branch Lackawaxen River	41.673712 75.376002

Persons with comments, objections or suggestions concerning the classification of the streams listed may submit them in writing to the Executive Director, Fish and Boat Commission, P.O. Box 67000, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted.

Comments also may be submitted electronically by completing the form at www.fishandboat.com/regcomments. If an acknowledgment of electronic comments is not received by the sender within 2 working days, the comments should be retransmitted to ensure receipt. Electronic comments submitted in any other manner will not be accepted.

TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-815. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Proposed Changes to List of Class A Wild Trout Waters; July 2021

The Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) is considering changes to its list of Class A Wild Trout Streams. Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.8a (relating to Class A wild trout streams), it is the Commission's policy to manage self-sustaining Class A wild trout populations as a renewable natural resource to conserve that resource and the angling it provides. Class A wild trout populations represent the best of this Commonwealth's naturally reproducing trout fisheries. With rare exceptions, the Commission manages these stream sections solely for the perpetuation of the wild trout fishery with no stocking.

Criteria developed for Class A Wild Trout fisheries are species specific. Wild Trout Biomass Class Criteria include provisions for:

- (i) Wild Brook Trout Fisheries
- (A) Total brook trout biomass of at least 30 kg/ha (26.7 lbs/acre).
- (B) Total biomass of brook trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).
- (C) Brook trout biomass must comprise at least 75% of the total trout biomass.
- (ii) Wild Brown Trout Fisheries
- (A) Total brown trout biomass of at least 40 kg/ha (35.6 lbs/acre).

- (B) Total biomass of brown trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).
- (C) Brown trout biomass must comprise at least 75% of the total trout biomass.
- (iii) Mixed Wild Brook and Brown Trout Fisheries
- (A) Combined brook and brown trout biomass of at least 40 kg/ha (35.6 lbs/acre).
- (B) Total biomass of brook trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).
- (C) Total biomass of brown trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).
- (D) Brook trout biomass must comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.
- (E) Brown trout biomass must comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.
- (iv) Wild Rainbow Trout Fisheries

Total biomass of rainbow trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 2.0 kg/ha (1.78 lbs/acre).

- (v) Mixed Wild Brook and Rainbow Trout Fisheries
- (A) Combined brook and rainbow trout biomass of at least 40 kg/ha (35.6 lbs/acre).
- (B) Total biomass of brook trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).
- (C) Total biomass of rainbow trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).

- (D) Brook trout biomass shall comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.
- (E) Rainbow trout biomass shall comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.
- (vi) Mixed Wild Brown and Rainbow Trout Fisheries
- (A) Combined brown and rainbow trout biomass of at least 40 kg/ha (35.6 lbs/acre).
- (B) Total biomass of brown trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).
- (C) Total biomass of rainbow trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).
- $\left(D\right)$ Brown trout biomass shall comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.
- (E) Rainbow trout biomass shall comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.

During recent surveys, Commission staff documented the following stream sections to have Class A wild trout populations. The Commission intends to consider adding these waters to its list of Class A Wild Trout Streams at its meeting on July 26 and 27, 2021.

County	Stream	Section	Limits	Tributary to	Mouth Lat/Lon	Brook Trout (kg/ha)	Brown Rainbow Trout Trout (kg/ha) (kg/ha)	Brown Rainbow Trout Trout (kg/ha) (kg/ha)	$Length \ (miles)$	Survey Year
Lycoming	UNT to Big Run (RM 2.50)	1	Headwaters to Mouth	Big Run	41.531296 77.348618	69.62	İ		0.85	2020
Mercer/ Venango	Little Sandy Creek	П	Headwaters to 400 meters upstream of bridge on Bombishi Road (Township Road 304)	Sandy Creek	41.363333	5.85	47.85		4.23	2020
Potter	UNT to Nelson Run (RM 1.11)	1	Headwaters to Mouth	Nelson Run	41.733381	54.05	44.87		1.11	2020

Persons with comments, objections or suggestions concerning the additions are invited to submit comments in writing to the Executive Director, Fish and Boat Commission, P.O. Box 67000, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments also may be submitted electronically by completing the form at www.fishandboat.com/regcomments. If an acknowledgment of electronic comments is not received by the sender within 2 working

days, the comments should be retransmitted to ensure receipt. Electronic comments submitted in any other manner will not be accepted.

> TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-816. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Notice of Comments Issued

Section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5(g)) provides that the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) may issue comments within 30 days of the close of the public comment period. The Commission comments are based upon the criteria contained ins 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5b).

The Commission has issued comments on the following proposed regulations. The agency must consider these comments in preparing the final-form regulation. The final-form regulation must be submitted within 2 years of the close of the public comment period or it will be deemed withdrawn.

Reg. No.	Agency / Title	Close of the Public Comment Period	IRRC Comments Issued
7-558	Board of Coal Mine Safety Prohibiting Electronic Liquid-Vaporizing Devices at Underground Bituminous Coal Mines 51 Pa.B. 1316 (March 13, 2021)	4/12/21	5/12/21
16A-4824	State Board of Funeral Directors Child Abuse Reporting Requirements 51 Pa.B. 1320 (March 13, 2021)	4/12/21	5/12/21
12-112	Unemployment Compensation Board of Review Appeals from Determinations of Department 51 Pa.B. 1318 (March 13, 2021)	4/12/21	5/12/21

Board of Coal Mine Safety Regulation # 7-558 (IRRC # 3292)

Prohibiting Electronic Liquid-Vaporizing Devices at Underground Bituminous Coal Mines

May 12, 2021

We submit for your consideration the following comments on the proposed rulemaking published in the March 13, 2021 *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Our comments are based on criteria in Section 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5b). Section 5.1(a) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5a(a)) directs the Board of Coal Mine Safety (Board) to respond to all comments received from us or any other source.

1. Section 208.375. Smoking prohibition: surface work areas.—Statutory authority; Clarity and lack of ambiguity; Implementation procedures.

Subsection (b) subjects an individual who violates the mandatory safety standards relating to smoking, including electronic liquid-vaporizing devices and e-cigarettes, to a civil penalty. Chapter 5 of the Bituminous Coal Mine Safety Act of 2008 (Act) lists the enforcement remedies available to the Board. 52 P.S. §§ 690-501—690-511. For example, under the Act, the Board can issue enforcement orders (§ 690-501), injunctions (§ 690-502), administrative penalties against mine officials and operators (§ 690-503), and certification actions (§ 690-510). Page 2 of the Preamble states that the "proposed regulation would give the Department [of Environmental Protection (Department)] additional authority to assess a civil mon-

etary penalty. . . . "The Board should explain its statutory authority to assess a civil penalty.

We have two additional concerns. First, the process to determine that an individual has violated this section is not explained. Second, other remedies available to the Department in paragraph (2) are not provided. We ask the Board to explain how this subsection will be implemented. Further, the Board should consider clarifying this subsection to explain the additional remedies available to the Department, if appropriate.

This comment also applies to Section 208.376(d) (relating to smoking prohibition: underground areas).

2. Section 208.376. Smoking prohibition: underground areas.—Implementation procedures; Clarity and lack of ambiguity.

Subsections (b) and (d) state smoking-related articles that may not be carried into mines. For clarity, the Board should revise these subsections to contain identical lists of items or explain why it is not necessary to do so.

3. Regulatory Analysis Form (RAF).

The RAF provides the number of bituminous coal mines in Questions # 15—17 and 19. However, individuals who work at these coal mines are directly impacted by this regulation as acknowledged in Question # 27, which states that "this proposed rulemaking addresses the individual conduct of miners, mine officials, and other persons in and about mines." The number of individuals affected by the regulation should be included in these questions in the RAF submitted with the final-form regulation. We also ask the Board to estimate the cost to

the regulated community in Question # 23 and provide the number of individuals who have been decertified for violating existing smoking prohibitions.

State Board of Funeral Directors Regulation # 16A-4824 (IRRC # 3293)

Child Abuse Reporting Requirements May 12, 2021

We submit for your consideration the following comments on the proposed rulemaking published in the March 13, 2021 *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Our comments are based on criteria in Section 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5b). Section 5.1(a) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5a(a)) directs the State Board of Funeral Directors (Board) to respond to all comments received from us or any other source.

1. Implementation procedures.

The proposed rulemaking does not address funeral directors from reciprocal states who hold limited licenses under Section 13.77 (relating to limited license). Under 23 Pa.C.S. § 6311(a)(2) (relating to persons required to report suspected child abuse), funeral directors are mandated reporters. We ask the Board to explain how the child abuse recognition and reporting training and continuing education requirements in 23 Pa.C.S. § 6383(b)(3)(i) and (ii) (relating to education and training) will be implemented for these funeral directors. Further, we ask the Board to consider clarifying requirements for limited license funeral directors in a future rulemaking or explain why it is not necessary to do so.

2. Section 13.301. Definitions relating to child abuse reporting requirements.—Clarity and lack of ambiguity.

Perpetrator

Subparagraphs (i)(D) and (ii)(D) of the definition of "perpetrator" limit this term to individuals of certain ages who are responsible for a child's welfare. However, the specifically-defined term "person responsible for the child's welfare" is not used. To improve clarity, we ask the Board to revise the definition of "perpetrator" to use the term defined in this section.

3. Section 13.302. Suspected child abuse—mandated reporting requirements.—Protection of the public health, safety and welfare; Clarity and lack of ambiguity.

Subsection (a) requires a funeral director to report suspected child abuse when there is "reasonable cause to suspect that a child is a victim of child abuse" under a set of circumstances derived from 23 Pa.C.S. § 6311(b)(1). This subsection does not include the responsibilities in 23 Pa.C.S. § 6311(b)(2) and (3) to report suspected child abuse when certain information is not known. To protect the public health, safety and welfare, the Board should add the omitted statutory provisions or explain why it is unnecessary to do so.

4. Section 13.303. Photographs, medical tests and X-rays of child subject to report.—Clarity and lack of ambiguity.

Under this section, a funeral director is required to send "[m]edical summaries or reports of the photographs, X-rays and relevant medical tests taken" to the county children and youth social service agency after the written or electronic report is made. Under 23 Pa.C.S. § 6314 (relating to photographs, medical tests and X-rays of child subject to report), these materials "shall be made avail-

able to law enforcement officials in the course of investigating cases." For consistency, the Board should add the statutory requirement to make these materials available to law enforcement officials or explain why it is not necessary to do so.

5. Section 13.306. Confidentiality—waived.—Protection of the public health, safety and welfare; Clarity and lack of ambiguity.

This section is included in the proposed rulemaking without amendments. This section is not amended to include the requirements in 23 Pa.C.S. § 6311.1 (relating to privileged communications) stating that privileged communication between a mandated reporter and a client does not apply to a situation involving child abuse and does not relieve the mandated reporter of the duty to make a report of suspected child abuse. We ask the Board to explain why the statutory requirement is not included in this regulation. The Board should consider adding privileged communication in a future rulemaking to protect the public health, safety and welfare, or explain why it is not necessary to do so. Further, this section should not be published in the final-form regulation as it is not being amended.

Section 13.308. Child abuse recognition and reporting—mandatory training requirement.— Implementation procedures; Clarity and lack of ambiguity.

Subsection (a)

Subsection (a) requires an individual applying for initial licensure as a funeral director to complete at least three hours of training in child abuse recognition and reporting requirements and to "submit proof of completion." Section 13.309(b)(13) (relating to child abuse recognition and reporting course approval process) requires approved course providers to electronically report attendance to the Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs. We ask the Board to revise this subsection to include the implementation procedures for submission of proof of training.

Subsection (c)

Under subsection (c), an applicant or licensee may apply for an exemption from subsection (a) or (b). Paragraph (3) directs an applicant or licensee to submit documentation demonstrating that the individual "should not be subject to the training or continuing education requirement." A request for exemption is "considered on a case-by-case basis." We have three concerns. First, the standards for documentation and evaluation are vague. Second, this subsection does not specify if the exemption is limited to one biennial renewal period. Third, the process for notification of approval or denial is not stated. We ask the Board to explain the standards for sufficient documentation and the evaluation process for reviewing a request for exemption, including if there is a time frame for completion of training prior to applying for an exemption. We also ask the Board to considering clarifying this subsection to state the time period of the exemption and the process for notifying applicants and licensees.

7. Miscellaneous clarity.

- In Section 13.307(b)(4) (relating to noncompliance), the phrase "convicted of a prior offense under § 6319" should be revised to cross-reference 23 Pa.C.S. § 6319.
- In Section 13.308(c) (relating to child abuse recognition and reporting—mandatory training requirement), "licensee holder" should be corrected to "licensee."

- We identified the following clarity issues in the RAF:
- o The citation to the Child Protective Services Law in Question # 7 should be updated to 23 Pa.C.S. §§ 6301—6387.

o The number of limited license funeral directors should be included in responses to Questions # 15, 16 and 19.

Unemployment Compensation Board of Review Regulation # 12-112

(IRRC # 3295)

Appeals from Determinations of Department May 12, 2021

We submit for your consideration the following comments on the proposed rulemaking published in the March 13, 2021 *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Our comments are based on criteria in Section 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5b). Section 5.1(a) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5a(a)) directs the Unemployment Compensation Board of Review (Board) to respond to all comments received from us or any other source.

4. Section 101.82. Time for filing appeal from determination of Department.—Reasonableness of requirements, implementation procedures and timetables for compliance by the public and private sectors; Clarity and lack of ambiguity.

Subsection (b) lists filing methods for unemployment compensation appeals. Paragraphs (4) and (4.1) provide the procedures for filing an appeal by e-mail and through the Pennsylvania UC Claims System (System), respectively. We have three concerns with these paragraphs.

First, the Preamble explains that a party is "effectively [placed] on notice that if the confirmation is not received, the appeal has not been filed, prompting additional action by the party." What additional actions will a party need to take when confirmation is not received? We ask the Board to explain the implementation procedures when a confirmation e-mail is not received or the System does not generate an acknowledgment. We also ask the Board to explain the reasonableness of omitting additional actions a party will need to take when there are specific timetables for compliance. The Board should consider revising these filing methods to establish standards that are achievable for the regulated community.

Second, these paragraphs do not state the deadline for timely filing of an appeal. We ask the Board to improve the clarity of these paragraphs by stating the deadline.

Third, do the confirmation sent by e-mail and the acknowledgment sent by the System include the date the appeal was deemed filed? We ask the Board to describe the information stated in the confirmation and acknowledgment and clarify these paragraphs to include these details.

5. Regulatory Analysis Form (RAF).

We ask the Board to submit screen shots of the portion of the System used to file an appeal in response to RAF Question # 22b.

In addition, responses to RAF Question # 29 state that the "amendments will become effective upon publication of final-form rulemaking in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* on the date of implementation" of the System. We note that the updated System is scheduled to be launched in June 2021. Given that the System will be operational before publication of the final-form regulation, we ask the Board to explain when these amendments will become effective and update the response to RAF Question # 29 and the Preamble accordingly.

6. Miscellaneous clarity.

The definition of "personal delivery" in Section 101.2 (relating to definitions) should be updated to cross-reference Section 101.82(b)(1)—(4.1). (Emphasis added.)

GEORGE D. BEDWICK, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-817. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application for Approval to Acquire Control of Health Partners Plans, Inc.

Thomas Jefferson University, a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation, has filed an application regarding the acquisition of control of Health Partners Plans, Inc., a Pennsylvania domestic nonstock, nonprofit health maintenance organization, by acquiring the 50% ownership interest in Health Partners Plans, Inc. currently indirectly held by Temple University Health System, Inc. The filing was received on May 5, 2021, and was made under the requirements of Article XIV of The Insurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. §§ 991.1401—991.1413).

Persons wishing to comment on this acquisition are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements must be e-mailed to Cressinda Bybee, cbybee@pa.gov. Comments received will be part of the public record regarding the filing and will be forwarded to the applicant for appropriate response.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 21\text{-}818.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ May\ 21,\ 2021,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Implementation of Act 114 of 2020

Public Meeting held May 6, 2021

Commissioners Present: Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairperson; David W. Sweet, Vice Chairperson; Ralph V. Yanora; John F. Coleman, Jr.

Implementation of Act 114 of 2020; M-2020-3023323

Final Implementation Order

By the Commission:

On November 23, 2020, Governor Wolf signed into law Act 114 of 2020, which amends the Fiscal Code, 72 P.S. §§ 1 et seq. Act 114, inter alia, establishes geographical limits on energy resources that qualify as Tier II re-

sources under the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards (AEPS) Act, 73 P.S. §§ 1648.1 et seq. The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's (Commission) administrative responsibilities for implementing the provisions of Act 114 are contained within Sections 10 and 14 of Act 114. In general, Sections 10 and 14 amend the Fiscal Code at Article XVII-E (relating to the AEPS Act) by adding Sections 1728-E and 1799.10-E, respectively. This Final Implementation Order provides the Commission's interpretation as well as implementation of Sections 10 and 14 of Act 114.

Background

Section 10 of Act 114 of 2020 revises the definition of customer-generator in Section 2 of the AEPS Act, 73 P.S. § 1648.2, by adding new distributed generation systems that qualify as customer generators. Specifically, it adds to the definition of customer-generator net-metered distributed generation systems owned, operated, or supporting the Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (DMVA) on property owned or leased and operated by the DMVA with a nameplate capacity not exceeding the DMVA's annual electric needs to support the DMVA's facilities on its property.

Section 14 of Act 114 of 2020 established a limitation to Section 4 of the AEPS Act, 73 P.S. § 1678.4, that energy derived from alternative energy sources (AES) inside the geographical boundaries of Pennsylvania shall be eligible to meet compliance requirements under the AEPS Act. Section 4 also provides that energy derived from AESs located outside the geographical boundaries of the Commonwealth but within the service territory of a regional transmission organization (RTO) that manages the transmission system in any part of Pennsylvania shall be eligible to meet the AEPS Act compliance requirements of EDCs or electric generation suppliers (EGSs) located within the service territory of the same RTO. Finally, Section 4 provides that AESs located in the PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. RTO (PJM) or its successor service territory shall be eligible to fulfill the AEPS Act compliance obligations of all EDCs and EGSs. See 73 P.S. § 1648.4.

On January 14, 2021, the Commission adopted a Tentative Implementation Order (Tentative Order) at the above referenced Docket seeking comments on proposed interpretations and implementation of Sections 10 and 14 of Act 114.1 Written comments were to be submitted within 30 days of the publication of the Tentative Order in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, January 30, 2021.

Comments were filed by the following: the Appalachian Region Independent Power Producers Association (ARIPPA); Cleveland-Cliffs Steel LLC (Cleveland-Cliffs); Constellation/ExGen, Inc. (Constellation), and Exelon Generation Company, LLC (ExGen) (collectively Constellation/ExGen); the Virginia Electric and Power Company (d/b/a Dominion Energy Virginia) (Dominion Energy); Duquesne Light Company (Duquesne Light); Metropolitan Edison Company (FirstEnergy), Pennsylvania Power Company, and West Penn Power Company (collectively FirstEnergy); PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL Electric); WGL Energy Services, Inc. (WGL Energy); Wheelabrator Technologies; Senator David G.

Argall, Senator Lisa M. Boscola, Representative Frank Burns and Representative Doyle Heffley (collectively the Legislature).4

Discussion

I. SECTION 10 OF ACT 114

A. Section 1728-E

This Section revises the definition of customergenerator in Section 2 of the AEPS Act, 73 P.S. § 1648.2, by adding new distributed generation systems that qualify as customer generators. The definition of customer-generator in Section 2 of the AEPS Act defines a customer-generator as a nonutility owner or operator of a net metered distributed generation system with a nameplate capacity of not greater than 50 kilowatts if installed at a residential service or not larger than 3,000 kilowatts at other customer service locations. However, customers may exceed the three megawatt limit up to five megawatts when such customers make their systems available to operate in parallel with the electric utility during grid emergencies as defined by the regional transmission organization or where a microgrid is in place for the primary or secondary purpose of maintaining critical infrastructure, such as homeland security assignment, emergency services facilities, hospitals, traffic signals, wastewater treatment plants or telecommunications facilities, provided that technical rules for operating generators interconnected with facilities of an electric distribution company (EDC), electric cooperative or municipal electric system have been promulgated by the Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Section 1728-E specifically states the following:

The definition of "customer-generator" in Section 2 of the act of November 30, 2004 (P.L. 1672, No. 213), known as the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act, shall include net-metered distributed generation systems owned, operated or supporting the Department of Military and Veterans Affairs on property owned or leased and operated by the Department with a nameplate capacity not to exceed the Department's annual electric needs to support the Department's facilities on its property.

72 P.S. § 1728-E.

In the Tentative Order, the Commission stated that Section 1728-E's addition to the definition of customergenerator includes net-metered distributed generation systems owned, operated, or supporting the DMVA on property owned or leased and operated by the DMVA with a nameplate capacity not exceeding the DMVA's annual electric needs to support the DMVA's facilities on its property. In the Tentative Order the Commission proposed to interpret this section as permitting the DMVA to own or operate net-metered distributed generation systems with a nameplate capacity that does not exceed the annual electric needs of the DMVA's facilities on its respective property.

In the Tentative Order we noted that Section 1728-E did not include other limiting language on the nameplate capacity to the net-metered distributed generation systems identified in the AEPS Act's amended definition of customer-generator. The Commission proposed to interpret Section 1728-E as permitting DMVA to own or operate net-metered distributed generation systems that exceed the three and five megawatt limitations. Addition-

¹ See Implementation of Act 114 of 2020, Tentative Order at Docket No. M-2020-3023323 (entered January 14, 2021).
² The Tentative Order was published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* on January 30,

² The Tentative Order was published in the Fennsylvania Daniell of Sandal, 50, 2021 at 51 Pa.B. 667.

³ Wheelabrator Technologies' comments generally stated that they support the Commission's Tentative Order and support adopting it without changes. Accordingly, further discussion of these comments is unnecessary.

⁴ The comments submitted from each member of the Legislature were identical copies. Accordingly, the Commission will address the Legislature's comments as one.

ally, we noted in the Tentative Order that this is limited by several conditions. First, we interpreted the phrase "owned, operated or supporting the DMVA" as allowing DMVA or a third-party to own or operate the system, provided the system is designed and interconnected in a way that it only supports facilities operated by DMVA. Second, the system must be located on property owned or leased and operated by DMVA. Third, if DMVA intends to use virtual meter aggregation, any load meter DMVA intends to aggregate must be on a DMVA account, be within two miles of the facility and be in the same EDC's service territory. Finally, we proposed that the netmetered distributed generation system cannot exceed the respective DMVA's property's annual cumulative electric needs

With respect to a DMVA property's annual electric needs, the Commission noted in the Tentative Order that DMVA's annual electric needs may vary from year to year due to weather. The Commission also recognized that the output of any AES, such as solar photovoltaic facilities will vary from year to year due to weather conditions. As such, designing and installing an AES that exactly matches the DMVA's annual electric needs is difficult, if not impossible to implement. Accordingly, the Commission proposed in the Tentative Order a 110% design limit on any AES the DMVA proposes to net meter under this provision of Act 114. The Commission opined in the Tentative Order that this would be a reasonable way to implement the phrase "with a nameplate capacity not to exceed the Department's annual electric needs to support the Department's facilities on its property."

The Commission clarified in the Tentative Order that the 110% limitation was proposed to be part of the criteria used in designing a system that is installed to support the DMVA's facilities on its property. The Commission proposed that the 110% design limit would be based on DMVA's historical or estimated annual system output and facility usage, both of which are affected by weather that is beyond the control of DMVA.

The Commission further proposed that the 110% limitation should apply to the cumulative consumption of all DMVA customer meters that qualify for virtual meter aggregation under the AEPS Act and the Commission's regulations. As such, the Commission proposed that the 110% limitation as a design criterion of DMVA AESs shall apply to the cumulative consumption of all meters that are eligible for virtual meter aggregation in accordance with the AEPS Act and the Commission's regulations.

The Tentative Order also addressed new construction that does not have historical usage data, to which the Commission proposed the use of square footage, occupancy, and comparisons to similar buildings as all valid recommendations that could be utilized. The Commission recognizes that the DMVA or its AES developer has the responsibility to provide an estimate of annual electric consumption for the new building, along with supporting data, to demonstrate that the AES design does not exceed 110% of that annual consumption. The DMVA or its AES developer will have to provide adequate support for their usage estimate, which may include one or more years of historical usage or estimates based on similarly equipped and utilized buildings. The Commission proposed that this estimated consumption be provided to the EDC when filing the interconnection application.

In the Tentative Order, the Commission indicated that the 110% limitation should apply as a design criterion for the sizing of an entire AES, to include any proposed expansion of an existing system. As such, the Commission proposed as policy that DMVA customer-generators with third-party owned and operated systems should provide, with the interconnection application, adequate supporting data to demonstrate that the AES is designed to provide no more than 110% of the DMVA customer-generator's annual electric usage.

1. Comments

FirstEnergy, Duquesne Light and PPL Electric submitted comments in response to the Commission's proposed interpretation of Section 1728-E. FirstEnergy commented that the Commission should ensure that EDCs retain the ability to approve or disapprove DMVA customergenerators. FirstEnergy expressed concern that Section 1728-E should not be interpreted to mean that DMVAs have an absolute right to interconnect AESs with a 5 MW or greater capacity. FirstEnergy Comment at 4-5. FirstEnergy asserts that EDCs must retain the ability to deny interconnection requests from DMVAs that will compromise their ability to provide safe and reliable service to their customers. FirstEnergy Comment at 5. FirstEnergy requests that the Commission affirmatively state that EDCs will still have this capability with respect to DMVAs requesting interconnection regardless of whether the facility in question complies with the newly revised definition of customer-generators. FirstEnergy Comment at 5.

Duquesne Light also commented on the Commission's proposed interpretation of Section 1728-E and requested that the Commission clarify whether the Commission's regulation governing large customer-generators, 52 Pa. Code § 75.16, will apply to DMVA projects that exceed 3 MW. Duquesne Light Comment at 3. Duquesne Light noted that Section 75.16(b) of the Commission's regulations provides that customer-generator projects greater than 3 MW and up to 5 MW may be eligible for net metering if the customer-generator makes the system available to operate in parallel with the grid during grid emergencies. Duquesne Light Comment at 3. Duquesne Light contends that the Commission's Tentative Order is silent as to whether Act 114 exempts DMVA projects from Section 75.16 and that without express clarification, Duquesne Light would interpret Act 114 as requiring DMVA net-metered projects over 3 MW in size to comply with Section 75.16. Duquesne Light does not offer a recommendation as to how the Commission should interpret Act 114's interaction with Section 75.16 but advises that the Commission should clarify this in the Final Implementation Order.

Finally, PPL Electric commented on the Commission's proposed maximum size for DMVA projects. While PPL Electric agreed with the Commission that it is difficult to pinpoint the exact size of a system at a given point in time to match a DMVA usage profile, PPL Electric contends that the Commission's 110% limit is too high considering that this would apply to large AESs in excess of 5 MW. PPL Electric Comment at 3. PPL Electric recommends that the Commission carefully consider the implications of establishing a 110% limit for systems that have no maximum size limits like DMVA sites and further cautions that additional 10% of generation above a site's load could be significant with respect to sites over 5 MW. PPL recommends that the Commission consider setting the size limit at 105% for any DMVA site in excess of 5 MW. PPL Electric Comment at 3.

2. Disposition

Upon review of the comments, the Commission will adopt the Tentative Order's interpretation of Section 1728-E with amendments. The Commission agrees that it

should clarify how it will interpret Section 1728-E. The Commission clarifies that EDCs will retain the ability to approve or disapprove AESs at DMVA sites. We recognize that while there has been no limiting language with respect to the nameplate capacity of DMVA project sizes, we will interpret Section 1728-E as still requiring EDC approval for interconnection. With respect to the requirements the AEPS Act imposes upon customer-generator AESs that are 3 MW and up to 5 MW the Commission interprets Section 1728-E as not imposing the requirement to operate in parallel during a grid emergency. The language in Section 1728-E expressly addresses DMVA projects and it does not impose any requirement that DMVA projects operate in parallel during grid emergencies. Accordingly, the Commission will not recognize the requirements for customer-generators enumerated under Section 2 of the AEPS Act, 73 P.S. § 1648.2, as applying to DMVA projects.

Finally, the Commission agrees with PPL Electric's recommendation that the size limit for DMVA customergenerators proposed in the Tentative Order was too high considering the effects from large customer generators. Accordingly, the Commission amends its previous DMVA AES project size limit from 110% to 105% of the electricity needed at the DMVA service site.

II. SECTION 14 OF ACT 114

A. Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)

In the Tentative Order, the Commission determined that this Section creates a limitation to Section 4 of the AEPS Act, 73 P.S. § 1648.4, that established, inter alia, that energy derived from AESs inside the geographical boundaries of Pennsylvania shall be eligible to meet compliance requirements under the AEPS Act. Section 4 also provides that energy derived from AESs located outside the geographical boundaries of the Commonwealth but within the service territory of an RTO that manages the transmission system in any part of Pennsylvania shall be eligible to meet the AEPS Act compliance requirements of EDCs or EGSs located within the service territory of the same RTO. Finally, Section 4 provides that AESs located in the PJM RTO or its successor service territory shall be eligible to fulfill the AEPS Act compliance obligations of all EDCs and EGSs. See 73 P.S. § 1648.4.

Section 1799.10-E(a) specifically states the following:

- (1) Notwithstanding Section 4 of the act of November 30, 2004 (P.L. 1672, No. 213), known as the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act, in order to qualify as an alternative energy source eligible to meet the Tier II share of this Commonwealth's compliance requirements under Section 3(c) of the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act and to qualify for Tier II Alternative Energy Portfolio credits, each Tier II source must do one of the following:
- (i) Directly deliver the electricity it generates to a retail customer of an electric distribution company or to the distribution system operated by an electric distribution company operating within this Commonwealth and currently obligated to meet the compliance requirements contained under the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act.
- (ii) Be directly connected to the electric system of an electric cooperative or municipal electric system operating within this Commonwealth.
- (iii) Connect directly to the electric transmission system at a location that is within the service

- territory of an electric distribution company operating within this Commonwealth.
- (iv) Generate electricity at generation units whose construction and operation is subject to and complies with permits issued by the Department of Environmental Protection of the Commonwealth under the Act of January 8, 1960 (1959 P.L. 2119, No. 787), known as the Air Pollution Control Act, or the Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97), known as the Solid Waste Management Act.
- 72 P.S. § 1799.10-E(a)(1). Section 1799.10-E(a)(1) modifies Section 4 of the AEPS Act to limit the eligibility of Tier II AESs to those that meet the requirements of subparagraphs i through iv.

1. Comments

No comments were submitted concerning Section 1799.10-E(a)(1), specifically. However, we received comments from ARIPPA, the Legislature and Wheelabrator Technologies that generally supported adopting the entire Tentative Order.

2. Disposition

Upon review of the Comments, the Commission adopts the Tentative Order interpretation and will permit any Tier II system meeting the geographic requirements of Section 4 of the AEPS Act, 73 P.S. § 1648.4, as continuing to be eligible to generate Tier II alternative energy credits (AECs).

B. Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(i)

In the Tentative Order, we determined that this subsection provides two scenarios where AESs qualify to generate Tier II AECs for use by EDCs and EGSs for compliance with the AEPS Act Tier II share requirements. The first scenario that qualifies is when the AES directly delivers the electricity it generates to an EDC's retail customer within the Commonwealth and is currently obligated to meet the compliance requirements contained under the AEPS Act. The Commission proposed to interpret this section as applying to Tier II AESs physically connected to an EDC's customer's internal electric system

The second scenario that qualifies is when a Tier II AES directly delivers its power to the distribution system operated by an EDC that has an obligation to meet the AEPS Act compliance requirements. The Commission proposed to interpret this provision as applying to Tier II AESs physically interconnected to a Pennsylvania EDC's distribution system.

1. Comments

The Commission did not receive specific comments concerning Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(i). However, we received comments from ARIPPA, the Legislature and Wheelabrator Technologies that generally supported adopting the entire Tentative Order.

2. Disposition

Upon review of the comments, the Commission adopts the Tentative Order interpretation of Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(i). As the Commission did not receive specific comments suggesting amendments to the proposed interpretation of this subsection, the Commission adopts its proposed interpretation of Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(i) from its Tentative Order in its entirety and will recognize Tier II AESs physically connected to an EDC's customer's internal electric system and Tier II AESs directly delivering its power to the distribution system operated by an EDC as qualifying for Tier II treatment under the AEPS Act.

C. Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(ii)

This subsection addresses the scenario where a Tier II AES is directly connected to the electric system of an electric cooperative or municipal electric system operating within the Commonwealth. The Commission proposed to interpret this subsection as permitting Tier II AESs physically connected to a Pennsylvania electric cooperative's or municipal electric system's distribution network to qualify to generate energy and AECs eligible to be used by EDCs and EGSs to meet their Tier II share requirements.

1. Comments

The Commission did not receive specific comments concerning Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(ii). However, we received comments from ARIPPA, the Legislature and Wheelabrator Technologies that generally supported adopting the entire Tentative Order.

2. Disposition

Upon review of the comments, the Commission adopts the Tentative Order interpretation of Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(ii). As the Commission did not receive specific comments suggesting amendments to the proposed interpretation of this subsection, the Commission adopts its proposed interpretation of Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(ii) from its Tentative Order in its entirety. The Commission will recognize Tier II AESs physically connected to a Pennsylvania electric cooperative's or municipal electric system's distribution network as able to qualify to generate energy and AECs eligible to be used by EDCs and EGSs to meet their Tier II share requirements.

D. Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(iii)

This subsection addresses the scenario where a Tier II AES is directly connected to the electric transmission system at a location that is within the service territory of an EDC. The Commission proposed to interpret this subsection as permitting Tier II AESs physically located in Pennsylvania and interconnected to a transmission system that is also located in Pennsylvania to qualify to generate energy and AECs eligible to be used by EDCs and EGSs to meet the AEPS Act Tier II share requirements. This would include utility scale Tier II AESs that are physically interconnected to a transmission system within an EDC's service territory and operating under PJM rules as a wholesale generator.

1. Comments

The Commission did not receive specific comments concerning Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(iii). However, we received comments from ARIPPA, the Legislature and Wheelabrator Technologies that generally supported adopting the entire Tentative Order.

2. Disposition

Upon review of the comments, the Commission adopts the Tentative Order interpretation of Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(iii). As the Commission did not receive specific comments suggesting amendments to the proposed interpretation of this subsection, the Commission adopts its proposed interpretation of Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(iii) from its Tentative Order in its entirety. The Commission will recognize Tier II AESs physically located in Pennsylvania and interconnected to a transmission system that is also located in Pennsylvania to qualify to generate energy and AECs eligible to be used by EDCs and EGSs to meet the AEPS Act Tier II share requirements. This will include utility scale Tier II AESs that are physically interconnected to a transmission system

within an EDC's service territory and operating under PJM rules as a wholesale generator.

E. Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(iv)

This subsection addresses the scenario where Tier II AESs generate electricity at generation units whose construction and operation is subject to and complies with permits issued by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) of the Commonwealth under the Air Pollution Control Act, 35 P.S. §§ 4001 et seq., or the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. § 6018.101 et seq. The Commission proposed to interpret this subsection as permitting AESs to qualify for Tier II AECs when the Department has issued permits to generation units that comply with the Air Pollution Control Act or the Solid Waste Management Act.

1. Comments

The Commission did not receive specific comments concerning Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(iv). However, we received comments from ARIPPA, the Legislature and Wheelabrator Technologies that generally supported adopting the entire Tentative Order.

2. Disposition

Upon review of the comments, the Commission adopts the Tentative Order interpretation of Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(iv). As the Commission did not receive specific comments suggesting amendments to the proposed interpretation of this subsection, the Commission adopts its proposed interpretation of Section 1799.10-E(a)(1)(iv) from its Tentative Order in its entirety. The Commission will interpret this section as permitting AESs to qualify for Tier II AECs when the Department has issued permits to generation units that comply with the Air Pollution Control Act of the Solid Waste Management Act.

F. Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(i)

This subsection provides that a Tier II AES's certification originating within the geographical boundaries of the Commonwealth granted prior to the effective date of Act 114 will not be affected by Section 1799.10-E or Section 4 of the AEPS Act. This section sets forth a condition to which Section 1799.10-E(a) does not apply. Specifically, Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(i) states the following:

- (2) Nothing under this Section or Section 4 of the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act shall affect any of the following:
- (i) A certification originating within the geographical boundaries of this Commonwealth granted prior to the effective date of this section of a Tier II energy generator as a qualifying alternative energy source eligible to meet the Tier II share of this Commonwealth's alternative energy portfolio compliance requirements under the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act.

72 P.S. § 1799.10-E(a)(2)(i).

The Commission proposed to interpret "[a] certification originating within the geographical boundaries of this Commonwealth..." in the same manner it interpreted this language in the Implementation of Act 40 of 2017, Docket No. M-2017-2631527 (Order entered May 3, 2018). In the Implementation of Act 40 of 2017, the Commission interpreted Section 2804(2)(i) of the Administrative Code of 1929, 71 P.S. § 714(2)(i), as closing Pennsylvania's borders to solar photovoltaic share AECs.

The Commission recognized that the language in Section 2804(2)(i) was unclear and that the Commission was obligated to ascertain the General Assembly's intent

under the Rules of Statutory Construction. Id. at 17-18. The Commission received comments from Governor Tom Wolf, and several Senators and Representatives. As law-makers who effectuated Act 40, the Commission found that these commenters were uniquely qualified to provide information regarding the intent of the statute. Id. Each of the comments provided by lawmakers stated that their intent was to "close the borders" for Tier I solar credit qualifications and was consistent with the design utilized by a number of our neighboring states to promote economic development. Id. This interpretation was further consistent with the supplemental interpretation provided in the Joint Statement of Chairman Gladys M. Brown-Dutrieuille and Vice Chairman Andrew G. Place.

Accordingly, the Commission opined:

When reviewing the totality of comments described above, it becomes evident that Section 2804(1)(i), 2804(1)(ii), and 2804(1)(iii) explicitly describe the qualifications for Tier I Solar facilities after passage of Act 40; Section 2804(2)(i) clarifies that all Tier I Solar facilities certified before passage of Act 40 that are located within the geographic boundaries of Pennsylvania are to be held harmless from this legislation; and Section 2804(2)(ii) enjoins the legislation from breaching existing contracts from out of state Tier I Solar facilities which were entered into before passage to serve the AEPS Act needs of Pennsylvania entities. Therefore, we believe we must support the adoption of our interpretations of Section 2804(2)(i) and 2804(2)(ii) in a manner consistent with the Joint Statement by Chairman Gladys M. Brown[-Dutrieuille] and Vice Chairman Andrew G. Place to the Tentative Order. The interpretation of Section 2804(2)(i) of the Adm. Code, 71 P.S. § 714(2)(i) is as follows:

Section 2804(2)(i)—We interpret the phrase "[a] certification originating within the geographical boundaries of this Commonwealth..." as a facility located within Pennsylvania having received an AEPS Act Tier I solar photovoltaic share certification.

Id. at 20.

The Commission accordingly proposed to interpret the phrase "[a] certification originating within the geographical boundaries of this Commonwealth..." in Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(i) as meaning a facility located within Pennsylvania having received an AEPS Act Tier II certification.

1. Comments

The Commission received comments from the Legislature that approved the Commission's interpretation of "[a] certification originating within the geographical boundaries of this Commonwealth..." in Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(i). They collectively opined that:

This statute is not intended to "grandfather" any out-of-state facilities certified before November 23, 2020, to generate Tier II AEPS credits, except for those Tier II AECs subject to "existing contracts" used for AEPS compliance during the limited period for which they are specifically "grandfathered" in Act 114. To allow any Tier II AESs not located in Pennsylvania, including out-of-state AESs located in a transmission zone extending into the Commonwealth, does nothing to "close the borders."

Legislature Comments at 2.

ARIPPA also expressed support of this interpretation asserting that limiting the eligibility of AEPS Act Tier II

as proposed in the Tentative Order is consistent with prior legislative action by Pennsylvania and neighboring states to encourage domestic alternative energy production and economic development. ARIPPA Comment at 7. Further, ARIPPA agrees that the Tentative Order implementing Section 14 is consistent with the Commission's precedent and contends that there are sufficient Tier II generation sources located in Pennsylvania to produce the AECs necessary for all EDCs and EGSs to comply with the current and future AEPS Act Tier II requirements. ARIPPA Comment at 8 and 10.

2. Disposition

Upon review of the comments, the Commission adopts the Tentative Order interpretation. Given the Legislature's comments clearly expressing the intent of Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(i) and the Commission's previous interpretation of the phrase "[a] certification originating within the geographical boundaries of this Commonwealth. .." the Commission will interpret this phrase in Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(i) as meaning a facility located within Pennsylvania having received an AEPS Act Tier II certification.

G. Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii)

This subsection addresses the scenario where a Tier II AES had received a Pennsylvania certification as an AES eligible to meet the Tier II share requirement prior to November 23, 2020, the effective date of Act 114. Specifically, this subsection grandfathers certification of a Tier II AES with a binding written contract for the sale and purchase of Tier II AECs derived from Tier II energy sources for the remaining term of the contract as of the effective date of this section, but only until the current term of the contract terminates.

In the Tentative Order we proposed to interpret the language used in Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii) consistently with the Commission's interpretation of the same language used in Section 2804(2)(ii) of the Administrative Code of 1929 in relation to the Commission's treatment of solar photovoltaic resources. 71 P.S. § 714.

Specifically, we interpreted this section to only permit out-of-state facilities that are (a) already certified as a Tier II AES and that (b) have entered into a contract with a Pennsylvania EDC or EGS serving Pennsylvania customers, for the sale of Tier II AECs, to maintain certification until the expiration of the contract. If the Commission deems the existing contract for Tier II AECs eligible, eligibility will be valid for the term of the contract and in accordance with the banking provisions. For open-ended contracts or contracts that automatically renew, we proposed that eligibility will terminate at the end of the current term of the last renewal that occurred prior to November 23, 2020.

1. Comments

The Commission received comments from Constellation/ExGen, Dominion Energy, Duquesne Light, PPL Electric and WGL Energy. Constellation/ExGen commented that contracting for AECs is rarely accomplished through a single contract between a facility and an EDC or EGS. Constellation/ExGen Comment at 3. Constellation/ExGen suggests that we clarify that all contracts with EGSs, EDCs and/or their wholesale suppliers, as well as any other entity holding contracts entered into prior to November 23, 2020 and within the chain of production of the Tier II AECs supplying those contracts may file a petition.

Similarly, Dominion Energy recommends that the Commission amend its language from the Tentative Order to

indicate that AECs that are generated by an out-of-state AES and sold to an intermediary party that holds an existing contractual relationship with a Pennsylvania EDC or EGS should be recognized as being "grandfathered" under Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii). Dominion Energy Comment at 3. Dominion Energy agrees with the Commission that Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii)'s intent is to "grandfather" Tier II sources certified prior to the enactment of Act 114 with existing contracts. Dominion Energy Comment at 2. However, Dominion Energy believes that the Commission should read Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii) liberally because this could immunize the Commonwealth from contracts clause and takings claims and it would lessen the burden on regulated entities in maintaining compliance with the AEPS Act. Dominion Energy Comment at 2.

Constellation/ExGen and Dominion Energy also contend that the Commission should take a liberal view as to what constitutes an agreement in existence prior to November 23, 2020. Dominion Energy asserts that there is no requirement in Pennsylvania contract law to support the Commission's proposed requirement that there be a binding written contract to qualify for the agreement being in existence prior to November 23, 2020. Dominion Energy Comment at 4. Dominion Energy argues that there is no intent in the legislation that any specific type of written contract is required and that there are no preconceived notions as to how or in what form the parties must contract. Dominion Energy Comment at 4-5. As such Dominion Energy proposes the following change to the language on page 10 of the Commission's Tentative Order:

[W]e interpret this section to only permit out-of-state facilities that are (a) already certified as a Tier II AES and that (b) provide evidence demonstrating the formation of a contractual relationship or relationships that result in the sale of Tier II AECs to a Pennsylvania EDC or EGS serving Pennsylvania customers, to maintain certification until the expiration of the contract.

Dominion Energy Comment at 5. Similarly, Constellation/ExGen requests that the Commission be flexible in its treatment of evidence supporting binding written contracts that EDCs, EGSs and wholesale suppliers submit given that Act 114 gave only one business day notice of the change to out-of-state Tier II AECs. Constellation/ExGen Comment at 4. Constellation/ExGen recommends that the Commission recognize broker confirms as binding written contracts under Act 114. Constellation/ExGen Comment at 4.

Additionally, Constellation/ExGen, Duquesne Light, FirstEnergy, PPL Electric and WGL Energy all expressed concern regarding the treatment of AECs generated outof-state prior to November 23, 2020 that are not part of an existing contract. Duquesne Light recommended that Tier II credits retain their Tier II attribute assigned to it at the time of generation until it expires because this would allow EGSs to use any credits that were appropriately secured and put into reserve prior to the legislative changes imposed by the AEPS Act. Duquesne Light Comment at 5. Duquesne Light, FirstEnergy and PPL Electric all suggested that the Commission direct PJM-GATS to issue unique labels for in-state Tier II AECs like the labeling created to designate in-state solar resources from our implementation of Act 40 of 2017. Duquesne Light Comment at 4, FirstEnergy Comment at 8, PPL Electric Comment at 4. WGL Energy also requested clarification that AECs generated out-of-state on or before November 23, 2020 qualify for Tier II treatment and do

not require a petition to qualify these AECs under the AEPS Act. WGL Energy Comment at 2.

The Commission also received comments from the Legislature. The Legislature opined:

Regarding "grandfathering" of existing contracts, language was added to further emphasize that existing contracts shall be allowed to sunset, however "only until the current term of the contract terminates." Once those contracts sunset, they will not be renewed if the Tier II AES is not within the geographical boundaries of the Commonwealth.

With respect to how banked AECs from out-of-state Tier II AESs will be categorized and permitted to fulfill the AEPS Tier II requirement, the intent of Act 114 is that out-of-state AESs will no longer qualify to meet the compliance requirements of Tier II of the AEPS; however, out-of-state Tier II AESs could still be eligible for selling AECs created prior to November 23, 2020 if the AESs were registered for AEPS prior to that date.

The Legislature Comment at 2.

2. Disposition

The Commission will adopt the Tentative Order's proposed interpretation of Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii) with clarification. The Commission agrees with Constellation/ ExGen and Dominion Energy that clarification is needed regarding how we will interpret the grandfathering provision in Section 1799.10(a)(2)(ii). A key phrase in this section is "for the sale and purchase of alternative energy credits." AECs are defined in the AEPS Act and our regulations as "[a] tradable instrument that is used to establish, verify and monitor compliance with [the AEPS Act]." The definition goes on to state that "[a] unit of credit shall equal one megawatt hour of electricity from an alternative energy source." See 73 P.S. § 1648.2 and 52 Pa. Code § 75.1. A Tier II system that produces electricity is an alternative energy source under the AEPS Act. See 73 P.S. § 1648.2 (definition of alternative energy source). Therefore, one megawatt hour of electricity produced by a Tier II system can produce one AEC, if it is used to meet the requirements of the AEPS Act and meets all the other requirements of the AEPS Act, as amended.

We clarify that Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii) specifically requires that the contract relate to the sale and purchase of AECs. Accordingly, in order to qualify under Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii), the sale and purchase of a Tier II AEC must be connected, in some way, to use by an EDC or EGS for compliance with the AEPS Act before it can even be considered an AEC. We further clarify that Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii) only applies to the amount of credits committed to by an out-of-state certified facility to an EDC or EGS.

We agree partly with Constellation/ExGen, and we clarify that all contracts with EGSs, EDCs and/or their wholesale suppliers, as well as any other entity holding contracts entered into prior to November 23, 2020, and within the chain of production of the Tier II AECs supplying those contracts may qualify for recognition as a Tier II AEC under the AEPS Act. However, the Commission will only accept and review petitions for such contracts from regulated entities, i.e., EDCs and EGSs. In the Implementation of Act 40 of 2017, the Commission accepted petitions for recognition of out-of-state AEPS Act Tier I solar photovoltaic share from unregulated entities i.e., AEC wholesale suppliers. The submissions from unregulated entities made it challenging for the Commis-

sion to exert its authority over what information it received from such unregulated entities. This ultimately resulted in an inefficient process of reviewing the validity of grandfathered out-of-state solar share Tier I AECs and in instances of duplications of petitions for the same AECs. Therefore, in implementing the grandfathering provision for Tier II AECs, the Commission will only accept petitions for recognition of out-of-state Tier II AECs from EDCs and EGSs.

The petitions that EDCs and EGSs submit may seek to have the AECs covered by the contracts with their wholesale supplier certified for compliance with the AEPS Act Tier II requirement. We emphasize that only the AECs directly attributable to an EGS serving load in Pennsylvania, an EDC serving load in Pennsylvania or its wholesale supplier will be eligible to be used for the AEPS Act Tier II share requirement pursuant to Section 1799.10(a)(2)(ii).

Additionally, to ensure certainty among marketplace participants, the Commission will accept petitions to qualify eligible out-of-state Tier II AECs no later than one-hundred-and-eighty (180) days from the date of the entry date of this order. The Commission will not review petitions for eligible out-of-state Tier II AECs after the one-hundred-and-eighty (180) days from the entry date of this order.

With respect to Dominion Energy's comments regarding binding written contracts, the Commission disagrees that the Tentative Order creates an artificial requirement for a binding written contract. Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii) expressly states:

(ii) Certification of a Tier II source with a binding written contract for the sale and purchase of alternative energy credits derived from Tier II energy sources for the remaining term of the contract as of the effective date of this section, but only until the current term of the contract terminates.

72 P.S. § 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii).

Despite Pennsylvania case law recognizing the formation of contracts without a written agreement, the statute the Commission is tasked with implementing expressly directs that contracts for Tier II AECs must be written binding contracts. Therefore, the Commission will not stray from the plain meaning of the requirements in the statute.

Finally, the Commission addresses the comments submitted from Duquesne Light, FirstEnergy, PPL Electric and WGL Energy regarding the labeling of Tier II AECs that were generated out-of-state prior to November 23, 2020 and the Tier II AECs generated out-of-state after November 23, 2020 pursuant to a contract in existence prior thereto. The Commission did not include a proposed implementation of Section 1799.10-E(a) in its Tentative Order but based upon the comments it received requesting that "grandfathered" AECs receive distinguishable labeling from PJM-GATS, the Commission must discuss what has transpired administratively in the interim between the enactment of Act 114 and the final implementation of Act 114. As of November 23, 2020, PJM-GATS tentatively suspended out-of-state Tier II AES facilities' Pennsylvania certification.⁵ This was done to protect market participants by ensuring that no out-ofstate Tier II AECs could be generated without an existing contract. However, this has no effect on out-of-state Tier II AECs generated prior to November 23, 2020, and these AECs retained their Pennsylvania certification label and

can be used for AEPS Act Tier II compliance in accordance with the banking provisions of the AEPS Act and Commission Regulations.

With respect to providing distinct labeling for Tier II AECs generated by out-of-state facilities after November 23, 2020, this is unnecessary. As there can be no Tier II AECs generated from an out-of-state facility after November 23, 2020, unless the Commission determines that there is a contract for AECs from the out-of-state facility that existed prior to November 23, 2020, there is no need to adopt a new labeling system for out-of-state Tier II AECs. The Commission will, however, reinstate a facility's Pennsylvania AEPS Act certification in PJM-GATS when the Commission grants a petition to approve a preexisting contract for Tier II AECs generated by an out-of-state facility after November 23, 2020. Accordingly, there is no need for a new labeling system for Tier II AECs generated out-of-state.

H. Section 1799.10-E(b)

This section provides that contracts entered into or renewed on or after the effective date of Section 1799.10-E, are subject to the provisions of Section 1799.10-E. In the Tentative Order, the Commission proposed to interpret this subsection as limiting the eligibility of systems certified under the contract exception in Subsection 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii) to the duration of the contract for the sale and purchase of AECs where the contract was entered into prior to November 23, 2020. We also proposed to limit a Tier II AES owner from extending its facility's eligibility through a renewal of the original contract or subsequent contracts. However, the Commission further proposed that the AECs generated and transferred to an EDC or EGS prior to expiration of the contract would continue to be eligible to be used by that EDC or EGS to meet their Tier II share requirements in accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 75.69 (relating to the banking of AECs).

I. Implementation of Section 1799-E(b)

To implement this provision, the Commission proposed that any EDC or EGS seeking to use Tier II AECs generated after November 2020 from AESs located outside the Commonwealth that were acquired through contracts entered into prior to November 23, 2020, to meet their Tier II share requirements file a petition with the Commission after the entry date of the Final Implementation Order. The Commission proposed that EDCs and EGSs should clearly identify in their petitions the information they believe is pertinent for the Commission to determine whether their AECs are eligible to be used by the EDC or EGS to meet its AEPS Act Tier II share requirements. We set forth the proposed minimum information and supporting documentation that EDCs and EGSs should provide in their petitions as follows:

- (1) Complete and unredacted copies of all contracts, and amendment(s) thereto supporting the claim for approval of AECs to be used by the EDC or EGS to meet its Tier II share requirements of the AEPS Act;
- (2) Documentation that the out-of-state Tier II facilities were certified as an AEPS Act Tier II resource before November 23, 2020;
- (3) Documentation that the EDC or EGS entered into a contract prior to November 23, 2020, for the purchase of AECs;
- (4) Documentation of the expiration date of the contracts:
- (5) Documentation of the number of AECs being purchased by the EDC or EGS; and

 $^{^5}$ This tentative suspension has no effect on a facilities' certification in other states.

(6) Verification pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1.36.

The Commission proposed that EDCs and EGSs file their petitions with the Commission in accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 5.41. We further proposed that these petitions should be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, and the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement.

1. Comments

We received comments from Cleveland Cliffs, Constellation/ExGen and Dominion Energy regarding the implementation of Section 1799.10(b). The comments received focus on the documentation we proposed to request with a petition and what parties may file a petition for recognition of out-of-state Tier II AECs.

Cleveland Cliffs noted in its comments that while it is a licensed EGS, it does not provide its services to any third parties. Cleveland Cliffs Comment at 2. Instead, it provides electric power through the PJM wholesale market only for its own Pennsylvania and Ohio steelmaking operations as well as serving certain affiliates. Cleveland Cliffs Comment at 2. Since it is a licensed EGS, Cleveland-Cliffs Steel must comply with the AEPS Act. Cleveland-Cliffs Comment at 2. However, neither Cleveland-Cliffs nor its affiliates have cogeneration facilities physically located within Pennsylvania. Cleveland-Cliffs Comment at 2. Cleveland-Cliffs has met its Tier II AEPS Act requirements by supplying Tier II credits from within its own corporate structure which happens to reside outside of Pennsylvania. Cleveland-Cliffs Comment at 2. Cleveland-Cliffs requests that the Commission take into consideration Pennsylvania businesses that have internal business arrangements in place to support AEPS Act compliance. Specifically, it requests that we amend the language describing the minimum information and supporting documentation that must be submitted for proving an existing binding written contract. Cleveland Cliffs Comment 4.

Cleveland Cliffs suggests that the Commission request documentation showing that the EDC or EGS entered into a contract or arrangement prior to November 23, 2020, for the purchase, transfer or use of AECs. Cleveland-Cliffs Comment at 4. Additionally, Cleveland-Cliffs requests that we add another document request with the following language:

An EGS that limits its retail sales to itself and/or its affiliated companies may submit documentation of its arrangement(s) for the transfer or use of AECs generated by the EGS through internal corporate documents and cost accounting principles.

Cleveland-Cliffs Comment at 4.

Constellation/ExGen noted that when the Commission issued the Act 40 Final Implementation Order it was followed by a Secretarial Letter that included the requirement for petitions seeking to confirm that AECs generated by out-of-state facilities still qualified under the AEPS Act based on pre-existing contracts with EDCs or EGSs, for the remaining term of such contracts. Constellation/ExGen Comment at 2. Constellation/ExGen and Dominion Energy contend that the Commission should accept petitions from wholesale suppliers and other entities besides EDCs and EGSs. Constellation/ExGen Comment 2 and Dominion Energy Comment at 3. Specifically, Constellation/ExGen contends that the language we used in the Act 40 Clarification Order applies equally to the implementation of Act 114.

Constellation/ExGen also commented that the contracts submitted with petitions should be permitted to have pricing information redacted and only be submitted confidentially if it becomes an issue during the proceeding. Constellation/ExGen contends that these binding written contracts contain sensitive pricing information and that this information is not necessary in proving the existence of a contract prior to November 23, 2020.

2. Disposition

The Commission will adopt the Tentative Order's proposed implementation of Section 1799.10-E(b) with clarification. With respect to the comments received pertaining to the entities that may file petitions for out-of-state Tier II AECs, the Commission clarifies that it will accept petitions from EDCs and EGSs only. As previously stated, supra, this will enable the Commission to review petitions more efficiently for out-of-state Tier II AEC contracts and ensure that all of the regulated entities have recourse before the Commission. However, we emphasize that only the AECs directly attributable to an EGS serving load in Pennsylvania, an EDC serving load in Pennsylvania or its wholesale supplier will be eligible to be used for the AEPS Act Tier II share requirement pursuant to Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii). To do otherwise would make Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii) meaningless by making the exception become the rule, in that it would permit the sale and purchase of all credits generated by out-of-state facilities eligible and include contracts not entered into prior to November 23, 2020.

The Commission is cognizant that it will take additional time for review of petitions for recognition of existing contracts for Tier II AECs generated by an out-of-state facility. As such, the Commission further directs EDCs and EGSs submitting petitions for authorizing contracted for Tier II AECs generated by an out-of-state facility to also submit a petition to extend their AEPS Act compliance true-up period for Tier II compliance, if necessary. Such request for extension will only apply to the EDCs or EGSs Tier II compliance obligations, not their Tier I or Tier I Solar compliance obligations.

With respect to Cleveland Cliffs' request for changes to the petition requirements we enumerated in the Tentative Order, the Commission will not adopt these changes. However, for clarification, the Commission intends for the petitioning process to provide affected EDCs and EGSs the opportunity to present their respective AEPS Act Tier II circumstances to the Commission where the Commission can address these individual circumstances on a case-by-case basis. The Commission finds that broadening the request for documents to be submitted with petitions could invite extraneous documentation that is irrelevant to making a determination of an existing written contract reducing the Commission's efficiency in rendering a decision. Accordingly, with these clarifications, the Commission adopts the Tentative Order's implementation of Section 1799.10-E(b).

Finally, we agree with Constellation/ExGen's request that EDCs and EGSs be permitted to redact pricing information from contracts it submits with petitions. We clarify that petitions submitted for proving the existence of a binding written contract prior to November 23, 2020 may have pricing information redacted from the contracts submitted if it is not necessary to determine the existence of the agreement. To the extent any party filing a petition has the need to submit confidential information, it may file such documentation marked "confidential" with the Commission's Secretary with the corresponding docket noted.

J. Section 1799.10-E(c)

This section provides definitions for the following terms to be used only in Section 1799.10-E unless the context clearly indicates otherwise. Section 1799.10-E(c) provides that the terms "Alternative energy source" and "Electric distribution company" are defined as they are defined in Section 2 of the AEPS Act. Accordingly, the Commission proposed to interpret these terms as they are already defined in Section 2 of the AEPS Act.

1 Comments

No comments were submitted concerning Section 1799.10-E(c), specifically. However, we received comments from ARIPPA, the Legislature and Wheelabrator Technologies that generally supported adopting the entire Tentative Order.

2. Disposition

The Commission will adopt its interpretation of Section 1799.10-E(c) from its Tentative Order in its entirety. Accordingly, the Commission interprets these terms as they are already defined in Section 2 of the AEPS Act.

Conclusion

With this Order we begin the process of implementing Act 114, while recognizing that there are complexities in implementing and complying with the Act that may reveal issues which require further Commission action. The Commission will address any such issues, at this docket, and in a manner that provides all interested parties appropriate notice and opportunity to be heard; *Therefore*,

It Is Ordered That:

- 1. The Commission hereby adopts the interpretation and implementation of Section 1728-E and 1799.10-E of the Fiscal Code, 72 P.S. §§ 1 et seq, as set forth in this Ordon
- 2. A copy of this order be served on all jurisdictional electric distribution companies, all licensed electric generation suppliers, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, and any party that filed comments at this Docket.
- 3. Electric Distribution Companies and Electric Generation Suppliers seeking to qualify credits under Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii) of the Fiscal Code, 72 P.S. § 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii), are required to file a Petition within one-hundred-and-eighty (180) days of the entry date of this Order.
- 4. Electric Distribution Companies and Electric Generation Suppliers seeking to qualify credits under Section 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii) of the Fiscal Code, 72 P.S. § 1799.10-E(a)(2)(ii), may simultaneously file a petition to extend their true-up period for their Tier II Alternative Energy Credit compliance obligations, if necessary.
- 5. A copy of this Order shall be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and posted on the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov.
- 6. The Office of Competitive Market Oversight shall electronically send a copy of this Order to all persons on the contact list for the Committee Handling Activities for Retail Growth in Electricity.
- 7. The contact persons for this Final Implementation Order are Aspassia V. Staevska, Assistant Counsel, Law Bureau, astaevska@pa.gov, (717) 425-7403, Joseph P. Cardinale, Jr., Assistant Counsel, Law Bureau, jcardinale@

pa.gov, (717) 787-5558, and Darren Gill, Bureau of Technical Utility Services dgill@pa.gov, (717) 783-5244.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

ORDER ADOPTED: May 6, 2021 ORDER ENTERED: May 6, 2021

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-819. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. PECO Energy Company

Public Meeting held May 6, 2021

Commissioners Present: Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairperson; David W. Sweet, Vice Chairperson, Statement; John F. Coleman, Jr.; Ralph V. Yanora

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. PECO Energy Company; M-2021-3014286

Opinion and Order

By the Commission:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is a Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement (Joint Petition, Settlement or Settlement Agreement) filed on February 12, 2021, by the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) and PECO Energy Company (PECO or Company) (collectively, the Parties), with respect to an informal investigation conducted by I&E concerning improper electric service terminations for approximately 49,500 customers. Both Parties submitted Statements in Support of the Settlement. The Parties submit that the proposed Settlement is in the public interest and consistent with the Commission's Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201, Factors and standards for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations—statement of policy. Settlement ¶ 39 at 13. We will publish the Settlement in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and seek comments from interested parties within twenty-five days after the date of its publication. We shall also direct that the Settlement be posted to PECO's website.

History of the Proceeding

On June 25, 2018, PECO's call center third-party vendor made a dialer platform change resulting in two separate computer errors that ultimately caused improper service termination for approximately 49,500 electric customers between June 25, 2018 and September 10, 2019.

PECO discovered the first error on August 9, 2018, and suspended all service terminations. This error led to the termination of a large number of electric customers without those customers first receiving the required second seventy-two-hour telephone call to either the customer or an adult occupant of the household at least three days, or seventy-two hours, prior to the scheduled termination. PECO reported the incident to the Commission's Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) on August 16,

2018, and BCS referred the matter for investigation to I&E. PECO resolved the first issue on August 20, 2018.

The second error was not detected by PECO until September 10, 2019, when the Company was investigating an informal complaint filed by a customer on September 5, 2019. This error led to the Company's termination of service for a large number of customers on a day different than that on which the previous service termination occurred due to the first error. PECO again suspended all service terminations until September 12, 2019, which was the date the second error was resolved.

Upon completion of its informal investigation, I&E was prepared to file a Formal Complaint against PECO that it had violated Section 1503(b) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa.C.S. ¶ 1503(b), regarding personal contact before service is discontinued, and Section 56.333 (a) and (b) of the Commission's Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.333, regarding termination of service. However, I&E and PECO engaged in voluntary negotiations and achieved an agreement to resolve the matter through a settlement.

On February 12, 2021, the Parties filed the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement for the Commission's consideration.

Background

As noted, on June 25, 2018, PECO's call center thirdparty vendor made a dialer platform change that resulted in two separate computer errors that ultimately caused improper service terminations for approximately 49,500 electric customers between June 25, 2018 and September 10, 2019. Settlement ¶¶ 12, 13 at 4; ¶ 18 at 5. The first computer error, which was discovered on August 9, 2018, was caused by a platform change that incorrectly recorded the second three-day notice telephone attempt as being successful, when it was not. Settlement ¶ 13 at 4. For this reason, PECO did not complete the required three-day or seventy-two-hour telephone call attempt to contact the customer. Id. The erroneous designation of the second three-day notice telephone attempt was due to a missed unidentified coding requirement specific to calls categorized as "not made" during the testing. Settlement ¶ 15 at 4. Therefore, the vendor made a subsequent change in the call-pacing to address service level concerns. However, this caused the second call attempts to appear as "not made" within the calling window. Id. at 5. Since there was no code assigned in the new dialer platform for calls that were "not made," the calls were deemed "successful" by default. Id. Consequently, certain residential customer accounts were passed over, but were still reported as "successful" calls. Id. These changes caused PECO to incorrectly record the seventy-two hour calls as "successful" when PECO did not complete the second three-day telephone call attempt. This first issue was fully resolved by August 20, 2018. Settlement ¶ 14 at

The second computer error, which was discovered when the Company was investigating a formal complaint on September 10, 2019, also caused the seventy-two-hour call to incorrectly list the customer's current bill due date as the termination date. This resulted in the incorrect termination date during the seventy-two-hour call. Settlement \P 16 at 5. This second issue was fully resolved by September 12, 2019. Settlement \P 17 at 5.

As a result of its informal investigation, I&E concluded it had sufficient data to substantiate allegations of violations of Section 1503(b) of the Code and Section 56.333 of the Commission's Regulations. Settlement \P 19 at 5; \P 27 at 7-8. In this regard, I&E was prepared to contend, through filing a formal complaint, that PECO violated certain provisions of the Code and Commission Regulations as described below:

- A. PECO through its third-party vendor failed to comply with 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 1503(b) and 52 Pa. Code § 56.333(a)—(c), in that PECO through its third-party vendor illegally terminated service to the accounts due to the vendor's dialer platform error. Specifically:
- i. The 72-hour call attempts were incorrectly recorded as "successful" when PECO did not complete the second three-day telephone attempt. Consequently, these accounts were terminated without the company complying with provision that it must attempt personal contact with the customer or adult occupant at least three days prior to the scheduled termination date. 52 Pa. Code § 56.333(a)-(b); and
- ii. The 72-hour call attempts incorrectly listed the customer's current bill due date as the termination date. Therefore, PECO did not provide the correct termination date during the 72-hourcall. 52 Pa. Code § 56.333(c).
- B. If proven, these would be violations of 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 1503(b) and 52Pa. Code § 56.333(a)—(c).

Settlement ¶ 29 at 8-9.

As a result of negotiations between I&E and PECO, the Parties have agreed to resolve their differences and urge the Commission to approve the Settlement as being in the public interest. Settlement at 1; ¶ 10 at 4; ¶ 45 at 15. In the Settlement, PECO does not dispute I&E's allegations and fully acknowledges the seriousness of those allegations. In addition, I&E credits PECO with placing into effect appropriate measures approved by I&E to ensure that such oversight is not likely to reoccur. Settlement ¶ 30 at 9. I&E also acknowledges that PECO: (1) remained active in communications and informal discovery; (2) fully cooperated and complied with I&E's investigation and requests for information and documentation; and (3) continued to explore the possibility of resolving this investigation, which ultimately culminated in the instant Settlement. Settlement ¶¶ 31, 32 at 9.

Terms of the Settlement

Pursuant to the Settlement, the Parties agree to stipulate to the following terms:

A. PECO will pay a civil penalty amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) to resolve all allegations of illegal termination of electrical service to fully and finally settle all possible liability and claims of alleged violations of the Commission's regulations arising from, or related to, the termination of the accounts at issue. No portion of this civil penalty payment shall be recovered from Pennsylvania consumers by any future proceeding, device, or manner whatsoever. Said payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date of the Commission's final order approving the Settlement Agreement and shall be made by certified check or money order made payable to the "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania" and sent to:

¹ Section 1503(b) of the Code requires that, in addition to any written notice of discontinuance of a customer's service, the utility must personally contact the customer

at least three days, or seventy-two hours, prior to discontinuing service.

² Section 56.333 of the Commission's Regulations prohibits electric distribution utilities from terminating electric service for customers without first attempting to contact the customer or responsible adult occupant, either in person or by telephone, at least three days prior to the scheduled termination. If contact is attempted by telephone, the utility must attempt to call the residence on at least two (2) separate days. With respect to the content of the seventy-two-hour calls, Section 56.333 also provides that the three-day personal contact must include the earliest date at which the termination may occur. Settlement ¶ 20, 21 at 5-6.

Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

- B. PECO will also make a contribution of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) to its Matching Energy Assistance Fund ("MEAF") in 2021. Specifically, in 2021 PECO will donate \$5,000 to each of its five major MEAF agencies to fund additional MEAF grants: Bucks County—Bucks County Opportunity Council, Inc.; Chester County—Human Services, Inc.; Delaware County—Community Action Agency of Delaware County, Inc.; Montgomery County—Community Action Development Commission; and Philadelphia County—Utility Emergency Services Fund. PECO's MEAF assists approximately 750 to 1,000 customers annually who have been terminated or are in danger of termination. While not precedent setting, due to the unique circumstances presented in 2020, the contribution to PECO's MEAF will provide much needed assistance given the impact of 2020 on its customers.
- C. PECO will take or has taken corrective action and implemented revisions to its operating procedures which will act as safeguards against future termination issues as outlined above. The pertinent portions of PECO's corrective actions are briefly described as follows:

PECO implemented a change to fix the dialer system glitch, which has been validated through testing and confirmation in the results file. The primary change implemented was to add a new dialer code for calls not made. If this code is returned in the results file, the attempt is coded as "unsuccessful." PECO also corrected the error resulting in an incorrect termination date being listed in the 72-hour calls.

- D. For the next two years (from January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022), PECO will summarize and report the results of its regulatory noticing audits as part of its quarterly meeting with BCS:²
- The noticing audits track transactions between CIMS [Customer Information and Marketing System], vendors, and customers to ensure notices are being processed and delivered correctly;
- The notices that will be audited are: Disconnect Notice; 72-hour (first call); 72-hour (second call)/48 Hour (field notice); and Cut Out for Non-Pay (post termination notice);
- The data points reviewed for accuracy will be as follows: account balances; termination dates; and dates and times of each contact;
- With respect to frequency of audits: detailed transactions will be audited on a monthly basis at the notice level and daily monitoring will include recording transactions through each hand off to ensure the process is working as designed; and
- \bullet PECO will confirm with both I&E and BCS when the change to its new third-party vendor (Agent511) has been completed. 3

Discussion

Pursuant to our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.231, it is the Commission's policy to promote settlements. The Commission must, however, review proposed settlements to determine whether the terms are in the public interest. Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004).

Conclusion

Before issuing a decision on the merits of the proposed Settlement, and consistent with the requirement of 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b)(3), we shall: (1) publish this Opinion and Order and a copy of the proposed Settlement and Statements in Support, attached hereto, in the Pennsylvania Bulletin; (2) direct PECO to post this Opinion and Order and a copy of the proposed Settlement and Statements in Support on its website; and (3) provide an opportunity for interested parties to file comments regarding the proposed Settlement within twenty-five days after the date of publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin; Therefore,

It Is Ordered That:

- 1. The Secretary's Bureau shall duly certify this Opinion and Order along with the attached Settlement Agreement and Statements in Support, and deposit them with the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 2. Within twenty-five (25) days after the date that this Opinion and Order and the attached Settlement Agreement and Statements in Support are published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, interested parties may file comments concerning the proposed Settlement Agreement. Comments to the proposed Settlement Agreement shall be filed through efiling. Please know that at this time ALL parties wanting to file with the Commission and participate in proceedings before the Commission, must open an efiling account free of charge through our website and accept eservice. This is in accordance with the Commission's Emergency Order at Docket No. M-2020-3019262. An efiling account may be opened at our website, https://www.puc.pa.gov/efiling/default.aspx.
- 3. Within five (5) days after the date that this Opinion and Order and the attached Settlement and Statements in Support are published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, PECO Energy Company shall post the documents on its website along with a statement that includes the specific deadline (i.e., the month and day associated with the twenty-fifth day after the documents are published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*) for interested parties to file comments with the Commission.
- 4. A copy of this Opinion and Order, together with the attached Settlement Agreement and the Statements in Support thereof, shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate.
- 5. Subsequent to the Commission's review of comments filed in this proceeding, an Opinion and Order will be issued by the Commission.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

ORDER ADOPTED: May 6, 2021 ORDER ENTERED: May 6, 2021

² PECO will begin this reporting at the BCS quarterly meeting following the filing of this Settlement Petition.

³ The changeover to Agent511 was completed on December 10, 2020.

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, : Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, :

Complainant

:

. Docket No. M-2021-3014286

:

PECO Energy Company,

Respondent

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

TO THE HONORABLE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION:

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.41, 5.232 and 3.113(b)(3), the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's ("Commission") Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E") and PECO Energy Company ("PECO" or "Company") hereby submit this Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement ("Settlement" or "Settlement Agreement") to resolve all issues related to an informal investigation initiated by I&E. I&E's investigation was initiated based on information provided by the Commission's Bureau of Consumer Services ("BCS").

As part of this Settlement Agreement, I&E and PECO (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Parties") respectfully request that the Commission enter a Final Opinion and Order approving the Settlement, without modification. Proposed Ordering Paragraphs are attached as Appendix A. Statements in Support of the Settlement expressing the individual views of I&E and PECO are attached hereto as Appendix B and Appendix C, respectively.

I. Introduction

- 1. The Parties to this Settlement Agreement ("Settlement" or "Settlement Agreement") are the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's ("Commission") Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E"), by its prosecuting attorneys, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120 and PECO Energy Company ("PECO" or "Company"), with a principal place of business at 2301 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.
- 2. The Commission is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within this Commonwealth, as well as other entities subject to its jurisdiction, pursuant to the Public Utility Code (the "Code"), 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 101, et seq.
- 3. Section 501(a) of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(a), authorizes and obligates the Commission to execute and enforce the provisions of the Code.
- 4. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings that are prosecutory in nature to I&E and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Delegation of Prosecutory Authority to Bureaus with Enforcement Responsibilities, Docket No. M-00940593 (Order entered September 2, 1994), as amended by Act 129 of 2008, 66 Pa.C.S. § 308.2(a)(11). See also Implementation of Act 129 of 2008; Organization of Bureaus and Offices, Docket No. M-2008-2071852 (Order entered August 11, 2011) at 5 (transferring authority to prosecute assessment cases to I&E).

- 5. PECO is a certificated electric distribution company as defined by 66 Pa.C.S. § 2803. PECO is engaged in the transmission and distribution of electricity in territories as authorized by its authority within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.¹
- 6. Pursuant to the provisions of the applicable Commonwealth statutes and regulations, the Commission has jurisdiction over PECO's actions as an electric distribution company that serves customers in Pennsylvania.
- 7. Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301, authorizes the Commission to impose civil penalties on any public utility or on any other person or corporation subject to the Commission's authority for violations of the Code, the Commission's regulations, or both. Section 3301 allows for the imposition of a fine for each violation and each day's continuance of such violation(s).
- 8. Pursuant to Sections 331(a) and 506 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 331(a) and 506 and Section 3.113 of the Commission's regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 3.113, Commission staff has the authority to conduct informal investigations or informal proceedings in order to gather data and/or to substantiate allegations of potential violations of the Commission's regulations.
- 9. I&E instituted an informal investigation of PECO based on information referred to I&E by the Commission's Bureau of Consumer Services ("BCS"). BCS notified I&E that due to a change to the dialer platform used by PECO's third-party vendor, the Company terminated service for a large number of customers 1) without completing the second 72-hour phone call to the customer or adult occupant at least three days prior to the scheduled termination, or 2) on a day different from the one listed in the 72-hour call, which are violations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 1503(b) and 52 Pa. Code § 56.333(a) and (b). I&E determined that these allegations warranted that a further investigation be conducted to examine whether the actions of PECO violated Commission regulations.
- 10. As a result of negotiations between I&E and PECO, the Parties have agreed to resolve their differences as encouraged by the Commission's policy to promote settlements. See 52 Pa. Code § 5.231. The duly authorized Parties executing this Settlement Agreement agree to the settlement terms set forth herein and urge the Commission to approve the Settlement Agreement as submitted as being in the public interest. Proposed Ordering Para-

 $^{^{1}\,\}mathrm{PECO}$ was certificated by the Commission as an electric distribution company on May 28, 1937.

graphs are attached as Appendix A. Statements in Support of the Settlement expressing the individual views of I&E and PECO are attached hereto as Appendix B and Appendix C, respectively.

II. Background

- 11. On August 16, 2018, PECO's Manager of Regulatory Performance contacted the Commission's Bureau of Consumer Services ("BCS") about an issue PECO discovered with its call center third-party vendor.
- 12. On June 25, 2018, PECO's call center third-party vendor made a dialer platform change. This dialer platform change resulted in two separate errors.
- 13. First, according to PECO, the change incorrectly recorded the second three-day notice telephone attempt as successful when it was not. Therefore, PECO did not complete the second three-day telephone attempt to contact the customer.
- 14. The first issue was discovered on August 9, 2018, at which time PECO suspended terminations. This first issue was fully resolved by August 20, 2018.
- 15. PECO alleges that its third-party vendor completed extensive testing on the new dialer software in May 2018. However, there was an unidentified coding requirement that was missed during testing specific to calls categorized as "not made." A subsequent change in the callpacing was made in an attempt to address service level concerns. As a result, the second call attempts were "not made" within the calling window. Since there was no code assigned in the new dialer platform for calls that were "not made," the calls were deemed "successful" by default. Consequently, certain residential customer accounts were passed over, yet still reported as "successful" calls. In sum, these changes caused PECO to incorrectly record the 72-hour calls as "successful" when PECO did not complete the second three-day telephone attempt.
- 16. Second, according to PECO, the dialer platform change also caused the 72-hour call to incorrectly list the customer's current bill due date as the termination date. Therefore, PECO did not provide the correct termination date during the 72-hour call.
- 17. The second error was not detected until September 10, 2019, when the Company was investigating an informal complaint filed by a customer on September 5, 2019. On September 10, 2019, PECO suspended service terminations. This second issue was resolved by September 12, 2019
- 18. As a result of the two errors caused by the dialer platform change, between June 25, 2018 and September 10, 2019, approximately 49,500 customers had service improperly terminated.
- 19. As a result of the actions above, PECO may have violated provisions of Chapter 56 of Title 52 of the Commission's regulations regarding termination of service.
- 20. Section 56.333 prohibits electric distribution utilities from terminating electric service for customers without first attempting to contact the customer or responsible adult occupant, either in person or by telephone, at least three days prior to the scheduled termination. See 52 Pa. Code § 56.333. If contact is attempted by telephone, the utility must attempt to call the residence on at least two (2) separate days. See 52 Pa. Code § 56.333.
- 21. With respect to the content of the 72-hour calls, Section 56.333 also provides that the three-day personal

- contact must include the earliest date at which the termination may occur. See 52 Pa. Code § 56.333.
- 22. Due to a software/platform error, the customers in question had their service terminated 1) without receiving all required 72-hour phone calls or 2) on a day different from the one listed in the 72-hour call, both in violation of 52 Pa. Code § 56.333.
- 23. PECO reported that a vast majority of the impacted customers have since been reconnected. PECO noted that historically, 95% of restorations occur within three days of the termination. However, over 1,500 of these customers remained without service and have an "Off" meter status.
- 24. PECO advised that the approximately 1,500 remaining customers/premises were surveyed at least 3 times as part of the Winter Survey process. According to PECO, the Winter Survey reason codes for these customers/premises are as follows:
 - Vacant-30%
 - Unauthorized Usage—32%
- Appears Occupied—34% ("Appears occupied" typically denotes that there may have been personal items visible through a window or that there was no buildup of mail/trash; however, there were no individuals present at the property at the time of the survey)
 - Confirmed Occupied—4%
- 25. I&E acknowledges that PECO took corrective actions after the 72-hour issues were discovered and that both issues were self-reported by PECO. Specifically, PECO took the following additional steps to reach impacted customers:
- Manual calls were made to the phone number listed for the premises;
- A restoration hotline was established to respond to inbound requests for restoration;
 - Two field visits were made to each premises;
- Outbound Dialer calls: two telephone calls were made on two different days (one in the AM and one in the PM);
- A one-time letter was mailed offering an additional Deferred Payment Agreement ("DPA"), if needed;
- Field visits for visual inspection of the premises during which a customer financial assistance packet (that included information about Universal Services Programs) was left:
- An additional DPA was offered to customers whose service was terminated on or before September 10, 2019, the last day the incorrect information was provided, and whose past due balance was between \$350.00 and \$3,000.00; and
- Additionally, PECO extensively promoted its "no payment required" COVID reconnect. All premises with an "off" meter status thus received an additional, well-publicized opportunity to reconnect service without payment.
- 26. Additionally, PECO terminated its relationship with the third-party vendor in question that handled the 72-hour notification platform/calls. PECO notified I&E that it transitioned its 72-hour notification platform/calls from its third-party vendor to Agent511 on December 10, 2020. PECO notes that it has worked with Agent511 since 2016 to support a large portion of customer outreach programs, such as paperless billing, severe weather alerts, payment reminders, commercial energy usage,

outage notifications/updates, TCPA compliance, and customer appointment reminder/updates. PECO adds that Agent511's 72-hour notification call work will have oversight from several departments within PECO, including Revenue Management and eChannels.

III. Alleged Violations

- 27. I&E concluded from its investigation that PECO through its third-party vendor acting on behalf of PECO, violated provisions of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code concerning the termination of service to customers by an electric distribution company, pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 1503(b) and 52 Pa. Code § 56.333(a)—(c), with regard to terminating service without first attempting personal contact with the customer or adult occupant at least three days prior to the scheduled termination date or on a day different from the one listed in the 72-hour call.
- 28. The term "personal contact" means, "Contacting the customer or responsible adult occupant in person or by telephone. Phone contact shall be deemed complete upon attempted calls on 2 separate days to the residence between 8 a.m. and 9 p.m. if the calls were made at various times each day, with the various times of the day being daytime before 5 p.m. and evening after 5 p.m. and at least 2 hours apart. Calls made to contact telephone numbers provided by the customer shall be deemed to be calls to the residence." See, 52 Pa. Code § 56.333(b)(1).
- 29. Based on information obtained through its investigation, as described above, and a review of the Commission's regulations and relevant statutes, I&E was prepared to contend by the filing of a formal complaint that PECO violated certain provisions of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code in that:
- A. PECO through its third-party vendor failed to comply with 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 1503(b) and 52 Pa. Code § 56.333(a)—(c), in that PECO through its third-party vendor illegally terminated service to the accounts due to the vendor's dialer platform error. Specifically:
- i. The 72-hour call attempts were incorrectly recorded as "successful" when PECO did not complete the second three-day telephone attempt. Consequently, these accounts were terminated without the company complying with provision that it must attempt personal contact with the customer or adult occupant at least three days prior to the scheduled termination date. 52 Pa. Code § 56.333(a)-(b); and
- ii. The 72-hour call attempts incorrectly listed the customer's current bill due date as the termination date. Therefore, PECO did not provide the correct termination date during the 72-hour call. 52 Pa. Code § 56.333(c).
- B. If proven, these would be violations of 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 1503(b) and 52 Pa. Code § 56.333(a)—(c).
- 30. PECO understands the nature of the allegations that I&E would have asserted in a formal complaint, acknowledges its errors accordingly, and has put into effect appropriate measures that have been approved by I&E to ensure that such oversight is not likely to reoccur.
- 31. As a mitigating factor to the above allegations, I&E acknowledges that PECO fully cooperated with I&E's investigation. During the investigatory process, PECO complied with I&E's requests for information and documentation and provided I&E with records, correspondences, and other documents as requested by I&E.
- 32. Throughout the entire investigatory process, I&E and PECO remained active in communications and infor-

mal discovery and continued to explore the possibility of resolving this investigation, which ultimately culminated in this Settlement Agreement.

IV. Settlement Terms

- 33. The purpose of this Settlement Agreement is to terminate I&E's informal investigation and settle this matter completely without litigation. There has been no Formal Complaint filed, no evidentiary hearing before any tribunal, and no sworn testimony taken in any proceeding related to this incident.
- 34. PECO does not dispute I&E's allegations above and fully acknowledges the seriousness of those allegations.
- 35. The Parties do not believe that there are any other potentially affected parties with respect to the subject of this Settlement Agreement who should directly receive notice hereof.
- 36. I&E and PECO, intending to be legally bound and for consideration given, desire to fully and finally conclude this informal investigation and agree to stipulate as to the following terms solely for the purposes of this Settlement Agreement:
- A. PECO will pay a civil penalty amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) to resolve all allegations of illegal termination of electrical service to fully and finally settle all possible liability and claims of alleged violations of the Commission's regulations arising from, or related to, the termination of the accounts at issue. No portion of this civil penalty payment shall be recovered from Pennsylvania consumers by any future proceeding, device, or manner whatsoever. Said payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date of the Commission's final order approving the Settlement Agreement and shall be made by certified check or money order made payable to the "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania" and sent to:

Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

- B. PECO will also make a contribution of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) to its Matching Energy Assistance Fund ("MEAF") in 2021. Specifically, in 2021 PECO will donate \$5,000 to each of its five major MEAF agencies to fund additional MEAF grants: Bucks County—Bucks County Opportunity Council, Inc.; Chester County—Human Services, Inc.; Delaware County—Community Action Agency of Delaware County, Inc.; Montgomery County—Community Action Development Commission; and Philadelphia County—Utility Emergency Services Fund. PECO's MEAF assists approximately 750 to 1,000 customers annually who have been terminated or are in danger of termination. While not precedent setting, due to the unique circumstances presented in 2020, the contribution to PECO's MEAF will provide much needed assistance given the impact of 2020 on its customers.
- C. PECO will take or has taken corrective action and implemented revisions to its operating procedures which will act as safeguards against future termination issues as outlined above. The pertinent portions of PECO's corrective actions are briefly described as follows: PECO implemented a change to fix the dialer system glitch, which has been validated through testing and confirmation in the results file. The primary change implemented was to add a new dialer code for calls not made. If this code is returned in the results file, the attempt is coded

as "unsuccessful." PECO also corrected the error resulting in an incorrect termination date being listed in the 72-hour calls.

- D. For the next two years (from January 1, 2021) through December 31, 2022), PECO will summarize and report the results of its regulatory noticing audits as part of its quarterly meeting with BCS:²
- The noticing audits track transactions between CIMS, vendors, and customers to ensure notices are being processed and delivered correctly;
- The notices that will be audited are: Disconnect Notice; 72-hour (first call); 72-hour (second call)/48 Hour (field notice); and Cut Out for Non-Pay (post termination notice):
- · The data points reviewed for accuracy will be as follows: account balances; termination dates; and dates and times of each contact;
- · With respect to frequency of audits: detailed transactions will be audited on a monthly basis at the notice level and daily monitoring will include recording transactions through each hand off to ensure the process is working as designed; and
- PECO will confirm with both I&E and BCS when the change to its new third-party vendor (Agent511) has been completed.3
- 37. In exchange for the actions taken by PECO, as described above, I&E agrees not to institute any formal complaint relating to the illegal electric service terminations that are the subject of this Settlement Agreement.
- 38. In consideration of the Company's payment of a monetary civil penalty, its contribution to MEAF agencies, and its compliance with the non-monetary terms of this settlement, as specified herein, I&E agrees to forgo the institution of any formal complaint that relates to the Company's conduct as described in the Settlement Agreement. Nothing contained in this Settlement Agreement shall adversely affect the Commission's authority to receive and resolve any informal or formal complaints filed by any affected party with respect to the incident, except that no penalties beyond the civil penalty amount agreed to herein may be imposed by the Commission for any actions identified herein.
- 39. I&E and PECO jointly acknowledge that approval of this Settlement Agreement is in the public interest and fully consistent with the Commission's Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Code and Commission Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201. The Parties submit that the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest because it effectively addresses I&E's allegations of the termination procedure violations that are the subject of the I&E's informal investigation and avoids the time and expense of litigation, which entails hearings and the preparation and filing of briefs, exceptions, reply exceptions, as well as possible appeals. Attached as Appendices B and C are Statements in Support submitted by I&E and PECO, respectively, setting forth the bases upon which the Parties believe the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest.

V. Conditions of Settlement

40. This document represents the Settlement Agreement in its entirety. No changes to obligations set forth

this Settlement Petition.

The changeover to Agent511 was completed on December 10, 2020.

herein may be made unless they are in writing and are expressly accepted by the parties involved. This Settlement Agreement shall be construed and interpreted under Pennsylvania law, without regard to its conflicts of laws provisions.

- 41. The Settlement is conditioned upon the Commission's approval of the terms and conditions contained in this Joint Settlement Petition without modification. If the Commission modifies this Settlement Agreement, any party may elect to withdraw from this Settlement Agreement and may proceed with litigation and, in such event, this Settlement Agreement shall be void and of no effect. Such election to withdraw must be made in writing, filed with the Secretary of the Commission and served upon all parties within twenty (20) business days after entry of an Order modifying the Settlement.
- 42. The Parties agree that the underlying allegations were not the subject of any hearing or formal procedure and that there has been no order, findings of fact or conclusions of law rendered in this complaint proceeding. It is further understood that, by entering into this Settlement Agreement, PECO has made no concession or admission of fact or law and may dispute all issues of fact and law for all purposes in all proceedings that may arise as a result of the circumstances described in this Settlement Agreement.
- 43. The Parties acknowledge that this Settlement Agreement reflects a compromise of competing positions and does not necessarily reflect any party's position with respect to any issues raised in this proceeding.
- 44. This Settlement Agreement is being presented only in the context of this proceeding in an effort to resolve the proceeding in a manner that is fair and reasonable. This Settlement Agreement is presented without prejudice to any position that any of the parties may have advanced and without prejudice to the position any of the parties may advance in the future on the merits of the issues in future proceedings, except to the extent necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement. This Settlement Agreement does not preclude the parties from taking other positions in any other proceeding.
- 45. The terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement constitute a carefully crafted package representing reasonably negotiated compromises on the issues addressed herein. Thus, the Settlement Agreement is consistent with the Commission's rules and practices encouraging negotiated settlements set forth in 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.231 and 69.1201.

Wherefore, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and PECO Energy Company respectfully request that the Commission issue an Order approving the terms of this Settlement Agreement in their entirety as being in the public interest.

Respectfully Submitted,

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

By: Christopher M. Andreoli Prosecutor Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 chandreoli@pa.gov

Date: February 12, 2021

² PECO will begin this reporting at the BCS quarterly meeting following the filing of

PECO Energy Company
By: Anthony E. Gay
Vice President and General Counsel
PECO Energy Company
2301 Market Street, S23-1

Philadelphia, PA 19103 Phone: 215.841.4353 Fax: 215.568.3389 anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com Date: February 12, 2021

Appendix A BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, :
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement :

Docket No. M-2021-3014286

v.

:

PECO Energy Company

PROPOSED ORDERING PARAGRAPHS

- 1. That the Settlement Agreement filed on February 12, 2021, between the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and PECO Energy Company ("PECO") is approved in its entirety without modification.
- 2. That, in accordance with Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301, within thirty (30) days of the date this Order becomes final, PECO shall pay fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00), which consists of the entirety of the civil penalty settlement amount. Said payment shall be made by certified check or money order payable to "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania" and shall be sent to:

Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

- 3. Additionally, PECO will make a contribution of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) to its Matching Energy Assistance Fund ("MEAF") in 2021. Specifically, PECO will donate \$5,000 to each of its five major MEAF agencies to fund additional MEAF grants: Bucks County—Bucks County Opportunity Council, Inc.; Chester County—Human Services, Inc.; Delaware County—Community Action Agency of Delaware County, Inc.; Montgomery County—Community Action Development Commission; and Philadelphia County—Utility Emergency Services Fund. PECO will provide I&E with proof of payment of this contribution to its MEAF within thirty (30) days of the date of the Commission's final order approving the Settlement Agreement.
- 4. A copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.
- 5. Following compliance with above Ordering Paragraphs 2 and 3, this matter shall be marked closed.

Appendix B BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, : Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement :

Docket No. M-2021-3014286

:

PECO Energy Company

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT

TO THE HONORABLE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION:

I. Introduction

The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E") of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") hereby files this Statement in Support of the Settlement Agreement ("Settlement") entered into by I&E

and PECO Energy Company ("PECO" or "Company") (collectively, the "Parties") in the above-captioned proceeding. The Settlement, if approved, fully resolves all issues related to I&E's informal investigation into PECO's issue pertaining to service terminations.

I&E submits that the Settlement, which was amicably reached by the Parties after extensive negotiations and careful consideration, balances the duty of the Commission to protect the public interest, including the Company's customers and all electric consumers in Pennsylvania, with the interests of the Company. Accordingly, I&E respectfully requests that the Commission approve the Settlement, including the terms and conditions thereof, without modification.

II. Background

This matter involves PECO, an electric distribution company licensed by the Commission. PECO is engaged in the transmission and distribution of electricity in territories within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as authorized by its license.

I&E instituted an informal investigation of PECO based on information referred to I&E by the Commission's Bureau of Consumer Services ("BCS"). BCS notified I&E that PECO terminated service for a large number of customers without first attempting to contact the customer or adult occupant at least three days prior to the scheduled termination, which is a violation of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 1503(b) and 52 Pa. Code § 56.333(a) and (b). I&E determined that these allegations warranted that a further investigation be conducted to examine whether the actions of PECO violated Commission regulations.

Upon investigation, I&E determined that PECO's failure to follow proper protocol under the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code prior to terminating service for nearly 50,000 customers constitutes conduct of a serious nature and the consequences of this conduct is of a fairly serious nature. These service terminations can prove both traumatic and problematic for the affected customers. It should be noted that there is no evidence or documentation indicating that these violations were intentional; rather, these violations were caused by software issues, as PECO's call center third-party vendor made a dialer platform change.

In making the determination that the instant Settlement was appropriate, I&E weighed this violation against various mitigating circumstances that are present here. Importantly, I&E acknowledges that PECO fully cooperated with I&E's investigation. PECO timely responded to I&E's requests for information. Moreover, throughout the entire investigatory process, I&E and PECO remained active in communications and informal discovery and continued to explore the possibility of resolving this investigation, which ultimately culminated in the Settlement Agreement reached here.

III. The Public Interest

The Commission has consistently determined that a civil penalty is warranted where the public utility company failed to provide reasonable and adequate customer service.

Pursuant to the Commission's policy of encouraging settlements that are reasonable and in the public interest, the Parties held a series of settlement discussions. These discussions culminated in this Settlement Agreement, which, once approved, will resolve all issues related to I&E's investigation into PECO's violation, the civil penalty component of the Settlement serves to address I&E's allegations of billing violations.

I&E intended to prove the factual allegations set forth in its investigation at hearing. This Settlement Agreement results from the compromises of the Parties. PECO recognizes the concerns related to this violation and commits to fully complying with the Commission's regulations in the future.

Further, I&E recognizes that, given the inherent unpredictability of the outcome of a contested proceeding, the benefits to amicably resolving the disputed issues through settlement outweigh the risks and expenditures of continued litigation. I&E submits that the Settlement constitutes a reasonable compromise of the issues presented and is in the public interest. As such, I&E respectfully requests that the Commission approve the Settlement without modification.

IV. Terms of Settlement

I&E alleges that in connection with this incident, PECO committed a violation of the Commission's regulations. While the alleged violation was not intentional, I&E submits that PECO remains legally responsible for the alleged violation in this matter.

Based on I&E's allegations, I&E requests that the Commission approve the terms of the Settlement, which include directing PECO to pay a civil penalty in the amount of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) and make a contribution of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) to its Matching Energy Assistance Fund ("MEAF").

Under the specific terms of the Settlement, I&E and PECO have agreed as follows:

(a) PECO will pay a civil penalty amount of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) to resolve all allegations regarding the illegal service terminations and to fully and finally settle all possible liability and claims of alleged violations of the Commission's regulations arising from, or related to, the alleged violations investigated herein. Said payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date of the Commission's final order approving the Settlement Agreement and shall be made by certified check or money order made payable to the "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania" and sent to:

Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

- (b) PECO will make a contribution of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) to its Matching Energy Assistance Fund ("MEAF"). PECO will provide I&E will proof of payment of this contribution to its MEAF within thirty (30) days of the date of the Commission's final order approving the Settlement Agreement. Specifically, PECO will donate \$5,000 to each of its five major MEAF agencies: Bucks County—Bucks County Opportunity Council, Inc.; Chester County—Human Services, Inc.; Delaware County—Community Action Agency of Delaware County, Inc.; Montgomery County—Community Action Development Commission; and Philadelphia County—Utility Emergency Services Fund. PECO's MEAF assists approximately 750 to 1,000 customers annually who have been terminated or are in danger of termination. While not precedent setting, due to the unique circumstances presented in 2020, the contribution to PECO's MEAF will provide much needed assistance given the impact of 2020 on its customers.
- (c) PECO has taken corrective action and implemented revisions to its operating procedures which will act as safeguards against future issues involving service terminations. Specifically, PECO took the following additional steps to reach impacted customers after the issue was discovered:
- Manual calls were made to the phone number listed for the premises;

- A restoration hotline was established to respond to inbound requests for restoration;
 - Two field visits were made to each premises;
- Outbound Dialer calls: two telephone calls were made on two different days (one in the AM and one in the PM);
- A one-time letter was mailed offering an additional Deferred Payment Agreement ("DPA"), if needed; and
- Field visits for visual inspection of the premises during which a customer financial assistance packet (that included information about Universal Services Programs) was left.
- An additional DPA was offered to customers whose service was terminated on or before September 10, 2019, the last day the incorrect information was provided, and whose past due balance was between \$350.00 and \$3,000.00.
- PECO extensively promoted its "no payment required" COVID reconnect. All premises with an "off" meter status thus received an additional, well-publicized opportunity to reconnect service without payment.
- PECO terminated its relationship with the thirdparty vendor in question that handled the 72-hour notification platform/calls. PECO is transitioning its 72-Hour notification platform/calls from Alorica to Agent511.

In consideration of PECO's payment of a civil penalty and contribution to its MEAF, in combination with the corrective actions undertaken by the Company, I&E agrees that its informal investigation relating to PECO's conduct as described in the Settlement Agreement shall be terminated and marked closed upon approval by the Commission of the Settlement Agreement in its entirety.

Upon Commission approval of the Settlement in its entirety without modification, I&E will not file any further complaints or initiate other action against PECO at the Commission with respect to the billing issues in question during the time period examined by I&E's investigation.

V. Legal Standard for Settlement Agreements

Commission policy promotes settlements. See 52 Pa. Code § 5.231. Settlements lessen the time and expense that the parties must expend litigating a case and, at the same time, conserve precious administrative resources. Settlement results are often preferable to those achieved at the conclusion of a fully litigated proceeding. "The focus of inquiry for determining whether a proposed settlement should be recommended for approval is not a

'burden of proof' standard, as is utilized for contested matters." Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, et al. v. City of Lancaster—Bureau of Water, Docket Nos. R-2010-2179103, et al. (Order entered July 14, 2011) at p. 11. Instead, the benchmark for determining the acceptability of a settlement is whether the proposed terms and conditions are in the public interest. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004).

I&E submits that approval of the Settlement Agreement in the above-captioned matter is consistent with the Commission's Policy Statement regarding Factors and Standards for Evaluating Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations ("Policy Statement"), 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201; See also Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000). The Commission will not apply the standards as strictly in settled cases as in litigated cases. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(b). While many of the same factors may still be considered, in settled cases, the parties "will be afforded flexibility in reaching amicable resolutions to complaints and other matters so long as the settlement is in the public interest." 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(b).

In conclusion, I&E fully supports the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement. The terms of the Settlement Agreement reflect a carefully balanced compromise of the interests of the Parties in this proceeding. The Parties believe that approval of this Settlement Agreement is in the public interest. Acceptance of this Settlement Agreement avoids the necessity of further administrative and potential appellate proceedings at what would have been a substantial cost to the Parties.

Wherefore, I&E supports the Settlement Agreement as being in the public interest and respectfully requests that the Commission approve the Settlement in its entirety without modification.

Respectfully submitted, Christopher M. Andreoli Prosecutor PA Attorney ID No. 85676

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 chandreoli@pa.gov

Dated: February 12, 2021

Appendix C BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, :
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, :

Complainant

:

v. : Docket No. M-2021-3014286

:

PECO Energy Company,

Respondent :

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF PECO ENERGY COMPANY

PECO Energy Company ("PECO") hereby submits this Statement in Support of the Settlement Agreement ("Settlement") that was entered into by the Commission's Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement ("I&E") and PECO Energy Company ("PECO") in the above-captioned matter. The Settlement fully resolves all issues related to I&E's investigation into the alleged unlawful termination of various customers resulting from a change to the dialer platform used by PECO's third-party vendor. PECO respectfully submits that the Settlement is in the public interest and requests that the Commission approve the Settlement, including the terms and conditions thereof, without modification.

I. Background

PECO adopts the Background discussion set forth in I&E's Statement in Support.

II. Terms of Settlement

PECO has reviewed the Terms of Settlement as set forth in the Settlement Agreement and agrees that it accurately sets forth the Terms of Settlement.

III. Factors Under the Commission's Policy Statement

Commission policy promotes settlements. See 52 Pa. Code § 5.231. Settlements decrease the time and expense that the parties must expend litigating a case and, at the same time, conserve precious administrative resources. Settlement results are often preferable to those achieved at the conclusion of a fully litigated proceeding. "The focus of inquiry for determining whether a proposed settlement should be recommended for approval is not a 'burden of proof' standard, as is utilized for contested matters." Pa. Public Utility Commission, et al. v. City of Lancaster—Bureau of Water, Docket Nos. R2010-2179103, et al. (Order entered July 14, 2011) at p. 11. Instead, the benchmark for determining the acceptability of a settlement is whether the proposed terms and conditions are in the public interest. See Pa. Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004).

PECO submits that approval of the Settlement in this matter is consistent with the Commission's Policy for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Code and Commission Regulations ("Policy Statement"), 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201; See also Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic Pa., Inc., Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000). The Commission's Policy Statement sets forth ten factors that the Commission may consider in evaluating whether a civil penalty for violating a Commission order, regulation, or statute is appropriate, as well as whether a proposed settlement for a violation is reasonable and in the public interest. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201.

These factors are: (i) Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature; (ii) Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature; (iii) Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent; (iv) Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal policies and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future; (v) The number of customers affected and

the duration of the violation; (vi) The compliance history of the regulated entity that committed the violation; (vii) Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission's investigation; (viii) The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations; (ix) Past Commission decisions in similar situations; and (x) Other relevant factors. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).

The Commission will not apply the standards as strictly in settled cases as in litigated cases. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(b). While many of the same factors may still be considered, in settled cases, the parties "will be afforded flexibility in reaching amicable resolutions to complaints and other matters so long as the settlement is in the public interest." 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(b).

The first factor considers whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature and, if so, whether the conduct may warrant a higher penalty. PECO alleges that the conduct in this case was as follows: due a change to dialer platform used by PECO's third-party vendor, the Company terminated service to a number of customers 1) without completing the second 72-hour phone call to the customer or adult occupant at least three days prior to the scheduled termination, or 2) on a day different from the one listed in the 72-hour call. PECO recognizes that the alleged improper terminations were serious.

The second factor considered is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct in question were of a serious nature. PECO took immediate steps to correct the issues, contact affected customers through a variety of methodologies, and restored service where possible. Specifically, PECO took the following steps to reach impacted customers:

- Manual calls were made to the phone number listed for the premises;
- A restoration hotline was established to respond to inbound requests for restoration;
 - Two field visits were made to each premises;
- Outbound Dialer calls: two telephone calls were made on two different days (one in the AM and one in the PM);
- A one-time letter was mailed offering an additional Deferred Payment Agreement ("DPA"), if needed;
- Field visits for visual inspection of the premises during which a customer financial assistance packet (that included information about Universal Services Programs) was left:
- An additional DPA was offered to customers whose service was terminated on or before September 10, 2019, the last day the incorrect information was provided, and whose past due balance was between \$350.00 and \$3,000.00; and
- Additionally, PECO extensively promoted its "no payment required" COVID reconnect. All premises with an "off" meter status thus received an additional, well-publicized opportunity to reconnect service without payment

PECO also terminated its contract with the third-party vendor and put into place additional checks and auditing to prevent similar issues in the future. PECO self-reported these issues to the BCS and provided updates on its outreach to impacted customers during the subsequent BCS quarterly meetings.

The third factor considers whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent. This factor is only to be considered when evaluating litigated cases. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3). Therefore, this factor does not apply to the present case because this proceeding is a settled matter.

The fourth factor to be considered is whether PECO made efforts to modify internal policies and procedures to address the alleged conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future. As a result of the issues caused by its third-party vendor, PECO promptly terminated its contract with them. Although it already had some auditing and change management procedures, the Company put into place additional checks and auditing to prevent similar issues in the future. PECO also has agreed to summarize and report the results of its regulatory noticing audits to BCS for the next two years. The details of such are as follows:

- The noticing audits track transactions between PECO's Customer Information Management System ("CIMS"), vendors, and customers to ensure notices are being processed and delivered correctly;
- The notices that will be audited are: Disconnect Notice; 72-hour (first call); 72-hour (second call)/48 Hour (field notice); and Cut Out for Non-Pay (post termination notice):
- The data points reviewed for accuracy will be as follows: account balances; termination dates; and dates and times of each contact; and
- With respect to frequency of audits: detailed transactions will be audited on a monthly basis at the notice level and daily monitoring will include recording transactions through each hand off to ensure the process is working as designed.

The fifth factor considers the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation. As a result of the two errors caused by the dialer platform change, between June 25, 2018 and September 10, 2019, approximately 49,500 had service improperly terminated. Upon discovery of the two issues, PECO immediately restored service to all customers, where possible, and took a number of additional steps (described above) to contact and restore the remaining customers.

The sixth factor considers the compliance history of the company. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6). "An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty." Id. As a general proposition, neither the Public Utility Code nor the Commission's regulations require public utilities to require constantly flawless service. The Public Utility Code requires public utilities to provide reasonable and adequate, not perfect, service. 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501. PECO submits that it has a strong compliance history with regard to customer service terminations.

The seventh factor to be considered is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission's investigation. PECO has cooperated with I&E throughout all phases of this investigation and settlement process.

The eighth factor is the amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations. PECO submits that no civil penalty would have been necessary to deter it from committing future violations, but nonetheless has agreed to payment of a \$50,000 civil penalty. Further, in addition to paying the civil penalty, PECO has agreed to increase the amount of funds available for its Matching Energy Assistance Fund ("MEAF") by \$25,000 for 2021, with \$5,000 being assigned to each of its five major MEAF agencies to provide additional hardship grants. PECO notes that it will match the \$25,000 in grant money, as per the terms of its MEAF program, bringing the total potential financial commitment to \$100,000.

The ninth factor examines past Commission decisions in similar situations. The agreement between I&E and PECO provides a civil penalty of \$50,000 for multiple alleged violations for the customer accounts that were impermissibly terminated. PECO submits that this penalty, coupled with its commitments to increase the amount of MEAF funding by \$25,000 for 2021, as well as its additional more comprehensive and robust regulatory notice auditing is an appropriate resolution.

Finally, the tenth factor considers any other relevant factor. PECO agrees with I&E that an additional relevant factor—whether the case was settled or litigated—is of pivotal importance to this Settlement Agreement. A settlement avoids the necessity for the governmental agency to prove elements of each allegation. In return, the opposing party in a settlement agrees to a lesser fine or penalty, or other remedial action. Both parties negotiate from their initial litigation positions. The fines and penalties, and other remedial actions resulting from a fully litigated proceeding are difficult to predict and can differ from those that result from a settlement. Reasonable settlement terms can represent economic and programmatic compromise but allow the parties to move forward and to focus on implementing the agreed upon remedial actions.

I&E and PECO fully support the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement. The foregoing terms of this Agreement reflect a carefully balanced compromise of the interests of the parties in this proceeding. The parties believe that approval of this Settlement Agreement is in the public interest. Acceptance of this Settlement Agreement avoids the necessity of further administrative and potential appellate proceedings at what would have been a substantial cost to the parties. For all of these reasons, PECO submits that this Settlement is consistent with past Commission actions and presents a fair and reasonable outcome.

Wherefore, PECO Energy Company fully supports the Settlement Agreement and respectfully requests that the Commission adopt an order approving the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement in its entirety.

Respectfully submitted,

Anthony E. Gay (Pa. No. 74624)
Jack R. Garfinkle (Pa. No. 81892)
Jennedy S. Johnson (Pa. No. 203098)
PECO Energy Company
2301 Market Street, S23-1
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: 215.841. 4353
Fax: 215.568.3389
anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com
jack.garfinkle@exeloncorp.com
jennedy.johnson@exeloncorp.com

Dated: February 12, 2021

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, :
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, :

Complainant

:

: Docket No. M-2021-3014286

:

PECO Energy Company,

Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement, in the manner and upon the parties listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

Served via Electronic Mail:
Jennedy S. Johnson
Assistant General Counsel
PECO Energy
2301 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Email: jennedy.johnson@exeloncorp.com

Christopher M. Andreoli Prosecutor PA Attorney ID No. 85676

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 (717) 772-8582 chandreoli@pa.gov

Dated: February 12, 2021

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 21\text{-}820.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ May\ 21,\ 2021,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission). Formal protests, petitions to intervene and answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before June 7, 2021. Filings must be made electronically through eFiling to the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant by June 7, 2021. In accordance with the Commission's Emergency Order at M-2020-3019262, all parties participating in matters pending before the Commission are required to eFile their submissions by opening an eFiling account and accepting eService. Individuals can sign up for a free eFiling account with the Secretary of the Commission through the Commission's eFiling system at https://www.puc.pa.gov/efiling/Default.aspx. A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Protests may only be filed if there is evidence that the

applicant lacks fitness. Protests based on endangering or impairing operations of an existing carrier will not be honored. The documents filed in support of the application are only available for inspection through the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov by searching under the previously listed docket number or by searching the applicant's web site.

Applications of the following for approval to begin operating as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-2021-3024878. B2B International, LLC (491 Baltimore Pike # 258, Springfield, PA 19064) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons, in limousine service, from points in the County of Chester, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; excluding service that is under the jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Parking Authority.

A-2021-3025242. Med-Bridge Transportation, LLC (2301 Bryn Mawr Avenue, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA 19131) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in nonemergency medical paratransit service, between points in the Counties of Bucks, Chester, Delaware and Montgomery, and the City and County of Philadelphia. Attorney: Glenn Ellis, Esquire, 2301 Bryn Mawr Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19131.

A-2021-3025717. Junior E. Stahl, t/a Jr. Stahl (54 Broadway Street, Milton, Northumberland County, PA 17847) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, limited to persons whose personal convictions prevent them from owning or operating a motor vehicle, between points within a 150-air mile radius of 2614 Richard Road, Middleburg, Snyder County, PA 17842.

A-2021-3025763. Quality Care Transport Service Ltd, t/a Quality Care Transport Service (3011 West 11th Street, Chester, Delaware County, PA 19013) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in nonemergency medical paratransit service, from points in the Counties of Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Lehigh and Montgomery to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

Application of the following for the approval of the right and privilege to discontinue/abandon operating as common carriers by motor vehicle and for cancellation of the certificate of public convenience as described under the application.

A-2021-3025727. Otto N. Schiberl, Jr., t/a B & B Limousine Rental (P.O. Box 83, Emlenton, Venango County, PA 16373) for the discontinuance and cancellation of the right to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons, in limousine service, between points in Pennsylvania, as more thoroughly described in the initial ordering paragraphs at A-00109349, F.2.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-821. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Supplier Door-to-Door and In-Person Marketing Moratorium, Proclamation of Disaster Emergency—COVID-19

> Public Meeting held May 6, 2021

Commissioners Present: Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairperson; David W. Sweet, Vice Chairperson; John F. Coleman, Jr.; Ralph V. Yanora

Supplier Door-to-Door and In-Person Marketing Moratorium, Proclamation of Disaster Emergency—COVID-19; M-2020-3019254

Tentative Order

By the Commission:

On March 6, 2020, Governor Tom Wolf issued a Proclamation of Disaster Emergency that identified the COVID-19 pandemic as a disaster emergency affecting the entire Commonwealth. On March 16, 2020, relying on the Proclamation of Disaster Emergency and the Commission's authority, Chairman Gladys Brown Dutrieuille issued an Emergency Order prohibiting jurisdictional electric generation suppliers and natural gas suppliers (collectively, suppliers) from engaging in door-to-door, public event, and in-person sales and marketing activities during the pendency of the Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, or unless otherwise directed by the Commission. With this Tentative Order, the Commission seeks comments on the eventual modification and lifting of the March 16, 2020 Emergency Order.

Background

The Governor issued the March 6, 2020 Proclamation of Disaster Emergency pursuant to subsection 7301(c) of the Emergency Management Services Code, 35 P.S. §§ 7101, et seq., and proclaimed the existence of a disaster emergency throughout the Commonwealth for a period of up to 90 days, unless renewed. The Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, explicitly authorizes and directs the suspension of "the provisions of any regulatory statute prescribing the procedures for conduct of Commonwealth business, or the orders, rules or regulations of any Commonwealth agency, if strict compliance with the provisions of any statute, order, rule, or regulation would in any way prevent, hinder, or delay necessary action in coping with this emergency." On June 3, 2020, the Governor renewed the Proclamation of Disaster Emergency for a period of 90 days and, since then, he has renewed it an additional three times. The most recent renewal was on February 19, 2021, and the Proclamation of Disaster Emergency will expire in May 2021, unless it is renewed again.

The Commission has promulgated residential sales and marketing regulations for suppliers under its jurisdiction at 52 Pa. Code §§ 111.1—111.14. Regarding door-to-door, public event, and in-person sales and marketing activities, the Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 111.2 provide the following:

Door-to-door sales—A solicitation or sales method whereby an agent proceeds randomly or selectively from residence to residence.

Public event—An event in a public location which may facilitate sales and marketing activities or may result in a customer enrollment transaction.

Sales and marketing—The extension of an offer to provide services or products communicated orally, electronically or in writing to a customer.

52 Pa. Code § 111.2.

The Chairman's March 16, 2020 Emergency Order prohibited jurisdictional suppliers from engaging in doorto-door, public event, and in-person sales and marketing activities during the pendency of the Governor's Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, or unless otherwise directed by the Commission. The Chairman directed the cessation of these sales and marketing activities to protect the health and safety of customers and supplier employees by minimizing social contact to reduce the spread of COVID-19. The Commission ratified the Emergency Order at the above-referenced docket number on March 26, 2020, finding that it was in the public interest.

On March 19, 2020, the Governor issued an Order Regarding the Closure of All Businesses that are Not Life Sustaining, which directed the closure of the physical operations of non-life-sustaining businesses to reduce the spread of COVID-19 and required businesses that re-

¹ Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Office of the Governor (March 6, 2020) available at https://www.governor.pa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/20200306-COVID19-Digital-Proclamation.pdf.

² Amendment to Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Office of the Governor (February 19, 2021) available at https://www.governor.pa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/TWW-COVID-disaster-emergency-amendment-digital-sig-2-19-21.pdf.

mained open to adhere to social distancing requirements.³ Then, on April 22, 2020, the Governor announced a phased plan for reopening businesses and easing social restrictions.⁴ The plan categorized counties into three color-coded phases—red, yellow, and green—based on conditions in the counties with the "red phase" being the most restrictive and the "green phase" being the least restrictive. The first counties moved from the red phase to the "yellow phase" on May 8, 2020, and the first counties moved from the yellow phase to the green phase on May 29, 2020.⁵

On May 21, 2020, NRG filed its first Petition for Partial Rescission of the Commission's March 16, 2020 Emergency Order establishing a temporary moratorium on door-to-door, public event, and in-person sales and marketing activities by jurisdictional suppliers. NRG requested that the Commission rescind the portion of the Emergency Order that prohibits in-person sales and marketing activities as it pertains to activities at retail businesses open because of directives issued by the Governor

By Order entered June 4, 2020, at the above-referenced docket number, the Commission granted NRG's May 21, 2020 Petition for Partial Rescission with modification. The Commission lifted the moratorium on in-person sales and marketing activities for all jurisdictional electric generation suppliers and natural gas suppliers as it pertains to activities at retail businesses open as a result of the Governor's directives regarding the yellow and green phases. The Commission directed suppliers to report their intent to resume in-person sales and marketing activities at retail businesses to the Commission's Office of Competitive Market Oversight (OCMO) and the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS). The Commission also directed suppliers engaging in in-person sales and marketing activities at retail businesses to comply with all relevant orders and guidance of the Governor and the Secretary of Health.

On June 15, 2020, StateWise Energy Pennsylvania, LLC (StateWise) and SFE Energy Pennsylvania, LLC (SFE) filed a Petition for Partial Rescission, or alternatively, Petition for Waiver, of the Commission's March 16, 2020 Emergency Order. StateWise and SFE requested relief from the prohibition on door-to-door sales and marketing activities for counties in the yellow and green phases of the Governor's reopening plan. Then, on June 18, 2020, Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. d/b/a IGS Energy's (IGS) filed a Petition for Partial Rescission of the Emergency Order seeking relief from the prohibition on door-to-door, public event, and in-person sales and marketing activities.

By Order entered July 16, 2020, at the above-referenced docket number, the Commission denied StateWise and SFE's June 15, 2020 Petition for Reconsideration as well as IGS's June 18, 2020 Petition for Reconsideration. The Commission held that StateWise, SFE, and IGS did not offer sufficient justification to rescind the portions of the March 16, 2020 Emergency Order, as modified by the June 4, 2020 Order.

On July 13, 2020 Direct Energy Business, LLC, Direct Energy Services, LLC, and Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC's (collectively, Direct Energy) filed a Petition for Clarification or Modification of the Commission's June 4, 2020 Order and March 16, 2020 Emergency Order. Direct Energy requested relief from the portions of these Orders that prohibit in-person sales and marketing activities with commercial, industrial, and governmental customers that have reopened their businesses as result of the Governor's directives.

Subsequently, on July 24, 2020, IGS filed a Petition for Rehearing and/or Reconsideration of the Commission's July 16, 2020 Order. IGS sought reconsideration to allow door-to-door and by-appointment in-person sales and marketing activities.

On August 27, 2020, the Commission entered two Orders at the above-referenced docket number. In its first Order, the Commission denied Direct Energy's July 13, 2020 Petition for Clarification or Modification finding that Direct Energy did not raise compelling reasons to alter the Commission's June 4, 2020 Order or March 16, 2020 Emergency Order. In its second Order, the Commission denied IGS's July 24, 2020 Petition for Reconsideration finding that IGS did not present arguments that warranted reconsideration of the Commission's July 16, 2020 Order.

Subsequently, on October 22, 2020, NRG filed its second Petition for Partial Rescission of the Commission's March 16, 2020 Emergency Order. NRG requested that the Commission rescind the portion of the Emergency Order that prohibits suppliers from engaging in in-person sales and marketing activities at public events only as it pertains to outdoor public events held in accordance with orders and directives issued by the Governor and Secretary of Health.

Then, on November 23, 2020, the Governor issued an Order for Mitigation, Enforcement, and Immunity Protections. Among other things, the Order modified occupancy limits for outdoor gathering venues, setting a limit of up to 2,500 people under certain circumstances. This represented an increase from a previous limit of 250 people. The Order also required venues to comply with an Updated Order of the Secretary of Health requiring Universal Face Coverings as well as social distancing and best practices directives. The Governor's Order became effective on November 27, 2020.

By Order entered December 3, 2020, at the above-referenced docket number, the Commission granted NRG's October 22, 2020 Petition for Partial Rescission. The Commission lifted the moratorium on in-person sales and marketing activities for all suppliers as it pertains to activities at outdoor public events held in accordance with orders and directives issued by the Governor and Secretary of Health. The Commission also directed suppliers to report their intent to resume in-person sales and marketing activities at outdoor public events to OCMO and BCS. The Commission further directed suppliers engaging in in-person sales and marketing activities at retail businesses to comply with relevant orders and guidance from the Governor and the Secretary of Health.

The Commission's December 3, 2020 Order did not otherwise impact the moratorium on door-to-door, public event, and in-person sales and marketing activities and,

³ Order Regarding the Closure of all Businesses that are Not Life Sustaining, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Office of the Governor (March 19, 2020) available at https://www.governor.pa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/20200319-TWW-COVID-19-business-closure-order.pdf.

4 Possessing Types of for May 8 in North Control Northwest Commonwealth of

business-closure-order.pdf.

⁴ Reopening Targeted for May 8 in North-Central, Northwest, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Office of the Governor (April 22, 2020) available at https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/gov-wolf-reopening-targeted-for-may-8-in-north-central-northwest/.

⁵ Gov. Wolf Adds Eight Counties to Yellow and 17 to Green on May 29, Remainder to Yellow on June 5, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Office of the Governor (May 22, 2020) available at https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/gov-wolf-adds-eight-counties-to-yellow-and-17-to-green-on-may-29-remainder-to-yellow-on-june-5/.

⁶ Order for Mitigation, Enforcement, and Immunity Protections, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Office of the Governor (November 23, 2020) available at https://www. governor.pa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/20201123-TWW-mitigation-enforcementimmunity-order.pdf.

thus, the March 16, 2020 Emergency Order, as modified by the June 4, 2020 Order and the December 3, 2020 Order, remains in place.7

Recently, the Governor revised or lifted a number of previously imposed COVID-19 mitigation measures and restrictions. On March 15, 2021, the Governor amended his prior Order for Mitigation, Enforcement, and Immunity Protections⁸ to lift some of the restrictions on restaurants and other businesses, and further increase gathering limits effective April 4, 2021. Restaurants that undergo a "self-certification" process are now permitted to increase capacity to 75%, while other restaurants are permitted to increase capacity to 50%. Additionally, indoor businesses, including personal services facilities, gyms, and entertainment facilities, are now permitted to increase capacity to 75%. Further, the gathering limit for indoor events is now 25% of maximum occupancy, while the gathering limit for outdoor events is 50% of maximum occupancy. All businesses, however, must continue to strictly comply with the public health safety guidelines and orders of the Governor and the Secretary of Health, including cleaning and mitigation protocols, maskwearing, and social distancing.

With the Governor's easing of restrictions, it is now appropriate to initiate a process to address the further modification or lifting the Commission's March 16, 2020 Emergency Order. While we do not yet know if the Governor's Proclamation of Disaster Emergency will be extended beyond its current expiration in May 2021, it is nonetheless useful to examine when and how the remainder of the marketing moratorium will end, along with any conditions that may be necessary for the safe resumption of currently prohibited sales and marketing activities. This process will help provide regulatory certainty and avoid confusion among suppliers and consumers.

Accordingly, through this Tentative Order, we ask interested stakeholders to comment on a timeline for further modifying or lifting the March 16, 2020 Emergency Order. Stakeholders should identify the metrics that the Commission may use to determine whether to modify or lift the marketing moratorium. Stakeholders should also propose any conditions to which the Commission should subject suppliers when we modify or lift the Emergency Order. We acknowledge the possibility that, even with the eventual modification and lifting of the Emergency Order, public health and safety concerns may remain for the Commission to address if the COVID-19 pandemic has not fully abated. Thus, stakeholders should address measures to ensure public health and safety, the duration of such measures, and the metrics for later eliminating such

We also note that, by the time the marketing moratorium is lifted, well over a year will have elapsed since suppliers last engaged in certain types of sales and marketing activities. For instance, door-to-door sales and marketing activities usually occur during the warmseason and many suppliers, agents, and vendors will not have performed door-to-door sales and marketing activities since the Fall of 2019. We are concerned that, once suppliers resume the currently prohibited sales and marketing activities after this long lapse, suppliers will rely on new and inexperienced vendors and agents. Therefore, we invite stakeholders to comment on the need for suppliers to attend Commission training to refresh their understanding of the Commission's marketing regulations before resuming these sales and marketing activities. Any potential training would likely be offered remotely. We also acknowledge that the need for training may differ depending upon customer class since the marketing regulations at 52 Pa. Code Chapter 111 apply only to residential consumers.

The Commission further asks stakeholders to comment on the need for any additional reporting requirements beyond those found at 52 Pa. Code § 111.14¹⁰ as the Commission modifies or lifts the March 16, 2020 Emergency Order. Stakeholders should also comment on the need for any additional monitoring, oversight, or reporting requirements for supplier contractors, vendors, and agents.

Finally, we seek comments on any additional action that may be necessary with regard to (1) the Commission's June 4, 2020 Order lifting the moratorium on in-person sales and marketing activities for all jurisdictional electric generation suppliers and natural gas suppliers as it pertains to activities at retail businesses open as a result of the Governor's directives, and (2) the Commission's December 3, 2020 Order lifting the moratorium on in-person sales and marketing activities for all suppliers as it pertains to activities at outdoor public events held in accordance with orders and directives issued by the Governor and Secretary of Health.

With this Tentative Order, we invite all interested stakeholders to comment on the further modification or lifting of the Commission's March 16, 2020 Emergency Order. The Commission intends to modify or lift the Emergency Order in a manner that provides regulatory certainty, while protecting the public health and safety. We ask all stakeholders to keep these objectives in mind as they prepare and submit their comments. We believe that this stakeholder process will ensure that both customer and supplier interests continue to be considered;

Therefore,

It Is Ordered:

- 1. That the Law Bureau shall publish a copy of this Tentative Order in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 2. That interested stakeholders may file written comments within 30 days of publication of this Tentative Order in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments must be

 $^{^{7}}$ On March 29, 2021, the Retail Energy Supply Association (RESA) filed a Petition for Partial Rescission of the Commission's March 16, 2020 Emergency Order requestfor Partial Rescission of the Commission's March 16, 2020 Emergency Order requesting that the Commission rescind the portion of the Emergency Order that prohibits in-person sales and marketing activities with commercial and industrial customers. The Commission will address RESA's Petition by separate order. We expect stakeholders filing comments in response to this Tentative Order to be cognizant of the Commission's determination on RESA's Petition.

8 Amended Order for Mitigation, Enforcement, and Immunity Protections, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Office of the Governor (March 15, 2021) available at https://www.governor.pa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/2021.4.1-TWW-v2-amended-mitigation-enforcement-immunity.corder.def

mitigation-enforcement-immunity-order.pdf.

⁹ Effective April 4, More Options for Restaurants and Other Businesses, Mass Gathering Maximums Increase, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Office of the Governor, available at https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/gov-wolf-effective-april-4-more-options-for-restaurants-and-other-businesses-mass-gathering-maximums-increase/.

¹⁰ Section 111.14 of the Commission's regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 111.14, addresses notification regarding marketing or sales activity and states in pertinent part:

(a) When a supplier engages in door-to-door sales and marketing activity, the

supplier shall notify the Bureau of Consumer Services no later than the morning of the day that the activity begins. The notification shall include general, nonproprietary information about the activity, the period involved and a general

nonproprietary information about the activity, the period involved and a general description of the geographical area.

(b) A supplier shall provide the local distribution company with general, nonproprietary information about the door-to-door sales and marketing activity that caused the supplier to provide notice to the Commission in accordance with subsection (a). The supplier shall provide this general information to the distribution company no later than the morning of the day that the sales and marketing activities begin. The distribution company shall use this information only for acquainting its customer service representatives with sales and marketing activity covering in its service territory, so that they may knowledgelly address activity occurring in its service territory so that they may knowledgably address customer inquiries. Consistent with § 54.122 (relating to code of conduct) for an EDC and § 62.142 (relating to standards of conduct) for an NGDC, a distribution company may not use the information for other purposes. 52 Pa. Code § 114.14(a)-(b).

e-filed at this docket number by opening and using an e-filing account through the Commission's website. If comments contain confidential or proprietary information, they should not be e-filed. Comments containing confidential information should be filed consistent with the Commission's March 20, 2020 Emergency Order and July 27, 2020 Secretarial Letter at Docket No. M-2020-3019262.

- 3. The Commission's Law Bureau, with assistance from the Office of Competitive Market Oversight, shall review any comments received from interested parties and provide a recommendation to the Commission as to the further modification or lifting of the Commission's March 16, 2020 Emergency Order.
- 4. That this Tentative Order be served on all jurisdictional electric generation suppliers, natural gas suppliers, electric distribution companies, natural gas distribution companies, the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, the Office of Consumer Advocate, and the Office of Small Business Advocate.
- 5. That the Office of Competitive Market Oversight shall electronically send a copy of this Tentative Order to all persons on the contact list for the Committee Handling Activities for Retail Growth in Electricity.
- 6. That a copy of this Tentative Order shall be posted on the Commission's website at the Office of Competitive Market Oversight webpage.
- 7. The contact persons for this matter are Daniel Mumford in the Office of Competitive Market Oversight, (717) 525-2084, dmumford@pa.gov; and Christian McDewell, (717) 787-7466, cmcdewell@pa.gov, and Hayley Dunn, (717) 214-9594, haydunn@pa.gov, in the Law Bureau.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

ORDER ADOPTED: May 6, 2021 ORDER ENTERED: May 6, 2021

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-822. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3025831. Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Clear Rate Communications, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Clear Rate Communications, Inc. for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Clear Rate Communications, Inc., by their counsel, filed on May 12, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement. Filings must be made electronically through eFiling with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Documents filed in support of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Clear Rate Communications, Inc., joint petition are available for

inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa. gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-823. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3025832. Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and PNG Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and PNG Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and PNG Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications, by their counsel, filed on May 12, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement. Filings must be made electronically through eFiling with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Documents filed in support of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and PNG Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-824. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3025834. Verizon North, LLC and Telecom Management, Inc., d/b/a Pioneer Telephone. Joint petition of Verizon North, LLC and Telecom Management, Inc., d/b/a Pioneer Telephone, for approval of an amended interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of The Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North, LLC and Telecom Management, Inc., d/b/a Pioneer Telephone, by their counsel, filed on May 12, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amend-

ment to an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. The documents filed in support of Verizon North, LLC and Telecom Management, Inc., d/b/a Pioneer Telephone joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA.

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 21\text{-}825.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ May\ 21,\ 2021,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3025835. Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Telecom Management, Inc., d/b/a Pioneer Telephone. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Telecom Management, Inc., d/b/a Pioneer Telephone for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Telecom Management, Inc., d/b/a Pioneer Telephone, by their counsel, filed on May 12, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement. Filings must be made electronically through eFiling with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Documents filed in support of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Telecom Management, Inc., d/b/a Pioneer Telephone joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 21\text{-}826.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ May\ 21,\ 2021,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3025836. Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a VarTec Telecom. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Matrix

Telecom, LLC, d/b/a VarTec Telecom for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a VarTec Telecom, by their counsel, filed on May 12, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement. Filings must be made electronically through eFiling with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Documents filed in support of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a VarTec Telecom joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-827. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3025837. Verizon North, LLC and Clear Rate Communications, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon North, LLC and Clear Rate Communications, Inc. for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North, LLC and Clear Rate Communications, Inc., by their counsel, filed on May 12, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement. Filings must be made electronically through eFiling with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Documents filed in support of Verizon North, LLC and Clear Rate Communications, Inc. joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 21\text{-}828.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ May\ 21,\ 2021,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3025838. Verizon North, LLC and PNG Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications. Joint petition of Verizon North, LLC and PNG Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications for approval of an amended interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of The Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North, LLC and PNG Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications, by their counsel, filed on May 12, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. The documents filed in support of Verizon North, LLC and PNG Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 21\text{-}829.\ Filed for public inspection May\ 21,\ 2021,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3025839. Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a Excel Telecommunications. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a Excel Telecommunications for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a Excel Telecommunications, by their counsel, filed on May 12, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement. Filings must be made electronically through eFiling with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Documents filed in support of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a Excel Telecommunications joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-830. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3025840. Verizon North, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a VarTec Telecom. Joint petition of Verizon North, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a VarTec Telecom for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a VarTec Telecom, by their counsel, filed on May 12, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement. Filings must be made electronically through eFiling with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Documents filed in support of Verizon North, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a VarTec Telecom joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa. gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-831. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2021-3025842. Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a Matrix Business Technologies. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a Matrix Business Technologies for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a Matrix Business Technologies, by their counsel, filed on May 12, 2021, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement. Filings must be made electroni-

cally through eFiling with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Documents filed in support of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Matrix Telecom, LLC, d/b/a Matrix Business Technologies joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-832. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Action on Odor Management Plans for Concentrated Animal Operations and Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations and Volunteers Complying with the Commonwealth's Facility Odor Management Program

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for Odor Management Plans under 3 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—522 (relating to nutrient management and odor management).

Persons aggrieved by any action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517 (relating to appealable actions), section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, so individuals interested in challenging this action should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Odor Management Plan—Public Notice Spreadsheet—Actions

Ag Operation Name, Address	County/Township	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	New, Amended or Existing	Action Taken
Sunny Hill Acres 9 Lohr Road Mifflinburg, PA 17844	Union County/ West Buffalo Township and Buffalo Township	125.86	Broilers	New	Approved
Pleasant View Farms, Inc.— Mowery Farm 121 Appleberry Lane Roaring Springs, PA 16673	Bedford County/ Bloomfield Township	75	Cattle	Existing	Rescind
Kish-View Farm—Home Farm 4733 East Main Street Belleville, PA 17004	Mifflin County/ Union Township	375.06	Cattle	Existing	Amended
Yippee! Farms, LLC—Mount Joy Farm 1103 Iron Bridge Road Mount Joy, PA 17552	Lancaster County/ Rapho Township	442.7	Cattle	Existing	Amended

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{PATRICK McDONNELL,} \\ Chairperson \end{array}$

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-833. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

STATE HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Banning Lasix in 2-year Old Thoroughbred Horses and Graded Thoroughbred Stakes Races; Administrative Policy SHRC 2021-2

The State Horse Racing Commission (Commission), in accordance with 3 Pa.C.S. § 9312(6) (relating to additional powers of commission) of the Race Horse Industry

Reform Act and 7 Pa. Code § 401.4(a) (relating to substances of therapeutic value), is authorized to adopt National standards relating to prohibited substances, uniform drug threshold levels or penalties and to regulate substances of therapeutic value, including the use of Furosemide (Lasix) in race horses.

The Commission recognizes that Lasix is helpful in the management of Exercise Induced Pulmonary Hemorrhage. In overseeing the race-day use of Lasix, the Commission has placed strict regulatory controls on the dose, route and time the medication is administered.

These measures are designed to provide a complete regulation of Lasix and to prevent the misuse of the drug, including, where appropriate, the reasonable restriction on the use of Lasix.

On April 27, 2021, the Commission approved the above policy which provides notice that it intends to follow the National racing standard by expressly banning the use of Lasix in 2-year-old thoroughbred horses racing in thoroughbred racetracks in this Commonwealth and banning the use of Lasix in Graded Stakes Races conducted in this Commonwealth effective June 1, 2021.

The Commission's specific administrative policy has been posted and published on the Commission's web site at http://www.agriculture.pa.gov/Animals/Racing Commission/commission/Pages/Publications.aspx.

THOMAS F. CHUCKAS, Jr.,

Director

Bureau of Thoroughbred Horse Racing

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-834. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

Grandfathering Registration Notice

The Susquehanna River Basin Commission lists the following Grandfathering (GF) Registration for projects under 18 CFR 806, Subpart E (relating to registration of grandfathered projects) from April 1, 2021, through April 30, 2021.

For further information contact Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary, (717) 238-0423, Ext. 1312, fax (717) 238-2436, joyler@srbc.net. Regular mail inquiries may be sent to the Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110-1788.

Supplementary Information

This notice lists GF Registration for projects, described as follows, under 18 CFR 806, Subpart E for the time period previously specified:

GF Registration Under 18 CFR Part 806, Subpart E:

- 1. HP Hood LLC—Arkport NY Plant, GF Certificate No. GF-202104162, Village of Arkport, Steuben County, NY; Well 1 and consumptive use; Issue Date: April 12, 2021.
- 2. Village of Endicott—Public Water Supply System, GF Certificate No. GF-202104163, Village of Endicott, Broome County, NY; Ranney Well, South 28 Well, and South 5 Well; Issue Date: April 14, 2021.
- 3. East Petersburg Borough—Public Water Supply System, GF Certificate No. GF-202104164, East Petersburg Borough, Lancaster County, PA; Vaughn Rd Well; Issue Date: April 14, 2021.
- 4. Allan Myers Materials PA, Inc.—Talmage Quarry, GF Certificate No. GF-202104165, Upper Leacock Township, Lancaster County, PA; consumptive use; Issue Date: April 23, 2021.

Dated: May 7, 2021

ANDREW D. DEHOFF, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-835. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

Projects Approved for Consumptive Uses of Water

The Susquehanna River Basin Commission (Commission) has approved by rule the following list of projects from April 1, 2021, through April 30, 2021.

For further information contact Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary, (717) 238-0423, Ext. 1312, fax (717) 238-2436, joyler@srbc.net. Regular mail inquiries may be sent to the Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110-1788.

Supplementary Information

This notice lists the projects, described as follows, receiving approval for the consumptive use of water under the Commission's approval by rule process in 18 CFR 806.22(f) (relating to standards for consumptive uses of water) for the time period previously specified:

Water Source Approval—Issued Under 18 CFR 806.22(f):

- 1. Chief Oil & Gas, LLC; Pad ID: Martino Drilling Pad # 1; ABR-201604001.R1; Albany Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 2.5000 mgd; Approval Date: April 2, 2021.
- 2. ARD Operating, LLC; Pad ID: Eugene P. Nelson Pad A; ABR-201103036.R2; Cascade Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 2, 2021.
- 3. Range Resources—Appalachia, LLC; Pad ID: Bobst Mountain Hunting Club # 18H—# 23H Drilling Pad; ABR-201103031.R2; Cogan House Township, Lycoming County; PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 2.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 2, 2021.
- 4. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC; Pad ID: Franclaire; ABR-201012011.R2; Braintrim Township, Wyoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: April 12, 2021.
- 5. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC; Pad ID: Sensinger; ABR-201104002.R2; Franklin Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: April 12, 2021.
- 6. EXCO Resources (PA), LLC; Pad ID: Doebler Drilling Pad # 1; ABR-201012033.R2; Penn Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 8.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 12, 2021.
- 7. Diversified Production, LLC; Pad ID: Whippoorwill; ABR-201102024.R2; Shippen Township, Cameron County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 3.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 12, 2021.
- 8. SWN Production Company, LLC; Pad ID: PU-KK Valentine-Soliman Pad; ABR-201103008.R2; Lenox Township, Susquehanna County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9990 mgd; Approval Date: April 12, 2021.

- 9. SWN Production Company, LLC; Pad ID: PU-II Ransom Stas Pad; ABR-201103007.R2; Lenox Township, Susquehanna County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9990 mgd; Approval Date: April 12, 2021.
- 10. ARD Operating, LLC; Pad ID: COP Tr 728 C; ABR-201104004.R2; Watson Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 12, 2021.
- 11. ARD Operating, LLC; Pad ID: COP Tr 728 D; ABR-201104001.R2; Cummings Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 12, 2021.
- 12. SWN Production Company, LLC; Pad ID: TI-14 Connolly A Pad; ABR-201511006.R2; Liberty Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9990 mgd; Approval Date: April 13, 2021.
- 13. SWN Production Company, LLC; Pad ID: TI-19 Connolly B—Pad; ABR-201511007.R2; Liberty Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9990 mgd; Approval Date: April 13, 2021.
- 14. Seneca Resources Company, LLC; Pad ID: Yourgalite 1119; ABR-201012056.R2; Farmington Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 13, 2021.
- 15. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC; Pad ID: Fausto; ABR-201101015.R2; Litchfield Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: April 15, 2021.
- 16. BKV Operating, LLC; Pad ID: Baker West (Brothers); ABR-201103049; Forest Lake Township, Susquehanna County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 15, 2021.
- 17. SWN Production Company, LLC; Pad ID: Price Pad; ABR-201104017.R2; Lenox Township, Susquehanna County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9990 mgd; Approval Date: April 15, 2021.
- 18. Chief Oil & Gas, LLC; Pad ID: Noble Drilling Pad # 1; ABR-201104015.R1; Lathrop Township, Susquehanna County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 2.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 19, 2021.
- 19. EXCO Resources (PA), LLC; Pad ID: Houseknecht Drilling Pad # 1; ABR-201012014.R2; Davidson Township, Sullivan County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 8.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 19, 2021.
- 20. SWN Production Company, LLC; Pad ID: PU-CC Valentine-Price Pad; ABR-201104019.R2; Lenox Township, Susquehanna County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9900 mgd; Approval Date: April 19, 2021.
- 21. Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation; Pad ID: LymanJ P1; ABR-201104018.R2; Springville Township, Susquehanna County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 19, 2021.
- 22. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC; Pad ID: Moody; ABR-201104027.R2; Springfield Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: April 26, 2021.
- 23. Chief Oil & Gas, LLC; Pad ID: Taylor Drilling Pad # 1; ABR-201104024.R2; Lenox Township, Susquehanna County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 2.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 26, 2021.
- 24. Chief Oil & Gas, LLC; Pad ID: Polovitch West Drilling Pad # 1; ABR-201104025.R2; Nicholson Township, Wyoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 2.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 26, 2021.

25. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC; Pad ID: Stempel; ABR-201104020.R2; Asylum Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: April 26, 2021.

- 26. XTO Energy, Inc.; Pad ID: Renn Unit A; ABR-201103033.R2; Jordan Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: April 26, 2021.
- 27. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC; Pad ID: Crain; ABR-201104028.R2; Rome Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: April 27, 2021.
- 28. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC; Pad ID: Hulslander; ABR-201104021.R2; Smithfield Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: April 27, 2021.
- 29. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC; Pad ID: Kingsley; ABR-201104029.R2; Smithfield Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: April 27, 2021.
- 30. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC; Pad ID: MPC New; ABR-201104030.R2; Cherry Township, Sullivan County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: April 27, 2021.

Approvals By Rule—Issued Under 18 CFR 806.22(f)—Revocation:

- 31. Chief Oil & Gas, LLC; Pad ID: Crandall Drilling Pad # 1; ABR-201202013.R2; Ridgebury Township, Bradford County, PA; Revocation Date: April 1, 2021.
- 32. ARD Operating, LLC; Pad ID: COP Tr 356 Pad F; ABR-201007124.R1; Cummings Township, Lycoming County, PA; Revocation Date: April 2, 2021.

Authority : Pub.L. No. 91-575, 84 Stat. 1509 et seq., 18 CFR Parts $806 -\!\!\!-\!\!\!808$

Dated: May 7, 2021

ANDREW D. DEHOFF, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-836. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

Telephonic Commission Meeting

The Susquehanna River Basin Commission (Commission) will conduct its regular business meeting telephonically on Thursday, June 17, 2021, at 9 a.m. Details concerning the matters to be addressed at the business meeting are contained in the Supplementary Information section of this notice. The Commission published a document in the *Federal Register* on 86 FR 19318 (April 13, 2021), concerning its public hearing on May 6, 2021, in Harrisburg, PA.

For further information contact Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary, (717) 238-0423, fax: (717) 238-2436. Supplementary Information

The business meeting will include actions or presentations on the following items: (1) election of Commission officers for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022; (2) an environmental justice resolution; (3) reconciliation of FY 2022 budget; (4)

ratification of contracts/grants; (5) proposed Water Resources program for 2022—2024; (6) amendments to the Comprehensive Plan for the Water Resources of the Susquehanna River Basin; and (7) Regulatory Program projects.

This agenda is complete at the time of issuance, but other items may be added, and some stricken without further notice. The listing of an item on the agenda does not necessarily mean that the Commission will take final action on it at this meeting. When the Commission does take final action, notice of these actions will be published in the *Federal Register* after the meeting. Any actions specific to projects will also be provided in writing directly to project sponsors.

Due to the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) orders, the meeting will be conducted telephonically and there will be no physical public attendance. The public is invited to attend the Commission's business meeting. Individuals can access the business meeting through a computer (audio and video) at https://srbc.webex.com/srbc/j.php?MTID=mfff80216a899be862056c07b1a4dce6b then

enter meeting number 133 849 0863 and password U8wvzbbk2p5. Individuals may also participate telephonically by dialing (877) 668-4493 and entering the meeting number 133 849 0863 followed by the # sign.

Written comments pertaining to items on the agenda at the business meeting may be mailed to the Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110-1788, or submitted electronically through www.srbc.net/about/meetings-events/business-meeting.html. The comments are due to the Commission on or before June 15, 2021. Comments will not be accepted at the business meeting noticed herein.

Authority: Pub.L. No. 91-575, 84 Stat. 1509 et seq., $18 \ \text{CFR}$ Parts 806 - 808

Dated: May 7, 2021

ANDREW D. DEHOFF, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 21-837. Filed for public inspection May 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m.]